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All defined terms used in this Prospectus are defined under “Presentation of Information” on page viii, 
“Definitions” commencing on page x and “Glossary of Technical Terms” on page xv.  
 

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS 
 
Our Directors, Promoters and Offerors have seen and approved this Prospectus. They collectively and 
individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this Prospectus. Having 
made all reasonable enquiries, and to the best of their knowledge and belief, they confirm that there is no 
false or misleading statement or other facts which if omitted, would make any statement in this Prospectus 
false or misleading. 
 
HLIB, being our Principal Adviser, Underwriter and Placement Agent in relation to our IPO, acknowledges 
that, based on all available information, and to the best of its knowledge and belief, this Prospectus 
constitutes a full and true disclosure of all material facts concerning our IPO. 
 

STATEMENTS OF DISCLAIMER 
 
Our Company has obtained the approval from Bursa Securities for the listing of and quotation for our Shares. 
Our admission to the Official List of Bursa Securities is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of our 
IPO, our Company or our Shares.  
 
This Prospectus, together with the Application Form, has also been lodged with the Registrar of Companies, 
who takes no responsibility for its contents. 
 

OTHER STATEMENTS 
 
You should note that you may seek recourse under Sections 248, 249 and 357 of the CMSA for breaches of 
securities laws including any statement in this Prospectus that is false, misleading, or from which there is a 
material omission, or for any misleading or deceptive act in relation to this Prospectus or the conduct of any 
other person in relation to our Company. 
 
Shares listed on Bursa Securities are offered to the public on the premise of full and accurate disclosure of all 
material information concerning our IPO, for which any person set out in Section 236 of the CMSA, is 
responsible. 
 
Our Shares are classified as Shariah-compliant by the SAC. This classification remains valid from the date of 
issue of this Prospectus until the next Shariah compliance review undertaken by the SAC. The new status is 
released in the updated list of Shariah-compliant securities, on the last Friday of May and November. 
 
You should note that any agreement by our Underwriter to underwrite our Shares is not to be taken as an 
indication of the merits of our Shares being offered. 
 
Our Shares being offered in our IPO are offered solely on the basis of the information contained and 
representations made in this Prospectus. Our Company, Directors, Promoters, Offerors, Principal Adviser, 
Underwriter and Placement Agent have not authorised anyone to provide any information or to make any 
representation not contained in this Prospectus. Any information or representation not contained in this 
Prospectus must not be relied upon as having been authorised by our Company, Directors, Promoters, 
Offerors, Principal Adviser, Underwriter and Placement Agent, or any of their respective directors or any other 
persons involved in our IPO. 
 
This Prospectus has been prepared and published in the context of an IPO under the laws of Malaysia. It 
does not comply with the laws of any jurisdiction other than Malaysia, and has not been and will not be 
lodged, registered or approved pursuant to or under any applicable securities or equivalent legislation or by 
any regulatory authority of any jurisdiction other than Malaysia. 
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The distribution of this Prospectus and our IPO are subject to the laws of Malaysia. This Prospectus will not 
be distributed outside Malaysia. Our Company, Directors, Promoters, Offerors, Principal Adviser, Underwriter 
and Placement Agent have not authorised and take no responsibility for the distribution of this Prospectus 
outside Malaysia. No action has been taken to permit a public offering of our Shares in any jurisdiction other 
than Malaysia based on this Prospectus. Accordingly, this Prospectus may not be used for the purpose of and 
does not constitute an offer for subscription or purchase or invitation to subscribe for or purchase any of our 
Shares being offered in our IPO in any jurisdiction or in any circumstance in which such an offer is not 
authorised or lawful or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such offer or invitation. The distribution of 
this Prospectus and the sale of our Shares offered under our IPO in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by 
law. Prospective investors who may be in possession of this Prospectus are required to inform themselves 
and to observe such restrictions. 
 
We will not, prior to acting on any acceptance in respect of our IPO, make or be bound to make any enquiry 
as to whether you have a registered address in Malaysia and will not be deemed to accept any liability in 
relation thereto whether or not any enquiry or investigation is made in connection therewith. It shall be your 
sole responsibility to ensure that your application for our IPO would be in compliance with the terms of our 
IPO as stated in this Prospectus and would not be in contravention of any laws of countries or jurisdictions 
other than Malaysia to which you may be subjected. We will further assume that you had accepted our IPO in 
Malaysia and will be subjected only to the laws of Malaysia in connection therewith. 
 
However, we reserve the right in our absolute discretion to treat any acceptance as invalid if we believe that 
such acceptance may violate any law or applicable legal or regulatory requirements. 
 
It shall be your sole responsibility to consult your legal and/or other professional advisers on the laws to which 
our IPO or you are or might be subjected. Neither we nor our Principal Adviser, Underwriter and Placement 
Agent nor any other advisers in relation to our IPO shall accept any responsibility or liability in the event that 
any application made by you shall become illegal, unenforceable, avoidable or void in any country or 
jurisdiction. 
 

ELECTRONIC PROSPECTUS 
 
This Prospectus can also be viewed or downloaded from Bursa Securities’ website at 
www.bursamalaysia.com. The contents of the electronic Prospectus and the copy of this Prospectus 
registered with the SC are the same.  
 
You are advised that the internet is not a fully secured medium. Your Internet Share Application may be 
subject to risks in data transmission, computer security threats such as viruses, hackers and crackers, faults 
with computer software and other events beyond the control of the Internet Participating Financial Institutions. 
These risks cannot be borne by the Internet Participating Financial Institutions.  
 
If you are in any doubt about the validity or integrity of an electronic Prospectus, you should immediately 
request from us or our Issuing House, a paper/printed copy of this Prospectus. If there are any discrepancies 
between the contents of the electronic Prospectus and the paper/printed copy of this Prospectus for any 
reason whatsoever, the contents of the paper/printed copy of this Prospectus, which are identical to the copy 
of this Prospectus registered with the SC, shall prevail. 
 
In relation to any reference in this Prospectus to third party internet sites (“Third Party Internet Sites”), 
whether by way of hyperlinks or by way of description of the Third Party Internet Sites, you acknowledge and 
agree that: 
 
(i) we and our Principal Adviser do not endorse and are not affiliated in any way with the Third Party 

Internet Sites. Accordingly, we and our Principal Adviser are not responsible for any availability of, or 
the contents or any data, information, file or other material provided on the Third Party Internet Sites. 
You shall bear all risks associated with the access to or use of the Third Party Internet Sites; 
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(ii) we and our Principal Adviser are not responsible for the quality of products or services in the Third 

Party Internet Sites, particularly in fulfilling any terms of any of your agreements with the Third Party 
Internet Sites. We and our Principal Adviser are also not responsible for any loss or damage or costs 
that you may suffer or incur in connection with or as a result of dealing with the Third Party Internet 
Sites or the use of or reliance on any data, information, file or other material provided by such parties; 
and 

 
(iii) any data, information, file or other material downloaded from the Third Party Internet Sites is done at 

your own discretion and risk. We and our Principal Adviser are not responsible, liable or under 
obligations for any damage to your computer system or loss of data resulting from the downloading of 
any such data, information, file or other material. 

 
Where an electronic Prospectus is hosted on the website of the Internet Participating Financial Institutions, 
you are advised that: 
 
(i) the Internet Participating Financial Institutions are only liable in respect of the integrity of the contents 

of the electronic Prospectus, to the extent of the contents of the electronic Prospectus on the web 
server of the Internet Participating Financial Institutions which may be viewed via your web browser or 
other relevant software. The Internet Participating Financial Institutions are not responsible for the 
integrity of the contents of the electronic Prospectus which has been obtained from the web server of 
the Internet Participating Financial Institutions and subsequently communicated or disseminated in 
any manner to you or other parties; 

 
(ii) while all reasonable measures have been taken to ensure the accuracy and reliability of the 

information provided in the electronic Prospectus, the accuracy and reliability of the electronic 
Prospectus cannot be guaranteed because the internet is not a fully secured medium; and  

 
(iii) the Internet Participating Financial Institutions are not liable (whether in tort or contract or otherwise) 

for any loss, damages or costs, that you or any other person may suffer or incur due to, as a 
consequence of or in connection with any inaccuracies, changes, alterations, deletions or omissions 
in respect of the information provided in the electronic Prospectus which may arise in connection with 
or as a result of any fault with web browsers or other relevant software, any fault on your or any third 
party’s personal computer, operating system or other software, viruses or other security threats, 
unauthorised access to information or systems in relation to the website of the Internet Participating 
Financial Institutions, and/or problems occurring during data transmission, which may result in 
inaccurate or incomplete copies of information being downloaded or displayed on your personal 
computer. 
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An indicative timetable for our IPO is set out below: 
 
Event Tentative date 

Issuance of Prospectus/Opening of application for our IPO Shares 10.00 a.m., 17 June 2019 

Closing of application for our IPO Shares 5.00 p.m., 28 June 2019 

Balloting of application for our IPO Shares 2 July 2019 

Allotment of our IPO Shares to successful applicants 8 July 2019 

Listing 10 July 2019 
 
If there is any change to the timetable, we will advertise the notice of such change in a widely circulated 
English and Bahasa Malaysia daily newspapers in Malaysia. 
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All references to “our Company” or “UWC” in this Prospectus are to UWC Berhad. All references to “our 
Group” or “UWC Group” in this Prospectus are to our Company and our subsidiaries, taken as a whole. All 
references to “we”, “us”, “our” or “ourselves” are to our Company, and where the context requires, our 
Company and our subsidiaries. Unless the context otherwise requires, references to “management” are to our 
Directors and key senior management as at the date of this Prospectus. Statements as to our beliefs, 
expectations, estimates and opinions are those of our management. 
 
The word “approximately” used in this Prospectus is to indicate that a number is not an exact one, but that 
number is usually rounded off to the nearest thousandth or 1 decimal place. Any discrepancies in the tables 
between the amounts listed and the totals in this Prospectus are due to rounding. Certain acronyms, technical 
terms and other abbreviations used are defined in “Definitions” and “Glossary of Technical Terms” sections of 
this Prospectus. 
 
Words denoting the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa and words denoting the 
masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and/or neuter genders and vice versa. 
References to persons shall include companies and corporations. 
 
Any reference to any provisions of the statutes, rules and regulations, enactments or rules of stock exchange 
shall (where the context admits), be construed as reference to provisions of such statutes, rules and 
regulations, enactments or rules of stock exchange (as the case may be) as modified by any written law or (if 
applicable) amendment or re-enactment to statutes, rules and regulations, enactments or rules of stock 
exchange for the time being in force. 
 
All reference to dates and times are references to dates and times in Malaysia unless otherwise stated. All 
references to the “LPD” in this Prospectus are to 21 May 2019, which is the latest practicable date prior to the 
registration of this Prospectus with the SC. 
 
This Prospectus includes statistical data provided by us and various third parties and cites third party 
projections regarding growth and performance of the market and industry in which we operate. This data is 
taken or derived from information published by industry sources and from our internal data. In each case, the 
source is stated in this Prospectus. Where there is no source stated, it can be assumed that the information 
originates from us or is extracted from the IMR Report prepared by Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd, the 
executive summary of which is included in Section 8 of this Prospectus. We have appointed Protégé 
Associates Sdn Bhd to provide an independent market and industry review. In compiling its data for the 
review, Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd had relied on its research methodology, industry sources, published 
materials, its own private databases and direct contacts within the industry.  
 
We believe that the information on the industry as contained in this Prospectus and other statistical data and 
projections cited in this Prospectus are useful in helping you to understand the major trends in the market and 
industry in which we operate. Third party projections cited in this Prospectus are subject to significant 
uncertainties that could cause actual data to differ materially from the projected figures. No assurance can be 
given that the estimated figures will be achieved, and you should not place undue reliance on the third party 
projections cited in this Prospectus. 
 
The information on our website or any website, directly or indirectly, linked to our website does not form part 
of this Prospectus. If there is any discrepancy between the contents of such website relating to our Group and 
this Prospectus, the information contained in this Prospectus shall prevail. 
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This Prospectus contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts 
included in this Prospectus, including, without limitation, those regarding our financial position, business 
strategies, prospects, plans and objectives of our Group for future operations, are forward-looking statements. 
Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause our actual results, our performance or achievements, or industry results, to be materially different from 
any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. 
Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding our present and future 
business strategies and the environment in which we will operate in the future. Such forward-looking 
statements reflect our current views with respect to future events and do not guarantee future performance. 
Forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as the words 
“may”, “will”, “would”, “could”, “believe”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “intend”, “estimate”, “aim”, “plan”, “forecast”, 
“project” or similar expressions and include all statements that are not historical facts. 
 
Forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements relating to: 
 
(i) our future overall business development and operations plans; 
 
(ii) our future earnings, cash flow and liquidity; 
 
(iii) potential growth opportunities; 
 
(iv) our business strategies, trends and competitive position; and 
 
(v) the general industry environment, including the demand and supply of our products. 
  
Our actual results may differ materially from information contained in such forward-looking statements as a 
result of a number of factors, including, without limitations, those discussed in Section 9 of this Prospectus on 
“Risk Factors” and Section 11.3 of this Prospectus on “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations”. We cannot give any assurance that the forward-looking statements 
made in this Prospectus will be realised. Such forward-looking statements are made only as at the LPD. 
 
Save as required under Section 238(1) of the CMSA and Paragraph 1.02, Chapter 1 of Part II (Division 6) of 
the Prospectus Guidelines (Supplementary and Replacement Prospectus), we will not have any obligation or 
provide any undertaking to release publicly any updates or revision to any forward-looking statement 
contained in this Prospectus to reflect any changes in our expectations with regard thereto or any change in 
events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. 
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The following terms in this Prospectus bear the same meanings as set out below unless the term is defined 
otherwise or the context requires otherwise:  
 
Acquisition of UWC 
Holdings 

: Acquisition by UWC of the entire equity interest in UWC Holdings comprising 
1,070,720 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration of RM34,885,000, satisfied 
via the issuance of 174,425,000 new Shares at an issue price of RM0.20 per Share, 
which was completed on 4 June 2018 

Acquisition of UWC 
Industrial 

: Acquisition by UWC of the entire equity interest in UWC Industrial comprising 
2,000,000 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration of RM24,475,000, satisfied 
via the issuance of 122,375,000 new Shares at an issue price of RM0.20 per Share, 
which was completed on 4 June 2018 

Acquisitions : Collectively, Acquisition of UWC Holdings and Acquisition of UWC Industrial 

Act : Companies Act 2016 

ADA : Authorised Depository Agent, a person appointed by Bursa Depository under the 
Rules of Bursa Depository 

Admission : Admission of our Shares to the Official List 

Agilent : Agilent Technologies Singapore (International) Pte Ltd (200923087N) 

Application : Application for our IPO Shares by way of the Application Form, Electronic Share 
Application or Internet Share Application 

Application Form : Application form for the application of our IPO Shares  

ATM : Automated teller machine 

Atnesis : Atnesis Sdn Bhd (formerly known as UWC Electric (M) Sdn Bhd) (620681-V) 

Board  : Board of Directors of our Company 

Bursa Depository : Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn Bhd (165570-W) 

Bursa Securities  : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (635998-W) 

CCC : Certificate of completion and compliance 

CDS : Central Depository System 

CDS Account : An account established with Bursa Depository by a Depositor for the recording of 
securities and for dealings in such securities by the Depositor 

CEO : Chief executive officer 

CMSA : Capital Markets and Services Act 2007 

COO : Chief operating officer 

Constitution : Constitution of our Company 
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Customer A : A Malaysian-based indirect subsidiary of an established global multinational 
semiconductor chip maker, which is listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market in 
the USA 

Depositor : A holder of a CDS Account 

Director : A member of our Board 

Dividend-in-Specie : Distribution of all the 500,000 ordinary shares in UVC Technology held by UWC 
Holdings to its shareholders, namely Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong by 
way of dividend-in-specie, which was completed on 16 March 2018. Goh Eng Kiat 
and Ho Chiew Yean, who were both shareholders of UWC Holdings, had novated 
their entitlements to the dividend-in-specie to Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee 
Kheong proportionately 

Eastern Boutique 
Hotel 

: Eastern Boutique Hotel Sdn Bhd (832053-T) 

EBITDA : Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation 

Electronic Share 
Application 

: Application for our IPO Shares made available to the Malaysian Public under the 
Public Issue through a Participating Financial Institution’s ATM 

Eligible Persons 

 

: Collectively, eligible directors and employees of our Group who have contributed to 
the success of our Group, and have been allocated with the Issue Shares in the 
manner as set out in Section 4.1.1(ii) of this Prospectus 

EPS : Earnings per Share 

Executive Directors : Collectively, Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong 

Financial 
Years/Period Under 
Review 

: Collectively, the FYE 2016, FYE 2017, FYE 2018 and FPE 2019 

FPE : 6-month financial period ended 31 January 

FYE : Financial year ended/ending 31 July, as the case may be 

GP : Gross profit 

HLIB : Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad (10209-W) 

IMR Report : Independent Market Research Report prepared by Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd, 
the executive summary of which is set out in Section 8 of this Prospectus 

Internet Participating 
Financial Institutions 

: Participating financial institutions for the Internet Share Application, which is set out 
in Section 14.6 of this Prospectus 

Internet Share 
Application 

: Application for our IPO Shares through an Internet Participating Financial Institution 

IPO : Initial public offering comprising the Public Issue and Offer for Sale, collectively 

IPO Price : Issue/offer price of RM0.82 per IPO Share pursuant to our IPO 
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IPO Shares : Collectively, the Issue Shares and Offer Shares 

ISO : International Organization for Standardization 

Issue Shares : 70,000,000 new Shares to be issued by our Company pursuant to the Public 
Issue 

Issuing House : Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (11324-H) 

Key Senior 
Management 

: Key senior management of our Group, namely Ng Hui Hooi, Ng Sze Yen, Tan 
Kean Hean, Chong Yee Beng, Khor Kean Seng and Ng Chin Liang 

Listing : Listing of and quotation for the entire enlarged issued share capital of UWC on 
the Main Market of Bursa Securities 

Listing Requirements : Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities  

LMW : Licensed Manufacturing Warehouse 

LPD : 21 May 2019, being the latest practicable date prior to the registration of this 
Prospectus with the SC 

Malaysian Public : Malaysian citizens, companies, societies, co-operatives and institutions 
incorporated or organised under the laws of Malaysia 

Market Day : A day on which Bursa Securities is open for trading in securities 

MCTEC Resources : MCTEC Resources Sdn Bhd (866175-U) 

MIDA : Malaysian Investment Development Authority 

MITI : Ministry of International Trade and Industry 

MNC : Multinational corporation 

MyIPO : Intellectual Property Corporation of Malaysia 

NA : Net assets 

NBV : Net book value 

Offer for Sale : Offer for sale of 33,015,000 Offer Shares by our Offerors by way of private 
placement to selected investors, who meet the requirements of Schedule 6 or 
Schedule 7 of the CMSA if such offer is made prior to the issuance of the 
Prospectus, at the IPO Price 

Offer Shares : 33,015,000 existing Shares to be offered pursuant to the Offer for Sale 

Offerors : Collectively, Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong 

Official List : A list specifying all securities listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities 

Participating 
Financial Institutions 

: Participating financial institutions for the Electronic Share Application, which are 
set out in Section 14.5 of this Prospectus 

PAT : Profit after taxation 
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PBT : Profit before taxation 

Pink Form 
Allocations 

: Allocation of 3,000,000 Issue Shares to the Eligible Persons 

Placement Agent : HLIB 

Plexus : Plexus Manufacturing Sdn Bhd (399136-M) 

Plot 319 : A single-storey factory building bearing postal address of PMT 744, Jalan Cassia 
Selatan 5/1, Taman Perindustrian Batu Kawan, 14110 Bandar Cassia, Pulau 
Pinang 

Plot 319A : A 2-storey office building annexed with a single-storey factory building bearing 
postal address of PMT 745, Jalan Cassia Selatan 5/1, Taman Perindustrian Batu 
Kawan, 14110 Bandar Cassia, Pulau Pinang 

Principal Adviser : HLIB 

Promoters  : Collectively, UWC Capital, Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong 

Prospectus : This prospectus dated 17 June 2019 in relation to our IPO 

Public Issue : Public issue of 70,000,000 Issue Shares at the IPO Price subject to the terms and 
conditions of this Prospectus 

SAC : Shariah Advisory Council of the SC 

SC : Securities Commission Malaysia 

Share Registrar : Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (11324-H) 

Share Transfer : Transfer by Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau Chee Kheong, Tan Kean Hean and Ng Sze 
Yen of a total of 192,789,000 Shares to UWC Capital for a total nominal 
consideration of RM37,200, satisfied via the issuance of 192,785 new ordinary 
shares in UWC Capital and the balance in cash, pursuant to an internal 
restructuring which was completed on 5 October 2018 

SICDA  : Securities Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991 

sq ft : square feet 

Teradyne : Teradyne (Asia) Pte Ltd (200311819K) 

Underwriter : HLIB 

Underwriting 
Agreement 

: Underwriting agreement dated 27 May 2019 entered into between our Company 
and our Underwriter for the underwriting of 23,000,000 Issue Shares pursuant to 
our IPO 

USA  : United States of America 

UVC Technology : UVC Technology Sdn Bhd (381889-V) 

UWC or Company : UWC Berhad (1274239-A) 
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UWC Capital : UWC Capital Sdn Bhd (1274455-H) 

UWC Group or Group : Collectively, UWC and our subsidiaries 

UWC Shares or 
Shares  

: Ordinary shares in our Company 

UWHM : UWHM Sdn Bhd (formerly known as UWC Healthcare MFG (M) Sdn Bhd) 
(961995-K) 

 
CURRENCIES 
 
RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen respectively, the lawful currency of Malaysia 

USD : United States Dollar, the lawful currency of the USA 

 
OUR SUBSIDIARIES 
 
UWC Automation : UWC Automation Sdn Bhd (521963-M) 

UWC Holdings : UWC Holdings Sdn Bhd (203074-U) 

UWC Industrial : UWC Industrial Sdn Bhd (693235-T) 
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The following technical terms in this Prospectus bear the same meanings as set out below unless the 
technical term is defined otherwise or the context requires otherwise: 
 
CAD : Computer-aided design 

Chassis : A type of sub-assembled part fit onto a testing equipment to conduct functional 
testing  

CNC : Computer numerical control, which refers to the technology whereby a computer 
converts a design produced by a CAD software into numbers. The numbers can be 
considered as coordinates of a graph where they control the movement of the 
cutting machine. As such, the computer is able to control where the cutting machine 
cuts and shapes the material according to the required design 

Cobot : Collaborative robot, a robot intended to physically interact with human in a shared 
workplace 

Cold plate : A type of sub-assembled part fit onto a testing equipment to conduct functional 
testing 

Manipulator : A type of motorised handling equipment used for the manipulation and docking of 
test devices onto a testing equipment 

Milling  : A process where excessive materials from a workpiece are milled away using a 
rotary cutter or similar rotating cutting tool 

Piece-part : A single produced component or part as is without assembly 

Stamping  : A process where sheet metal is transformed into desired shapes through the 
pressing of dies onto the flat sheet metal  

Sub-assembly : A process where parts of a finished product are assembled separately but 
designed to fit onto other units, often forming parts of a larger assembled product 

Turning  : A process to remove unwanted materials or reduce the diameter of a workpiece 
using a moving cutting tool 

Wire cut machine : A type of machine that is used to cut wires of various types and sizes 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
Name/(Designation) Address Nationality 
   
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh 
(Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman) 

18, Jalan Setiawangsa 3 
Taman Setiawangsa 
54200 Kuala Lumpur 

Malaysian 

   
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 
(Executive Director/Group CEO) 

35, Jalan Bayan Mutiara 3 
Sungai Nibong 
11900 Bayan Lepas 
Pulau Pinang 

Malaysian 

   
Lau Chee Kheong 
(Executive Director/Group COO) 

1A-39-01, The Jazz 
Jalan Seri Tanjung Pinang 1  
10470 Tanjung Tokong  
Pulau Pinang 

Malaysian 

   
F’ng Meow Cheng 
(Independent Non-Executive Director) 

7, Lorong Bukit Kecil 14 
Taman Bukit Kecil 
14000 Bukit Mertajam 
Pulau Pinang 

Malaysian 

   
Lio Chee Yeong 
(Independent Non-Executive Director) 

5-X, Jalan Delima 
11700 Island Glades 
Pulau Pinang 

Malaysian 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Name Designation Directorship 
   
F’ng Meow Cheng Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
Lio Chee Yeong Member Independent Non-Executive Director 
 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
Name Designation Directorship 
   
Lio Chee Yeong Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
F’ng Meow Cheng Member Independent Non-Executive Director 
 
NOMINATION COMMITTEE 
 
Name Designation Directorship 
   
Lio Chee Yeong Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
F’ng Meow Cheng Member Independent Non-Executive Director 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Name Designation Directorship 
   
F’ng Meow Cheng Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
Lio Chee Yeong Member Independent Non-Executive Director 
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COMPANY SECRETARY 
 

: Ooi Yoong Yoong 
39, Salween Road 
10050 Georgetown, Pulau Pinang 
 
Telephone no. : (604) 210 9828 
Facsimile no. : (604) 210 9827 
Professional 
qualification 

: Chartered Secretary, Associate of Malaysian Institute 
of Chartered Secretaries and Administrators 
(“MAICSA”) (MAICSA membership no. MAICSA 
7020753) 

   
REGISTERED OFFICE  : 39, Salween Road 

10050 Georgetown, Pulau Pinang 
 
Telephone no. : (604) 210 9828 
Facsimile no. : (604) 210 9827 

   
HEAD OFFICE : PMT 744-745, Jalan Cassia Selatan 5/1 

Taman Perindustrian Batu Kawan  
14110 Bandar Cassia 
Pulau Pinang 
 
Telephone no. : (604) 555 6937 
Facsimile no. : (604) 589 9509 
Website : www.uwcberhad.com.my 
E-mail : uwc@uwcberhad.com.my 

   
PRINCIPAL ADVISER, 
UNDERWRITER AND 
PLACEMENT AGENT 
 

: Hong Leong Investment Bank Berhad 
Level 28, Menara Hong Leong 
No. 6, Jalan Damanlela, Bukit Damansara  
50490 Kuala Lumpur  
 
Telephone no. : (603) 2083 1800 
Facsimile no. : (603) 2083 1761 

   
CORPORATE FINANCE 
ADVISER 

: WYNCORP Advisory Sdn Bhd 
Suite 50-6-8, Level 6 
Wisma UOA Damansara 
50, Jalan Dungun, Damansara Heights 
50490 Kuala Lumpur 
 
Telephone no. : (603) 2096 2286/2289 
Facsimile no. : (603) 2011 2821 
Director : Moh Jiun Haur 
Professional 
qualification 
 

: • Chartered Accountant, Malaysian Institute of 
Accountants (“MIA”) (Membership no. 33355)  

• Fellow member of the Association of Chartered 
Certified Accountants (Membership no. 1200346) 

• Capital Market Services Representative 
(CMSRL/B3116/2012) 

   
Please refer to Section 10.3 of this Prospectus for the salient terms of 
engagement and scope of work of our Corporate Finance Adviser 

   
 
 
 
 



3

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
1. CORPORATE DIRECTORY (CONT’D) 
 

3 
 

SOLICITORS FOR OUR IPO : Wong Beh & Toh  
1st Floor, Nos. 173 & 174  
Jalan Kelab Cinta Sayang  
Taman Ria Jaya  
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah  
 
Telephone no. : (604) 442 9081 
Facsimile no. : (604) 442 9084 

   
AUDITORS AND REPORTING 
ACCOUNTANTS 

: BDO PLT (LLP0018825-LCA & AF 0206)  
Chartered Accountants 
51-21-F, Menara BHL 
Jalan Sultan Ahmad Shah 
10050 Pulau Pinang 
 
Telephone no. : (604) 227 6888 
Facsimile no. : (604) 229 8118 
Partner : Koay Theam Hock 
Professional 
qualification 

: Chartered Accountant, MIA (Membership no. 6420) 

   
ISSUING HOUSE AND 
SHARE REGISTRAR 

: Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd 
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A 
Vertical Business Suite, Avenue 3 
Bangsar South 
8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur 
 
Telephone no. : (603) 2783 9299 
Facsimile no. : (603) 2783 9222 

   
INDEPENDENT MARKET 
RESEARCHER 

: Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd 
Suite C-06-06 Plaza Mont’ Kiara 
2, Jalan Kiara, Mont’ Kiara 
50480 Kuala Lumpur 
 
Telephone no. : (603) 6201 9301 
Facsimile no. : (603) 6201 7302 
Director : Tan Chin How 
Professional 
qualification 
 

: • Master of Business Administration from Charles 
Sturt University 

• Bachelor of Science in Computing from the 
University of Portsmouth 

   
Please refer to Section 8 of this Prospectus for the profile of the firm and 
signing partner 

   
LISTING SOUGHT  : Main Market of Bursa Securities  
   
SHARIAH STATUS : Approved by the SAC 
 



4

  Company No. 1274239-A 
 
2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY 
 

4 
 

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this Prospectus. It 
does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You should read and understand 
the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on whether to invest in our Shares. 
 
2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF OUR IPO 
 

Number of new Shares to be issued under the Public Issue : 70,000,000 
   
Number of existing Shares to be offered under the Offer for Sale : 33,015,000 
   
Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing : 366,800,002 
   
IPO Price : RM0.82 
   
Market capitalisation upon Listing (based on the IPO Price and 
enlarged number of Shares upon Listing) 

: RM300,776,002 

 
Please refer to Section 4 of this Prospectus for further details of our IPO. 
 
The entire shareholdings in our Company held by our Promoters after our IPO are subject to 
moratorium for 6 months from the date of our Listing. Further details of the moratorium on our Shares 
are set out in Section 3.2 of this Prospectus. 

 
 
2.2 OUR BUSINESS 

 
We were incorporated in Malaysia under the Act on 29 March 2018 as a private limited company 
under the name of UWC Sdn Bhd. On 4 June 2018, we completed the Acquisitions which resulted in 
UWC Holdings and UWC Industrial becoming our wholly-owned subsidiaries. Subsequently, on 17 
October 2018, we were converted into a public limited company and assumed our present name.  
 
As at the LPD, our corporate structure is as follows: 
 

 
 
The principal activities of our Company and our subsidiaries are as follows: 
 
Company Principal activities 
UWC Investment holding 
UWC Holdings Provision of precision sheet metal fabrication and value-added assembly services 
UWC Industrial Provision of precision sheet metal fabrication and value-added assembly services 
UWC Automation Provision of precision machined components 
 

UWC 

100% 100% 

100% 

UWC Holdings UWC Industrial 

UWC Automation 
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UWC Holdings caters primarily to the local market, while UWC Industrial caters to the foreign markets 
as well as customers in Malaysia with a LMW status or are located within the designated free trade 
zones in Malaysia. 
 

 
 
  

or 

Sheet metals Metal blocks 

Precision metal fabrication 
- Cutting 
- Forming 
- Joining 
- Associated processes 

Metal piece-parts Precision components 

Deliver to customers Assembly 
- Sub-assembly 

• Sub-module assembly 
• Electro-mechanical assembly 

- Full-assembly 
 

Sub-assembled products Fully-assembled products 

Deliver to customers 

Our business activities 
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As an integrated engineering supporting services provider, we provide fabrication services involving 
various processes of working with metal such as cutting, forming, joining and other associated 
processes to produce intermediate metal products, ranging from metal piece-parts to precision 
machined components. These intermediate metal products are then used to produce various finished 
products by our customers in a diverse range of industries such as, among others, semiconductor, life 
science and medical technology, and heavy equipment. 
 
We also provide value-added assembly services, where we either sub-assemble metal piece-parts 
into machine structures, metal enclosures and metal chassis or provide full-assembly services by 
assembling the intermediate metal products produced by us into finished products according to the 
designs and specifications provided by our customers. During the assembly process, we assist our 
customers to procure the required raw materials and components to be assembled together into their 
products as well as conduct testing to ensure that the products assembled operate as intended. 
 
In addition to metal fabrication and assembly services, we also collaborate with our customers in the 
initial designs and development of their products to achieve cost reduction and improve production 
cycle time. We also provide inventory management in which we plan our production schedule and 
maintain the minimum inventory level specified by our customers based on their forecast demand for 
our fabricated metal parts and components to ensure stock availability at all times. 
 
For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, most of our revenue was derived from our major 
customers who are in the semiconductor and life science and medical technology industries. Please 
refer to Section 7.20 of this Prospectus for further details of our major customers. 
 
We market our products and services in both the local and foreign markets, where the majority of our 
customers are MNCs with operations based in Malaysia as well as foreign countries. For the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review, local market contributed approximately 55.3%, 47.8%, 58.6% and 50.9% 
to our revenue, while foreign markets contributed approximately 44.7%, 52.2%, 41.4% and 49.1% to 
our revenue. Majority of our foreign sales are derived from customers based in Singapore. 
 
Please refer to Sections 6 and 7 of this Prospectus for further details of our history and business. 
 
 

2.3 COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS 
 
Our competitive strengths are as follows: 
 
(i) Integrated engineering supporting services 
 

We provide engineering supporting services and other value-added services, which include 
design and development, sheet metal fabrication, precision engineering as well as assembly 
services such as sub-module, electro-mechanical and full assembly. Our ability to provide 
integrated engineering supporting services has enabled us to participate in design and 
development activities through our involvement in our customers’ new production introduction 
activities, to serve our customers better and to have complete control over the entire 
manufacturing and assembly process. All these factors have enabled us to maintain our 
business relationship with our customers. 

 
(ii) Continuous investment in advanced machinery and equipment 

 
Our continuous capital expenditure in new and advanced machinery and equipment allows us 
to increase our production efficiency through higher precision fabrication at a faster speed 
and better quality control. We are also able to support precision machining and surface 
treatments, from ultra-small to large precision machining components, as well as one-stop 
finishing solutions for our customers, all of which helps our customers to reduce the number 
of suppliers to whom they outsource. 
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(iii) Proven track record and relationship with customers  
 
We believe that our consistent quality products and services, our close collaboration with our 
customers on their product design and development, our efforts in safeguarding the 
confidentiality of the information relating to our customers’ products, and our continued 
expansion of our service capabilities to meet our customers’ requirements have enabled us to 
gain our customers’ trust and a long-term business relationship with them. For the FPE 2019, 
we have business relationship with 4 of our top 5 customers for more than 8 years as at the 
LPD. 
 

Please refer to Section 7.3 of this Prospectus for further details of our competitive strengths. 
 
 
2.4 FUTURE PLANS AND BUSINESS STRATEGIES 

 
Our future plans and business strategies are as follows: 
 
(i) Expansion of our production capacity and improvement in our production efficiency 
 

As part of our business growth strategy, we will leverage on our close working relationship 
with our customers to continue participating in their product design and development 
activities. Through these engagements with our customers, we gain early visibility into their 
requirements for their new product development and roadmap for production ramp. This, in 
turn, allows us to plan our resource allocation early and assess the necessity to expand our 
production capabilities and capacity, and improve our manufacturing efficiency. 
 
We believe that our commitment to continuously support our customers will strengthen our 
position in our customers’ supply chains and enhance our competitive edge. In this 
connection, we plan to allocate part of our proceeds from the Public Issue to purchase new 
CNC machines progressively over the next 3 years. 

 
(ii) Expansion of our service offerings 
 

We intend to expand our in-house capabilities, in particular, to set up a plating line so as to 
provide a more comprehensive range of services. Plating is another form of surface treatment 
which is usually performed after our fabrication processes to protect the surfaces of metal 
workpieces against corrosion. An in-house plating line would enable us to bundle a wider 
range of service offerings, maintain quality over surface treatment processes, and shorten our 
delivery lead time, which would give us an added advantage over our competitors. 

 
(iii) Automating our production processes 
 

We regularly review our production processes and explore ways to improve our production 
efficiency in order to meet dynamic customer requirements. To that end, we intend to 
automate some of the repetitive and laborious tasks in our production processes to help us 
improve speed, increase productivity, improve quality and reduce errors or wastage. 
  
We also plan to implement a material handling system, which includes an automated material 
storage and retrieval system to manage the movement of our raw materials and work-in-
progress materials on our production floor. This saves the time required for workers to 
manually retrieve or store materials, improves productivity and workers’ safety, and reduces 
labour cost. 
 

Please refer to Section 7.14 of this Prospectus for further details of our future plans and business 
strategies. 
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2.5 RISK FACTORS 
 
Before investing in our Shares, you should carefully consider, along with other matters in the 
Prospectus, certain risks and investment considerations that may affect our future financial 
performance. 
 
The following is a summary of the key risks relating to our business and operations that we are 
currently facing or that may develop in the future: 
 
(i) We are dependent on our continuing ability to identify and deploy the latest technology 
 

The demand for our services, in particular, the life science and medical technology, and 
semiconductor industries is characterised by technological changes and advancement in 
industry standards. Our customers are continuously improving their products in order to keep 
up with technological demands of the market, and in turn, would require us to enhance our 
capabilities in order to meet their new product requirements. Our continued success and 
ability to satisfy the requirements of our customers, therefore, depends largely on our ability to 
offer product and service capabilities that meet the changing market requirements, including 
conformity with the applicable industry standards. To do this, we are required to constantly 
anticipate technological changes, and invest in new technologies and upgrade our machinery 
and equipment in a timely manner as part of our business operations. 

 
(ii) Absence of long-term contracts with our customers  
 

Due to the nature of the life science and medical technology, and semiconductor industries, 
which are subject to technological changes and rapid advancement in industry standards, and 
therefore, frequent product design or specification changes, our customers typically do not 
enter into long-term purchase commitments with us, but would instead provide us with short-
term rolling forecast of their potential orders which ranges from 6 to 12 months. Our sales are 
secured by way of purchase orders from our customers from time to time, which may vary 
from their forecasted volume. 

 
(iii) We are dependent on our major customers 
 

For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, our top 2 major customers, namely Customer 
A and Agilent contributed approximately 41.2%, 53.7%, 57.5% and 49.6% respectively to our 
revenue. As such, we are dependent on them for revenue. 
 
Revenue contribution from Customer A increased significantly from approximately RM11.6 
million for the FYE 2016 to approximately RM43.1 million for the FYE 2018. However, for the 
FPE 2019, we recorded lower sales of approximately RM11.5 million to Customer A, 
compared to approximately RM24.5 million for the FPE 2018. 
 
Revenue contribution from Agilent also increased significantly from approximately RM19.8 
million for the FYE 2016 to approximately RM35.5 million for the FYE 2018. For the FPE 
2019, we recorded a slight decline in our sales to Agilent to approximately RM17.8 million 
from approximately RM18.7 million for the FPE 2018.In addition, we also derived a higher GP 
margin from Customer A as compared to our other customers during the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review. This is mainly due to the complexity of the products which we 
fabricated for Customer A, in terms of technical and production requirements, and shorter 
lead time for delivery. Our GP margin improved from 27.1% for the FYE 2017 to 31.4% for the 
FYE 2018, mainly attributed to higher sales contribution from Customer A. However, our GP 
margin decreased from 31.5% for the FPE 2018 to 30.4% for the FPE 2019 mainly attributed 
to lower sales to Customer A. 
 
Please refer to Sections 7.20 and 9.1.3 of this Prospectus for further information in relation to 
our dependence on the above customers.  
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Although we have business relationships with these customers for more than 8 years as at 
the LPD, there is no assurance that we will be able to retain these customers or maintain or 
increase our current level of business activities with them. Any cancellation or delay in orders 
from these major customers, or termination of relationship with them may have an adverse 
impact on our business operations and financial performance if we are unable to secure other 
customers who can contribute such similar proportions of revenue contributed by these major 
customers in a timely manner. 
 

(iv) We are dependent on the performance of the end-user markets of our major customers 
 

Our business is dependent on the performance of the end-user markets of our major 
customers. The outlook of these end-user markets may be affected by business and industry 
risks such as the political and economic stability of the country, shortage of labour supply as 
well as fluctuations in the labour and raw material costs. A decline in the performance of 
these end-user markets may have an adverse impact on our business operations and 
financial performance. 
 

Please refer to Section 9 of this Prospectus for further details of these risk factors. 
 
 
2.6 DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT 

 
Our Directors and Key Senior Management are as follows: 
 
Name Designation 
Directors  
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng Executive Director/Group CEO 
Lau Chee Kheong Executive Director/Group COO  
F’ng Meow Cheng Independent Non-Executive Director 
Lio Chee Yeong Independent Non-Executive Director 
  
Key Senior Management   
Ng Hui Hooi Financial Controller 
Ng Sze Yen Head of Operations 
Tan Kean Hean Head of Machining Division 
Chong Yee Beng Senior Manager of Engineering Division 
Khor Kean Seng Senior Manager of Industrial Engineering and Production Division 
Ng Chin Liang Head of Corporate Affairs and Communications 
 
Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for further details of our Directors and Key Senior 
Management. 

 
 
2.7 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 
 

The details of our Promoters and substantial shareholders, and their respective shareholdings in our 
Company as at the LPD and after our IPO, are as follows:  
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Name and 
nationality/ 
country of 
incorporation 

As at the LPD After our IPO 
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 

No. of 
Shares (1)% 

No. of 
Shares (1)% 

No. of 
Shares (2)% 

No. of 
Shares (2)% 

UWC Capital/ 
Malaysia 
 

192,789,000 65.0 - - 192,789,000 52.6 - - 

Dato’ Ng Chai Eng/ 
Malaysian 
 

49,745,346 16.8 (3)192,789,000 65.0 33,237,846 9.1 (4)192,849,000 52.6 

Lau Chee Kheong/ 
Malaysian 

49,745,346 16.8 (3)192,789,000 65.0 33,237,846 9.1 (3)192,789,000 52.6 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the total number of 296,800,002 Shares as at the LPD. 
 
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the 

Act. 
 
(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital and the Shares held by his son, 

Ng Chin Liang assuming full subscription of the Issue Shares reserved for our Key Senior 
Management under the Pink Form Allocations pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. 

 
Please refer to Section 5 of this Prospectus for further details of our Promoters and substantial 
shareholders. 
 
 

2.8 USE OF PROCEEDS 
 

We expect to use the gross proceeds from the Public Issue amounting to RM57.4 million in the 
following manner: 
 

Details RM’000 % 

Estimated time 
frame for use of 

proceeds from the 
date of our Listing 

Purchase of new machinery and equipment    
- CNC machines 27,416 47.8 Within 36 months 
- Industrial robotic arms and material handling system 4,700 8.2 Within 36 months 

Repayment of bank borrowings 18,000 31.3 Within 12 months 
Working capital 2,868 5.0 Within 12 months 
Estimated listing expenses 4,416 7.7 Within 2 months 
Total 57,400 100.0  
 
There is no minimum subscription to be raised from our IPO. The Offer for Sale will raise gross 
proceeds of approximately RM27.1 million which will accrue entirely to our Offerors. 
 
Please refer to Section 4.4 of this Prospectus for further details of the use of proceeds arising from the 
Public Issue. 
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2.9 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The table below sets out financial highlights based on our audited combined and consolidated 
financial statements for the Financial Years/Period Under Review. 
 
 <---------------------Audited------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Revenue 76,311 92,158 136,495 67,806 59,138 
Cost of sales (54,869) (67,225) (93,616) (46,429) (41,176) 
GP 21,442 24,933 42,879 21,377 17,962 
PBT 23,599 18,335 37,327 15,902 20,789 
Taxation (4,208) (3,472) (6,103) (3,627) (3,449) 
PAT attributable to owners 
of the parent 

19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 

      
GP margin(1) (%) 28.1 27.1 31.4 31.5 30.4 
EBITDA(2) 27,375 23,134 45,391 19,337 25,722 
EBITDA margin(3) (%)  35.9 25.1 33.3 28.5 43.5 
PBT margin(4) (%)  30.9 19.9 27.3 23.5 35.2 
PAT margin(5) (%)  25.4 16.1 22.9 18.1 29.3 
Basic and diluted EPS(6) (sen)  5.3 4.1 8.5 3.3 4.7 
Number of Shares in issue 
after our IPO (‘000) 

366,800 366,800 366,800 366,800 366,800 

Adjusted PBT(7) 12,694 15,076 29,316 14,811 10,182 
Adjusted PAT attributable to 
owners of the parent(7) 

8,486 11,604 23,213 11,184 6,733 

Adjusted PBT margin(8) (%) 16.6 16.4 21.5 21.8 17.2 
Adjusted PAT margin(9) (%) 11.1 12.6 17.0 16.5 11.4 
Adjusted basic and diluted 
EPS(10) (sen) 

2.3 3.2 6.3 3.0 1.8 

      
NA 62,755 74,431 84,173 86,724 101,513 
NA per Share(6) (sen) 17.1 20.3 22.9 23.6 27.7 
Trade receivables turnover 
period (days) 

82 84 88 51 84 

Trade payables turnover 
period (days) 

53 67 66 60 62 

Inventories turnover period 
(days) 

79 110 120 95 174 

Current ratio (times) 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.9 2.1 
Gearing ratio (times) 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Computed as GP divided by revenue. 
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(2) Computed as follows: 
 

 <------------------Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
PAT 19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 
Add:  Taxation 4,208 3,472 6,103 3,627 3,449 
 Finance costs 378 820 1,761 650 1,233 
 Depreciation 4,850 5,441 7,743 3,509 4,459 
Less:  Interest 

income 
(264) (274) (253) (131) (169) 

 Amortisation 
of grants 

(1,188) (1,188) (1,187) (593) (590) 

EBITDA 27,375 23,134 45,391 19,337 25,722 
 
(3) Computed as EBITDA divided by revenue. 
 
(4) Computed as PBT divided by revenue. 
 
(5) Computed as PAT divided by revenue.  
 
(6) Computed as PAT or NA divided by the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after 

our IPO. 
 
(7) Adjusted to exclude other income and dividend income for the Financial Years/Period Under 

Review. 
 
(8) Computed as adjusted PBT divided by revenue. 
 
(9) Computed as adjusted PAT divided by revenue. 
 
(10) Computed as adjusted PAT divided by the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after 

our IPO. 
 
The financial highlights presented above should be read in conjunction with the “Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” as set out in Section 11.3 
of this Prospectus and the Accountants’ Report, together with its related notes, as set out in Section 
12 of this Prospectus. 

 
 
2.10 DIVIDEND POLICY 
 

Our ability to pay dividends is dependent upon various factors including but not limited to our financial 
performance, cash flow requirements and capital expenditure plans. Our Board intends to recommend 
and distribute a dividend of at least 20% of our annual audited consolidated PAT attributable to our 
shareholders. Any dividend declared will be at the discretion of our Board and any final dividends 
declared will be subject to the approval of our shareholders at our annual general meeting.  
 
You should take note that this dividend policy merely describes our current intention and shall not 
constitute legally binding statements in respect of our future dividends that are subject to our Board’s 
discretion. 
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3.1 APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS 
 
3.1.1 SC 

 
The SC has, via its letter dated 12 December 2018, approved the relief sought from complying with a 
requirement of the Prospectus Guidelines issued by the SC as follows: 
 
Relief sought Condition imposed Status of compliance 
Paragraph 5.10, Division 1 of Part II of the 
Prospectus Guidelines 
 
Relief was sought from the SC to redact 
the name of a major customer of the UWC 
Group, and to disclose such customer as 
“Customer A” and describe “Customer A” 
as a Malaysian-based indirect subsidiary 
of an established global multinational 
semiconductor chip maker, which is listed 
on the Nasdaq Global Select Market in the 
USA 

- A description of the 
business activities and 
products of “Customer A” 
and its holding company is 
provided in Section 7.20 of 
this Prospectus in place of 
the redaction 

 
The SC has, via its letter dated 10 April 2019, approved our IPO and Listing under Section 214(1) of 
the CMSA and under the equity requirement for public listed companies in relation to the resultant 
equity structure of our Company pursuant to our Listing, subject to the following condition: 

 
Condition imposed Status of compliance 
HLIB and UWC to fully comply with the requirements of the SC’s Equity 
Guidelines and Prospectus Guidelines pertaining to the implementation 
of our Listing 

To be complied 

 
The SC has, via the same letter dated 10 April 2019, noted that the effects of our Listing on the equity 
structure of our Company as follows: 
 

Category of shareholders 
As at 19 November 2018 After our IPO 

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % 
Bumiputera     
-  Malaysian Public via 

balloting 
- - 10,000,000 2.7 

-  Bumiputera investors to be 
approved by the MITI 

- - 47,000,000 12.8 

Total Bumiputera - - 57,000,000 15.5 
Non-Bumiputera 296,800,002 100.0 (1)309,800,002 84.5 
Total Malaysian 296,800,002 100.0 366,800,002 100.0 
Foreigner - - - - 
Total 296,800,002 100.0 366,800,002 100.0 
 
Note: 
 
(1) Assuming all the Eligible Persons that are allocated with the Issue Shares are non-

Bumiputera. 
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3.1.2 Bursa Securities 
 

Bursa Securities has, via its letter dated 8 May 2019, resolved to approve the Admission and our 
Listing, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Condition imposed Status of compliance 
Make the relevant announcements pursuant to Paragraphs 8.1 and 
8.2 of Practice Note 21 of the Listing Requirements 
 

To be complied 

Furnish Bursa Securities on the first day of listing a copy of the 
schedule of distribution showing compliance to the public share 
spread requirements based on the entire issued share capital of 
UWC 

To be complied 

 
3.1.3 MITI 
 

MITI has, via its letter dated 3 April 2019, stated that it has taken note and has no objection to our 
Listing. 
 

3.1.4 SAC 
 

The SAC has, via its letter dated 29 April 2019, classified our Shares as Shariah-compliant securities 
based on our latest audited financial information for the FYE 2018. 
 

 
3.2 MORATORIUM ON OUR SHARES 

 
In accordance with the Equity Guidelines issued by the SC, our Promoters will not be allowed to, and 
have undertaken not to, sell, transfer or assign their entire aggregate shareholdings of 259,264,692 
Shares, which represents approximately 70.7% of the enlarged total number of Shares as at the date 
of our Listing, for a period of 6 months from the date of our Listing. 
 
In this respect, our Shares that are subject to moratorium for 6 months from the date of our Listing are 
set out below: 
 

Name 
No. of Shares to be held 

under moratorium (1)% 
UWC Capital 192,789,000 52.6 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 33,237,846 9.1 
Lau Chee Kheong 33,237,846 9.1 
Total 259,264,692 70.7 
 
Note: 
 
(1) Based on our enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
In addition, the shareholders of UWC Capital, namely Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau Chee Kheong, Tan 
Kean Hean and Ng Sze Yen will also not be allowed to, and have undertaken not to, sell, transfer of 
assign their entire shareholdings in UWC Capital for a period of 6 months from the date of our Listing. 
 
The moratorium, which has been fully accepted by our Promoters, is specifically endorsed on the 
share certificates representing the shareholdings of our Promoters which are under moratorium to 
ensure that our Share Registrar does not register any transfer that is not in compliance with the 
moratorium restrictions. In compliance with the restrictions, Bursa Depository will, on our Share 
Registrar’s instructions in the prescribed forms, ensure that the trading of these Shares is not 
permitted during the moratorium period. 
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4.1 PARTICULARS OF OUR IPO 
 
4.1.1 Public Issue 
 

Our Public Issue of 70,000,000 Issue Shares, representing approximately 19.1% of our enlarged 
number of issued Shares, at the IPO Price is subject to the terms and conditions of this Prospectus 
and shall be allocated in the following manner: 
  
(i) Malaysian Public 
 

20,000,000 Issue Shares, representing approximately 5.5% of our enlarged number of issued 
Shares, will be made available for application by the Malaysian Public by way of balloting, of 
which 50.0% will be set aside for Bumiputera investors. 

  
(ii) Eligible Persons 
 

3,000,000 Issue Shares (being Pink Form Allocations), representing approximately 0.8% of 
our enlarged number of issued Shares, will be reserved for application by the Eligible Persons 
as follows: 
 

Eligible Persons Number of Eligible Persons 

Aggregate 
number of 
Pink Form 

Allocations 
Eligible directors of our Group 3 1,800,000 
Eligible employees 88 1,200,000 
Total 91 3,000,000 
 
The allocation to our eligible directors is based on, among others, their respective roles, 
responsibilities and anticipated contributions to our Group. The number of Issue Shares to be 
allocated to our eligible directors is as follows: 
 

Eligible directors Designation 

No. of Pink 
Form 

Allocations 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Independent Non-Executive Chairman 600,000 
F’ng Meow Cheng Independent Non-Executive Director 600,000 
Lio Chee Yeong Independent Non-Executive Director 600,000 
Total  1,800,000 
 
The criteria of allocation to our eligible employees who have contributed to the success of our 
Group (as approved by our Board) are based on, among others, the following factors: 
 
(a) the eligible employee must be a full time and confirmed employee of our Group and 

on our Group’s payroll; and 
 
(b) the number of Issue Shares allocated to the eligible employees is based on their 

seniority, job grade, length of service, past performance and contributions made to 
our Group.  
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The number of Issue Shares to be allocated to our Key Senior Management is as follows: 
 

Key Senior 
Management Designation 

No. of Pink 
Form 

Allocations 
Ng Hui Hooi Financial Controller 60,000 
Ng Sze Yen Head of Operations 100,000 
Tan Kean Hean Head of Machining Division 60,000 
Chong Yee Beng Senior Manager of Engineering Division 100,000 
Khor Kean Seng Senior Manager of Industrial Engineering and 

Production Division 
60,000 

Ng Chin Liang Head of Corporate Affairs and Communications 60,000 
Total  440,000 

 
(iii) Private placement 

 
47,000,000 Issue Shares, representing approximately 12.8% of our enlarged number of 
issued Shares, will be made available by way of private placement to identified Bumiputera 
investors approved by the MITI. 

 
4.1.2 Offer for Sale 
 

Our Offerors will offer 33,015,000 Offer Shares, representing approximately 11.1% of our existing total 
number of Shares as at the LPD and 9.0% of our enlarged number of issued Shares, at the IPO Price 
by way of private placement to selected investors, who meet the requirements of Schedule 6 or 
Schedule 7 of the CMSA if such offer is made prior to the issuance of the Prospectus.  
  
Details of our Offerors are as follows: 
 

Name/Address 
Nature of 
relationship 

Shareholdings as 
at the LPD Offer for Sale 

Shareholdings 
immediately after 

our IPO 
No. of 

Shares (1)% 
No. of 

Shares (1)% (2)% 
No. of 

Shares (2)% 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 
 
35, Jalan Bayan 
Mutiara 3, Sungai 
Nibong, 11900 
Bayan Lepas, 
Pulau Pinang 

Promoter, 
substantial 
shareholder 
and 
Executive 
Director/ 
Group CEO 

49,745,346 16.8 16,507,500 5.6 4.5 33,237,846 9.1 

         
Lau Chee Kheong 
 
1A-39-01, The 
Jazz, Jalan Seri 
Tanjung Pinang 1, 
10470 Tanjung 
Tokong, Pulau 
Pinang 

Promoter, 
substantial 
shareholder 
and 
Executive 
Director/ 
Group COO 

49,745,346 16.8 16,507,500 5.6 4.5 33,237,846 9.1 

         
Total  99,490,692 33.5 33,015,000 11.1 9.0 66,475,692 18.1 
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Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the total number of 296,800,002 Shares as at the LPD. 
 
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
Based on the IPO Price, the Offer for Sale will raise gross proceeds of approximately RM27.1 million, 
which will accrue entirely to our Offerors. Our Offerors will bear all the expenses relating to the Offer 
for Sale. The Offer Shares are not underwritten but will be made available by way of private 
placement to selected investors. 

 
4.1.3 Underwriting and allocation of the IPO Shares 
 

A summary of our IPO Shares to be allocated under our IPO is as follows: 
 

 Issue Shares Offer Shares Total IPO Shares 
No. of 

Shares  (1)% 
No. of 

Shares  (1)% 
No. of 

Shares  (1)% 
Malaysian Public  
(via balloting) 

      

• Bumiputera 10,000,000 2.7 - - 10,000,000 2.7 
• Non-Bumiputera 10,000,000 2.7 - - 10,000,000 2.7 

       
Eligible Persons 3,000,000 0.8 - - 3,000,000 0.8 
       
Private placement       
• Selected investors - - 33,015,000 9.0 33,015,000 9.0 
• Bumiputera investors 

approved by the MITI 
47,000,000 12.8 - - 47,000,000 12.8 

       
Total  70,000,000 19.1 33,015,000 9.0 103,015,000 28.1 
 
Note: 
  
(1) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
The 20,000,000 Issue Shares made available for application by the Malaysian Public and the 
3,000,000 Issue Shares reserved for application by Eligible Persons are fully underwritten. 

 
The private placement of 47,000,000 Issue Shares to identified Bumiputera investors approved by the 
MITI as well as the private placement of 33,015,000 Offer Shares to selected investors are not 
underwritten. Irrevocable undertakings have been or will be obtained from the investors to subscribe 
for our IPO Shares made available under the private placement. 
 
Our IPO is subject to the public spread requirements as stipulated under the Listing Requirements. 
 
The number of IPO Shares will not increase via any over-allotment or “greenshoe” option. 
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4.1.4 Clawback and reallocation 
 

Our IPO shall be subject to the following clawback and reallocation provisions: 
 
(i) If the Issue Shares allocated to the Malaysian Public are not fully subscribed, the Issue 

Shares will first be made available for subscription by the Eligible Persons, and thereafter be 
offered to the identified Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI and selected investors 
under the private placement. Thereafter, any remaining Issue Shares will be subscribed by 
our Underwriter based on the terms of the Underwriting Agreement; 

 
(ii) If the Issue Shares allocated to the Eligible Persons are not fully subscribed, the Issue Shares 

will be re-allocated to the other Eligible Persons who have applied for excess Issue Shares 
(“Excess Issue Shares”), if any, in addition to their pre-determined allocation. Such Excess 
Issue Shares will be allocated to these other Eligible Persons on a fair and equitable basis in 
the following priority: 

 
(a) firstly, allocation on a proportionate basis to the Eligible Persons who have applied for 

Excess Issue Shares based on the number of Excess Issue Shares applied for; and 
 
(b) secondly, to minimise odd lots. 

 
Our Board reserves the right to allocate to the Eligible Persons who have applied for Excess 
Issue Shares on top of their pre-determined allocation in such manner as it deems fit and 
expedient in the best interest of our Company. Our Board also reserves the right to accept 
any Excess Issue Shares application, in full or in part, without assigning any reason. 

 
 In the event of undersubscription by the Eligible Persons (after re-allocation of the Excess 

Issue Shares to the other Eligible Persons), such Issue Shares will first be made available for 
subscription by the Malaysian Public, and thereafter be offered to the selected investors 
under the private placement. Thereafter, any remaining Issue Shares will be subscribed by 
our Underwriter based on the terms of the Underwriting Agreement;  

 
(iii) If the Issue Shares allocated to identified Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI under 

the private placement are not fully subscribed, such Issue Shares will first be made available 
for subscription by the selected investors under the private placement, and thereafter be 
offered to the Malaysian Public followed by the Eligible Persons; and 

 
(iv) If the Offer Shares allocated to selected investors under the private placement are not fully 

subscribed, such Offer Shares will first be made available for subscription by the Bumiputera 
investors approved by the MITI under the private placement, and thereafter be offered to the 
Malaysian Public followed by the Eligible Persons. The Offerors will retain the Offer Shares 
which are not subscribed after the aforementioned reallocation. 

 
The clawback and reallocation provisions will not apply in the event there is an over-subscription in all 
of the allocations of our IPO Shares at the closing date of our IPO. 
 
The allocation of our IPO Shares shall be on a fair and equitable manner and shall take into account 
the desirability of distributing our IPO Shares to a reasonable number of applicants with a view of 
broadening our Company’s shareholding base to meet the public shareholding spread requirements 
of Bursa Securities and to establish a liquid market for our Shares. 
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4.1.5 Share capital 
 

 No. of Shares RM 
Issued share capital as at the LPD 296,800,002 59,360,002 
New Shares to be issued under the Public Issue 70,000,000 57,400,000 
Enlarged issued share capital upon Listing 366,800,002 116,760,002 
   
Existing Shares to be offered under the Offer for Sale 33,015,000 27,072,300 
   
IPO Price per IPO Share  0.82 
Market capitalisation upon Listing (based on the IPO 

Price and enlarged number of issued Shares after 
our IPO) 

 300,776,002 

Pro forma NA per Share (based on the pro forma 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 
January 2019) 

 (1)0.42 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Computed based the pro forma NA after our IPO and adjusting for the use of proceeds from 

our Public Issue, and the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
The Offer for Sale would not have any effect on our issued share capital as the Offer Shares are 
already in existence prior to our IPO. 
 

4.1.6 Classes of shares and ranking 
 

As at the date of this Prospectus, we have only one class of shares in our Company, namely ordinary 
shares.  
 
The Issue Shares will, upon allotment and issuance, rank equally in all respects with our existing 
Shares including voting rights, and will be entitled to all dividends, rights and distributions that may be 
declared, paid or made after the date of allotment of the IPO Shares, subject to any applicable Rules 
of Bursa Depository.  
 
Subject to any special rights attached to any shares which we may issue in the future, our 
shareholders shall, in proportion to the number of the Shares held by them, be entitled to share in the 
profits paid out by us as dividends or other distributions. Similarly, if we are liquidated, our 
shareholders shall be entitled to the surplus (if any), in accordance with our Constitution, after the 
satisfaction of any preferential payments in accordance with the Act and our liabilities. 
 
Each shareholder shall be entitled to be present and to vote at our general meeting in person or by 
proxy or by attorney or by other duly authorised representative. Each shareholder shall be entitled to 
appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote at our general meeting provided the shareholder 
specifies the proportion of their shareholdings to be represented by each proxy. At any general 
meeting convened by us, a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided by way of a poll. 
On a poll, every shareholder present in person or by proxy or by attorney or by other duly authorised 
representative shall have one vote for every Share held or represented. 
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4.1.7 Minimum subscription level  
 
There is no minimum subscription in terms of the amount of proceeds to be raised from our IPO. 
However, in order to comply with the public spread requirements of the Listing Requirements, the 
minimum subscription level will be the number of Shares required to be held by public shareholders. 
 
Pursuant to the Listing Requirements, at least 25% of our enlarged number of issued Shares must be 
held by a minimum number of 1,000 public shareholders holding not less than 100 Shares each at the 
time of our Admission. Prior to our Admission, we will ensure that this requirement is met through the 
balloting process and the private placement exercise to ensure that a minimum 1,000 public 
shareholders holding not less than 100 Shares each is in place and at least 25% of our enlarged 
number of issued Shares are held by public shareholders. 
 
If the public spread requirement is not met, we may not be permitted to proceed with the Listing. In 
such event, monies paid in respect of all applications will be returned in full, without interest or any 
share of revenue or benefits arising therefrom. If such monies are not returned in full within 14 days 
after we become liable to do so, the provision of Section 243(2) of the CMSA shall apply accordingly. 
 
 

4.2 BASIS OF ARRIVING AT THE IPO PRICE 
 

Our Directors, Promoters, Offerors, Principal Adviser, Underwriter and Placement Agent have 
determined and agreed to the IPO Price of RM0.82 per IPO Share, based on the following factors: 
 
(i) our Group’s adjusted EPS of approximately 6.3 sen based on our adjusted PAT of 

approximately RM23.2 million for the FYE 2018 (after excluding other income and dividend 
income of approximately RM7.9 million and RM0.2 million respectively) and our enlarged total 
number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO, which translate into a net price-to-earnings 
multiple of approximately 13.0 times;  

 
(ii) our pro forma consolidated NA per Share of RM0.42 as at 31 January 2019 based on our 

enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO and subsequent to the use of 
proceeds from our Public Issue; 

 
(iii) our competitive strengths as set out in Section 7.3 of this Prospectus; and 
  
(iv) our future plans and business strategies as set out in Section 7.14 of this Prospectus. 
 
You should note that the market price of our Shares upon Listing is subject to the vagaries of market 
forces and other uncertainties. You should form your own views on the valuation of our IPO Shares 
and reasonableness of the bases used before deciding to invest in our IPO Shares. You are also 
reminded to carefully consider the risk factors as set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 
 
 

4.3 DILUTION 
 

Dilution is the amount by which the IPO Price exceeds our pro forma consolidated NA per Share after 
our IPO. Our audited consolidated NA per Share as at 31 January 2019 was RM0.34 per Share, 
based on our existing total number of 296,800,002 Shares prior to our Listing.  
 
After taking into account our enlarged number of issued Shares from the issuance of 70,000,000 
Issue Shares and after adjusting for the use of the proceeds from our IPO, our pro forma consolidated 
NA per Share as at 31 January 2019 would be RM0.42 per Share. This represents an immediate 
increase in pro forma consolidated NA per Share of RM0.08 or 23.5% to our existing shareholders 
and an immediate dilution in pro forma consolidated NA per Share of RM0.40 or 48.8% from the IPO 
Price to our new investors. 
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The table below illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis: 
 
 RM 
IPO Price 0.82 
Audited consolidated NA per Share as at 31 January 2019 0.34 
Pro forma consolidated NA per Share as at 31 January 2019 after the Public Issue 
and the use of proceeds 

0.42 

Increase in pro forma consolidated NA per Share to existing shareholders 0.08 
Dilution in pro forma consolidated NA per Share to new investors 0.40 
Dilution in pro forma consolidated NA per Share to new investors as a percentage of 
the IPO Price 

48.8% 

 
Save as disclosed below, there has been no acquisition of any of our Shares by our Directors, 
Promoters, substantial shareholders or Key Senior Management or persons connected with them, or 
any transaction entered into by them which grants them the right to acquire any of our Shares since 
our incorporation up to the LPD: 
 

 

No. of 
Shares 

before our 
IPO 

No. of 
Issue 

Shares 

No. of 
Shares 

after our 
IPO 

Total 
consideration 

(RM) 

Average 
cost per 

Share 
(RM) 

Promoters/Substantial 
Shareholders/Directors 

     

UWC Capital 192,789,000 - 192,789,000 37,200 * 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 49,745,346 - 49,745,346 9,949,069 0.20 
Lau Chee Kheong 49,745,346 - 49,745,346 9,949,069 0.20 
      
Key Senior Management       
Ng Sze Yen(2) 539,700 (1)100,000 639,700 189,940 0.30 
Tan Kean Hean(3) 3,491,895 (1)60,000 3,551,895 747,579 0.21 
 
Notes: 
 
* Negligible. 
 
(1) Assuming all the Pink Form Allocations are fully subscribed. 
 
(2) 100,000 Issue Shares will be reserved for application by Ng Sze Yen under the Pink Form 

Allocations. As at the LPD, Ng Sze Yen holds 539,700 Shares, representing 0.2% of the total 
number of 296,800,002 Shares in issue. Assuming Ng Sze Yen does not subscribe for her 
Pink Form Allocations, her shareholdings in our Company will be immediately diluted from 
0.2% to 0.1% after our IPO.  

 
(3) 60,000 Issue Shares will be reserved for application by Tan Kean Hean under the Pink Form 

Allocations. As at the LPD, Tan Kean Hean holds 3,491,895 Shares, representing 1.2% of the 
total number of 296,800,002 Shares in issue. Assuming Tan Kean Hean does not subscribe 
for his Pink Form Allocations, his shareholdings in our Company will be immediately diluted 
from 1.2% to 1.0% after our IPO. 
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4.4 USE OF PROCEEDS 
 

We expect to use the gross proceeds from the Public Issue amounting to RM57.4 million in the 
following manner: 
 

Details RM’000 % 

Estimated time 
frame for use of 

proceeds from the 
date of our Listing 

Purchase of new machinery and equipment    
- CNC machines 27,416 47.8 Within 36 months 
- Industrial robotic arms and material handling system 4,700 8.2 Within 36 months 

Repayment of bank borrowings 18,000 31.3 Within 12 months 
Working capital 2,868 5.0 Within 12 months 
Estimated listing expenses 4,416 7.7 Within 2 months 
Total 57,400 100.0  
 
Further details of the proposed use of the gross proceeds from the Public Issue are as follows: 
 

4.4.1 Purchase of new machinery and equipment 
 

We have earmarked RM32.1 million of our gross proceeds from the Public Issue for the purchase of 
new machinery and equipment to support our production activities. Details of these machinery and 
equipment are as follows: 
 
(a) CNC machines 
 

Details 
No. of 
units 

Estimated cost 
(RM’000) 

To support our sheet metal fabrication activities   
- CNC bending machines  
 (for bending sheet metal) 

8 9,649 

   
- CNC laser and turret punching combination machine 

(for cutting sheet metal via a combination of laser cutting 
and turret punching processes) 

1 6,000 

 9 15,649 
   
To support our machining activities   
- CNC turning machines 
 (for rotating a metal workpiece on its axis in order to 

perform turning process) 

9 4,290 

   
- CNC milling machines  
 (for removing excess materials from a metal workpiece 

by using a rotating cutting tool) 

11 7,477 

 20 11,767 
   
Total 29 27,416 
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We plan to purchase the above CNC machines after taking into consideration of the following: 
 
(i) for the FYE 2018, the utilisation rates of our CNC bending, CNC turning and CNC 

milling machines were estimated at 95.3%, 85.1% and 85.1% respectively and were 
higher than our other CNC machines, as illustrated in Section 7.18 of this Prospectus. 
We intend to purchase the above CNC machines over a period of 36 months to 
support our expansion of production capacity in anticipation of increasing demand 
from our customers in the semiconductor and life science and medical technology 
industries; and 

 
(ii) we plan to enhance our manufacturing capability and production efficiency in our 

cutting process by purchasing an additional CNC laser and turret punching 
combination machine, which will increase our fabrication speed and improve our 
consistency and quality control in a single setting or machine, as compared to 
carrying out the process using the CNC laser cutting and CNC turret punching 
machines separately. 

 
We plan our production resources through discussion with our customers on their delivery 
forecasts, and our participation in their product design and development activities, which 
gives us an insight into their planned product launches, production ramp and delivery 
schedules.  
 
As at the LPD, we have 166 units of CNC machines. The additional CNC machines to be 
purchased are expected to increase the estimated maximum annual capacity of our CNC 
machines by approximately 18.6% as follows: 

 
 

As at the LPD 
Estimated increase in 
production capacity 

No. of 
units 

Estimated 
maximum 

annual capacity 
(hour) 

No. of 
units 

Estimated 
maximum 

annual capacity 
(hour) 

CNC bending machines 22 77,000 30 105,000 
CNC turning machines 12 33,306 21 58,286 
CNC milling machines 111 308,068 122 338,597 
CNC laser and turret 
punching combination 
machines 

2 
 

11,085  
 

3 16,628 

Other CNC machines 19  50,589 19 50,589 
Total 166 480,048 195 569,100 
 

(b) Industrial robotic arms and material handling system 
 

Details 
No. of 
units 

Estimated cost 
(RM’000) 

Industrial robotic arms 18 3,400 
Material handling system 1 1,300 
Total 19 4,700 
 
Apart from enhancing our production capacity, we also intend to improve our production 
efficiency by automating part of our manufacturing processes. To achieve this, we have 
earmarked RM4.7 million of our gross proceeds from the Public Issue for the purchase of new 
industrial robotic arms and material handling system over the next 3 years.  
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Industrial robotic arms are used to perform repetitive task according to programmed 
instructions. As at the LPD, we have 9 units of industrial robotic arms which have been 
programmed to be used in our welding equipment to perform repetitive task such as spot 
welding. Moving forward, we intend to purchase additional robotic arms to be used in our 
CNC machines. In addition, as part of our research and development efforts, our engineering 
team is currently studying on automating our work-in-progress material handling process on 
our production floor with the objective of improving our production efficiency by reducing our 
manpower in moving our production parts manually.  
 
The purchase of industrial robotic arms and material handling system is expected to lower our 
dependency on human labour mainly in terms of our welding, machining and material 
handling processes, which would in turn lower our overall production costs. We expect to 
enjoy a minimum cost savings of approximately RM0.9 million per annum from the reduced 
number of workers required to perform the abovementioned processes as these workers can 
be reallocated to other production departments, without the need to hire additional workers, to 
fulfil our operational requirements as we expand our business operations and production 
capacity. 
 

In the event that the actual cost of the machinery and equipment is higher than budgeted, the deficit 
will be funded out of the portion allocated for working capital and vice versa. If the working capital is 
insufficient, any additional funding required will be met through internally generated funds and/or 
external borrowings. 

 
4.4.2 Repayment of bank borrowings 
 

We have earmarked RM18.0 million of our gross proceeds from the Public Issue to partially repay our 
bank borrowings as follows: 
 

Banking facility Purpose 
Interest rate/ 
Maturity date 

Outstanding 
amount as at 

the LPD 
(RM’000) 

Proposed 
repayment 

(RM’000) 
Public Bank Berhad 
(Term loan)  

Purchase of Plot 
319A 

Base Lending 
Rate - 2.20%/ 

1 April 2036 

7,058 5,000 

     
Public Bank Berhad 
(Term loan) 

Construction cost 
of the buildings 

on Plot 319A 

Base Lending 
Rate - 2.20%/ 

1 April 2038 

10,100 7,000 

     
Hong Leong Bank 
Berhad 
(Term loan) 

Purchase of Plot 
319 

1.10% + 
Effective Cost of 

Funds/ 
1 April 2026 

3,113 2,000 

     
Hong Leong Bank 
Berhad  
(Term loan) 

Construction cost 
of the building 

on Plot 319 

1.10% + 
Effective Cost of 

Funds/ 
16 March 2038 

4,918 4,000 

     
Total   25,189 18,000 
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Based on the above, the expected annual interest savings is approximately RM0.8 million based on 
the prevailing interest rates of 4.52% per annum and 4.85% per annum for the banking facility from 
Public Bank Berhad and Hong Leong Bank Berhad respectively. However, the actual interest savings 
may vary depending on the then applicable interest rate. 
 

4.4.3 Working capital 
 

We have earmarked RM2.9 million of our gross proceeds from the Public Issue for the purchase of 
raw materials which are required for our production such as sheet metals, metal blocks as well as 
parts and components. Material costs accounted for approximately 53.0%, 49.0%, 53.8% and 47.9% 
of our cost of sales for the Financial Years/Period Under Review and are expected to increase in 
tandem with the growth of our business. 

 
4.4.4 Estimated listing expenses 

 
RM4.4 million of the gross proceeds from the Public Issue is intended to be used for our listing 
expenses as follows: 
 
Details RM’000 
Professional fees 2,218 
Fees to authorities 298 
Underwriting commission, placement fees and brokerage fees 1,600 
Printing and advertising 100 
Miscellaneous expenses and contingencies(1) 200 
Total 4,416 
 

 Note: 
  
(1) This includes any other incidental charges or related expenses in connection with our IPO, 

such as fees to be paid to public or investor relation consultants, related tax and funds 
reserved for contingency purposes. 

 
If the actual listing expenses are higher than anticipated, the deficit will be funded from proceeds 
allocated for working capital and vice versa.  
 
Pending the eventual use of the gross proceeds from the Public Issue for the above intended 
purposes, the funds will be placed in short-term deposits with licensed financial institutions or short-
term money market instruments. 
 
We will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. The Offer for Sale will raise gross proceeds 
of approximately RM27.1 million which will accrue entirely to our Offerors. Our Offerors will be bearing 
their own placement fee in respect of our IPO. 
 
 

4.5 BROKERAGE FEE, UNDERWRITING COMMISSION AND PLACEMENT FEE 
 
4.5.1 Brokerage fee 

 
We will pay brokerage fees to be incurred for the issue of 20,000,000 Issue Shares made available for 
application by the Malaysian Public at a rate of 1.0% on the IPO Price in respect of all successful 
applications which bear the stamp of either HLIB, participating organisations of Bursa Securities, 
members of the Association of Banks in Malaysia, members of the Malaysian Investment Banking 
Association and/or the Issuing House. 
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4.5.2 Underwriting commission  
 
HLIB, as our Underwriter, has agreed to underwrite up to 23,000,000 Issue Shares made available for 
application by the Malaysian Public and the Eligible Persons. As stipulated in the Underwriting 
Agreement, we will pay our Underwriter an underwriting commission of 2.0% of the total value of the 
underwritten Issue Shares at the IPO Price.  
 

4.5.3 Placement fee 
 
HLIB, as our Placement Agent, has agreed to place out 80,015,000 IPO Shares comprising 
47,000,000 Issue Shares and 33,015,000 Offer Shares to identified Bumiputera investors approved 
by the MITI and selected investors respectively. We will pay our Placement Agent a placement fee of 
up to 2.0% of the value of 47,000,000 Issue Shares at the IPO Price placed out by our Placement 
Agent.  
 
The placement fee for the 33,015,000 Offer Shares placed out to selected investors will be fully borne 
by our Offerors. 
 
 

4.6 SALIENT TERMS OF THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT 
 
The salient terms of the Underwriting Agreement are as follows: 
 

4.6.1 Conditions precedent for underwriting 
 

(i) The obligations of our Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement shall be conditional 
upon the fulfilment and/or satisfaction of the following: 
 
(a) the approvals of Bursa Securities and the SC remaining in full force and effect and 

that all conditions (except for any which can only be complied with after our IPO has 
been completed) have been complied with; 
 

(b) the offer and issuance of our IPO Shares having been approved by the shareholders 
of our Company; 
 

(c) the lodging with the Companies Commission Malaysia of a copy of the Prospectus for 
lodgement in accordance with the requirements of Section 234 of the CMSA; 
 

(d) the registration with the SC of the Prospectus and the submission to the SC of 
accompanying documents on or before their issue, circulation or distribution to the 
public; 
 

(e) all necessary approvals and consents required in relation to our IPO including but not 
limited to governmental approvals having been obtained and are in full force and 
effect and that all conditions to the approvals (except for any which can only be 
complied with after our IPO has been completed) have been complied with;  
 

(f) the Prospectus being issued not later than 17 June 2019 or such later date as may be 
agreed between our Underwriter and our Company in writing;  
 

(g) the execution of the placement agreement and the placement agreement not having 
been terminated or rescinded pursuant to the provisions thereof; 
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(h) our IPO and the offering and subscription of our IPO Shares in accordance with the 
provisions hereof not being prohibited or impeded by any statute, order, rule, directive 
or regulation promulgated by any legislative, executive or regulatory body or authority 
of Malaysia (including Bursa Securities) or any jurisdiction within which such IPO 
Shares are offered; 
 

(i) there not being, in the opinion of our Underwriter, on or prior to the last day and time 
for the acceptance of and payment for the Public Issue in accordance with the 
Prospectus and the Application Form (“Closing Date”), any material adverse effect in 
the condition (financial, business, operations or otherwise) of our Group from that set 
out in the Prospectus which is material in the context of our IPO; 
 

(j) the delivery to our Underwriter on the Closing Date and date of delivery of the 
Applications Forms together with the remittance of subscription monies payable on 
the application of the unsubscribed Shares by our Underwriter (“Settlement Date”), 
respectively a certificate in the agreed form of our Company, signed by a duly 
authorised officer of our Company, dated the Closing Date and the Settlement Date, 
to the effect that the person who provides such certificate has carefully examined the 
Underwriting Agreement and that: 

 
(i) the representations, warranties and undertakings of our Company are true, 

accurate and correct and not misleading in all respects on and as of the 
Closing Date and Settlement Date (as the case may be), as though they had 
been given and made on the Closing Date and the Settlement Date (as the 
case may be), and our Company has complied with all the terms of the 
Underwriting Agreement and satisfied all the conditions on its part under the 
Underwriting Agreement to be performed and satisfied on or prior to the 
Closing Date and the Settlement Date (as the case may be); 
 

(ii) since the date of the Underwriting Agreement, there has been no change or 
development that may have a material adverse effect; and 

 
(iii) the allotment and issuance of the Public Issue under our IPO are not being 

prohibited by any statutes or regulations promulgated or issued by any 
legislative or regulatory body in Malaysia. 

 
4.6.2 Termination by our Underwriter upon the occurrence of adverse changes and consequence 

thereof 
 

(i) Notwithstanding anything contained in the Underwriting Agreement, our Underwriter, may by 
notice in writing to our Company given at any time before the date of Listing, terminate, 
cancel and withdraw its agreement, subject to clawback and reallocation, to subscribe and/or 
procure the subscription for the underwritten Issue Shares not taken up or duly applied for on 
the Closing Date (“Underwriting Commitment”) if in the opinion of our Underwriter: 
 
(a) there is any breach by our Company of any of the representations, warranties or 

undertakings set out in the Underwriting Agreement in any respect; or in the case of 
any warranties or representations or undertakings which are not qualified by any 
materiality requirements, in any material respect; and in either event, where such 
misrepresentation or breach is capable of remedy, the same not being remedied 
within 3 Market Days or on such other day which the parties may mutually agree in 
writing, but in any event no later than the Closing Date from the provision of a written 
notice to our Company, as the case may be, by our Underwriter; 
 

(b) our Company withholds any material information from our Underwriter, which, in the 
opinion of our Underwriter, is likely to have a material adverse effect; 
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(c) there shall have occurred, happened or come into effect any event or series of events 
beyond the control of our Underwriter by reason of Force Majeure which would have 
or can be expected to have, a material adverse effect on the business, operations, 
financial condition or prospects of our Group or the success of our IPO or which is 
likely to have the effect of making any material obligation under the Underwriting 
Agreement incapable of performance in accordance with its terms or our Company 
shall sustain any material loss or interference with its business from fire, explosion, 
flood or other calamity, whether or not covered by insurance, or from any labour 
disturbance or dispute or any action, order or decree of any court or arbitrator or 
governmental or regulatory authority, in each case, that has had or could be expected 
to have a material adverse effect.  
 
“Force Majeure” means causes which are unpredictable and beyond the control of 
the party claiming force majeure which could not have been avoided or prevented by 
reasonable foresight, planning and implementation including but not limited to: 
 
(i) war, acts of warfare, sabotages, hostilities, invasion, incursion by armed 

force, act of hostile army, nation or enemy, civil war or commotion, hijacking, 
terrorism; 
 

(ii) riot, uprising against constituted authority, civil commotion, disorder, 
rebellion, organised armed resistance to the government, insurrection, revolt, 
military or usurped power; or 
 

(iii) natural catastrophe including but not limited to earthquakes, floods, fire, 
storm, lightning, tempest, explosions, accident, epidemics or other acts of 
God; 

 
(d) any government requisition or other occurrence of any nature whatsoever which is 

reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the business, operations, 
financial condition or prospects of our Company or the success of our IPO; 

 
(e) any material adverse change in national or international monetary, financial and 

capital markets (including stock market conditions and interest rates), economic 
conditions or exchange control or currency exchange rates which in the opinion of our 
Underwriter is likely to have a material adverse effect (whether in the primary market 
or in respect of dealings in the secondary market). For the avoidance of doubt, if the 
FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI (“Index”) is, at the close of normal trading on Bursa 
Securities, on any Market Day:  
 
(i) on or after the date of the Underwriting Agreement; and 

 
(ii) prior to the date of Listing, 
 
lower than 80%, of the level of Index at the last close of normal trading on the 
relevant exchange on the Market Day immediately prior to the date of the 
Underwriting Agreement and remains at or below that level for at least 3 consecutive 
Market Days, it shall be deemed a material adverse change in the stock market 
condition;  
 

(f) trading of all securities on Bursa Securities has been suspended or other material 
form of general restriction in trading for 3 consecutive Market Days or more;  
 

(g) any new law or regulation or change in law, regulation, directive, policy or ruling in 
any applicable jurisdiction which is reasonably likely to prejudice the success of the 
Listing or which is reasonably likely to have the effect of making any obligation under 
the Underwriting Agreement incapable of performance in accordance with its terms;  
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(h) any part of the placement or our IPO is stopped by our Company or the regulatory 
authorities for any reason whatsoever; 
 

(i) the Listing does not take place on or before 10 July 2019 or within 5 Market Days 
after the settlement date, whichever is earlier, or such other extended date as may be 
agreed by our Underwriter; 
 

(j) the placement agreement shall have been terminated or rescinded in accordance 
with the terms thereof or any of the conditions precedent set forth in the placement 
agreement not having been satisfied in full or to the extent not satisfied as such, 
waived by the placement agent therein in accordance with its terms;  
 

(k) approval for our IPO is withdrawn, modified and/or subject to terms and conditions 
which is, in the opinion of our Underwriter, not acceptable to our Underwriter; or 

 
(l) the Closing Date does not take place on or before 28 June 2019 or any later date as 

may be agreed by our Underwriter. 
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5.1 PROMOTERS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS 
 
5.1.1 Promoters’ and substantial shareholders’ shareholdings  

 
The shareholdings of our Promoters and substantial shareholders in our Company as at the LPD and 
after our IPO are as follows: 
 

Name and 
nationality/ 
country of 
incorporation 

As at the LPD After our IPO 
Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 

No. of 
Shares (1)% 

No. of 
Shares (1)% 

No. of 
Shares (2)% 

No. of 
Shares (2)% 

UWC Capital 
(Malaysia) 
 

192,789,000 65.0 - - 192,789,000 52.6 - - 

Dato’ Ng Chai 
Eng 
(Malaysian) 
 

49,745,346 16.8 (3)192,789,000 65.0 33,237,846 9.1 (4)192,849,000 52.6 

Lau Chee 
Kheong 
(Malaysian) 

49,745,346 16.8 (3)192,789,000 65.0 33,237,846 9.1 (3)192,789,000 52.6 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the total number of 296,800,002 Shares as at the LPD. 
 
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the 

Act.  
 
(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital and the Shares held by his son, 

Ng Chin Liang assuming full subscription of the Issue Shares reserved for our Key Senior 
Management under the Pink Form Allocations pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. 

 
Save for our above Promoters and substantial shareholders, there are no other persons who are able 
to, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise control over our Company. As at the LPD, our 
Promoters and substantial shareholders have the same voting rights as the other shareholders of our 
Company and there is no arrangement between UWC and its shareholders with any third parties, the 
operation of which may, at a subsequent date, result in the change in control of UWC. 
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5.1.2 Profiles of Promoters and substantial shareholders 
 
The profiles of our Promoters and substantial shareholders are as follows: 
 
UWC Capital 
 
UWC Capital, which is our Promoter and substantial shareholder, was incorporated in Malaysia under 
the Act on 30 March 2018 as a private limited company. UWC Capital is an investment holding 
company. As at the LPD, the issued share capital of UWC Capital is RM28,922 comprising 192,789 
ordinary shares.  
 
As at the LPD, the directors of UWC Capital are Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong. The 
shareholders of UWC Capital and their respective shareholdings in UWC Capital as at the LPD are as 
follows: 
 
 Direct Indirect  

No. of shares  % No. of shares  % 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 92,650 48.1 - -  
Lau Chee Kheong 92,650 48.1 - -  
Tan Kean Hean 6,486 3.4 - -  
Ng Sze Yen 1,003 0.4 - - 
 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong 

 
The profiles of Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong, who are our Promoters, substantial 
shareholders and Executive Directors, are set out in Section 5.2.2 of this Prospectus. 



32

 
C

om
pa

ny
 N

o.
 1

27
42

39
-A

 
 5.

 
IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

 O
N

 O
U

R
 D

IR
EC

TO
R

S,
 P

R
O

M
O

TE
R

S,
 S

U
B

ST
AN

TI
AL

 S
H

AR
EH

O
LD

ER
S 

AN
D

 K
EY

 S
EN

IO
R

 M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

(C
O

NT
’D

) 
 

32
 

 5.
1.

3 
C

ha
ng

es
 in

 o
ur

 P
ro

m
ot

er
s’

 a
nd

 s
ub

st
an

tia
l s

ha
re

ho
ld

er
s’

 s
ha

re
ho

ld
in

gs
 

 Th
e 

ch
an

ge
s 

in
 o

ur
 P

ro
m

ot
er

s’
 a

nd
 s

ub
st

an
tia

l s
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s’
 s

ha
re

ho
ld

in
gs

 s
in

ce
 o

ur
 in

co
rp

or
at

io
n 

ar
e 

as
 fo

llo
w

s:
 

 N
am

e 

As
 a

t 2
9 

M
ar

ch
 2

01
8 

(d
at

e 
of

 in
co

rp
or

at
io

n)
 

Af
te

r t
he

 A
cq

ui
si

tio
ns

  
D

ire
ct

 
In

di
re

ct
  

D
ire

ct
 

In
di

re
ct

  
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
%

 
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
%

 
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
(1

) %
 

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 

(1
) %

 
U

W
C

 C
ap

ita
l 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

D
at

o’
 N

g 
C

ha
i E

ng
 

1 
50

.0
 

- 
-  

14
2,

39
5,

34
6 

48
.0

  
- 

-  
La

u 
C

he
e 

Kh
eo

ng
 

1 
50

.0
 

- 
- 

14
2,

39
5,

34
6 

48
.0

 
- 

- 
 N

am
e 

Af
te

r t
he

 S
ha

re
 T

ra
ns

fe
r 

Af
te

r o
ur

 IP
O

 
D

ire
ct

 
In

di
re

ct
  

D
ire

ct
 

In
di

re
ct

  
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
(1

) %
 

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 

(1
) %

 
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
(2

) %
 

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 

(2
) %

 
U

W
C

 C
ap

ita
l 

19
2,

78
9,

00
0 

65
.0

 
- 

- 
19

2,
78

9,
00

0 
52

.6
 

- 
- 

D
at

o’
 N

g 
C

ha
i E

ng
 

49
,7

45
,3

46
 

16
.8

 
(3

) 1
92

,7
89

,0
00

 
65

.0
 

33
,2

37
,8

46
 

9.
1 

(4
) 1

92
,8

49
,0

00
 

52
.6

 
La

u 
C

he
e 

Kh
eo

ng
 

49
,7

45
,3

46
 

16
.8

 
(3

) 1
92

,7
89

,0
00

 
65

.0
 

33
,2

37
,8

46
 

9.
1 

(3
) 1

92
,7

89
,0

00
 

52
.6

 
 N

ot
es

: 
 (1

) 
Ba

se
d 

on
 th

e 
to

ta
l n

um
be

r o
f 2

96
,8

00
,0

02
 S

ha
re

s 
af

te
r t

he
 A

cq
ui

si
tio

ns
. 

 (2
) 

Ba
se

d 
on

 th
e 

en
la

rg
ed

 to
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f 3
66

,8
00

,0
02

 S
ha

re
s 

af
te

r o
ur

 IP
O

. 
 (3

) 
D

ee
m

ed
 in

te
re

st
 b

y 
vi

rtu
e 

of
 h

is
 s

ha
re

ho
ld

in
g 

in
 U

W
C

 C
ap

ita
l p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
Se

ct
io

n 
8 

of
 th

e 
Ac

t. 
 

 (4
) 

D
ee

m
ed

 in
te

re
st

 b
y 

vi
rtu

e 
of

 h
is

 s
ha

re
ho

ld
in

g 
in

 U
W

C
 C

ap
ita

l a
nd

 th
e 

Sh
ar

es
 h

el
d 

by
 h

is
 s

on
, N

g 
C

hi
n 

Li
an

g 
as

su
m

in
g 

fu
ll 

su
bs

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
Is

su
e 

Sh
ar

es
 re

se
rv

ed
 fo

r o
ur

 K
ey

 S
en

io
r M

an
ag

em
en

t u
nd

er
 th

e 
Pi

nk
 F

or
m

 A
llo

ca
tio

ns
 p

ur
su

an
t t

o 
Se

ct
io

n 
8 

of
 th

e 
Ac

t. 
 

 



33

 
C

om
pa

ny
 N

o.
 1

27
42

39
-A

 
 5.

 
IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

 O
N

 O
U

R
 D

IR
EC

TO
R

S,
 P

R
O

M
O

TE
R

S,
 S

U
B

ST
AN

TI
AL

 S
H

AR
EH

O
LD

ER
S 

AN
D

 K
EY

 S
EN

IO
R

 M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

(C
O

NT
’D

) 
 

33
 

 5.
1.

4 
R

em
un

er
at

io
n 

an
d 

be
ne

fit
s 

of
 o

ur
 P

ro
m

ot
er

s 
an

d 
su

bs
ta

nt
ia

l s
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s 
 

Sa
ve

 f
or

 t
he

 i
ss

ua
nc

e 
of

 o
ur

 S
ha

re
s 

as
 c

on
si

de
ra

tio
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

Ac
qu

is
iti

on
s,

 t
he

 d
iv

id
en

ds
 p

ai
d 

by
 U

W
C

 H
ol

di
ng

s 
an

d 
U

W
C

 I
nd

us
tri

al
, 

an
d 

th
e 

ag
gr

eg
at

e 
re

m
un

er
at

io
n 

an
d 

be
ne

fit
s 

pa
id

 a
nd

 p
ro

po
se

d 
to

 b
e 

pa
id

 fo
r 

se
rv

ic
es

 r
en

de
re

d 
to

 o
ur

 G
ro

up
 in

 a
ll 

ca
pa

ci
tie

s 
to

 o
ur

 G
ro

up
, t

he
re

 a
re

 n
o 

ot
he

r a
m

ou
nt

s 
or

 b
en

ef
its

 th
at

 h
av

e 
be

en
 p

ai
d 

or
 in

te
nd

ed
 to

 b
e 

pa
id

 to
 o

ur
 P

ro
m

ot
er

s 
an

d 
su

bs
ta

nt
ia

l s
ha

re
ho

ld
er

s 
w

ith
in

 th
e 

2 
ye

ar
s 

pr
ec

ed
in

g 
th

e 
da

te
 o

f t
hi

s 
Pr

os
pe

ct
us

. 
  

5.
2 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
S 

 5.
2.

1 
D

ire
ct

or
s’

 s
ha

re
ho

ld
in

gs
 

 Th
e 

sh
ar

eh
ol

di
ng

s 
of

 o
ur

 D
ire

ct
or

s 
as

 a
t t

he
 L

PD
 a

nd
 a

fte
r o

ur
 IP

O
, a

ss
um

in
g 

fu
ll 

su
bs

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
Is

su
e 

Sh
ar

es
 re

se
rv

ed
 fo

r o
ur

 D
ire

ct
or

s 
un

de
r 

th
e 

Pi
nk

 F
or

m
 A

llo
ca

tio
ns

, a
re

 a
s 

fo
llo

w
s:

 
 

N
am

e/
(D

es
ig

na
tio

n)
 

N
at

io
na

lit
y 

As
 a

t t
he

 L
PD

 
Af

te
r o

ur
 IP

O
 

D
ire

ct
 

In
di

re
ct

  
D

ire
ct

 
In

di
re

ct
  

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 

(1
) %

 
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
(1

) %
 

N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 

(2
) %

 
N

o.
 o

f S
ha

re
s 

 
(2

) %
 

D
at

o’
 W

an
 H

as
hi

m
 B

in
 

W
an

 J
us

oh
 

(In
de

pe
nd

en
t N

on
-

Ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
C

ha
irm

an
) 

M
al

ay
si

an
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

60
0,

00
0 

0.
2 

-  
- 

D
at

o’
 N

g 
C

ha
i E

ng
 

(E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
/G

ro
up

 C
EO

) 

M
al

ay
si

an
 

49
,7

45
,3

46
 

16
.8

 
(3

) 1
92

,7
89

,0
00

 
65

.0
 

33
,2

37
,8

46
 

9.
1 

(4
) 1

92
,8

49
,0

00
 

52
.6

 

La
u 

C
he

e 
Kh

eo
ng

 
(E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

/G
ro

up
 C

O
O

) 

M
al

ay
si

an
 

49
,7

45
,3

46
 

16
.8

 
(3

) 1
92

,7
89

,0
00

 
65

.0
 

33
,2

37
,8

46
 

9.
1 

(3
) 1

92
,7

89
,0

00
 

52
.6

 

F’
ng

 M
eo

w
 C

he
ng

 
(In

de
pe

nd
en

t N
on

-
Ex

ec
ut

iv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

) 

M
al

ay
si

an
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

60
0,

00
0 

0.
2 

-  
- 

Li
o 

C
he

e 
Ye

on
g 

(In
de

pe
nd

en
t N

on
-

Ex
ec

ut
iv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
)  

M
al

ay
si

an
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

60
0,

00
0 

0.
2 

-  
- 

 



34

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
5. INFORMATION ON OUR DIRECTORS, PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 

KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 

34 
 

Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the total number of 296,800,002 Shares as at the LPD. 
 
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 
(3) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital pursuant to Section 8 of the 

Act.  
 
(4) Deemed interest by virtue of his shareholding in UWC Capital and the Shares held by his son, 

Ng Chin Liang assuming full subscription of the Issue Shares reserved for our Key Senior 
Management under the Pink Form Allocations pursuant to Section 8 of the Act. 

 
Subject to the clawback and reallocation provisions as set out in Section 4.1.4 of this Prospectus, our 
Directors may subscribe for additional Excess Issue Shares under those allocated for other Eligible 
Persons as well as the Issue Shares under the Public Issue. 

 
5.2.2 Profiles of our Directors  

 
The profiles of our Directors are as follows: 

 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh 
Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh, a Malaysian aged 61, is our Independent Non-Executive 
Chairman. He was appointed to our Board on 7 November 2018. He is also a member of our Audit, 
Remuneration, Nomination and Risk Management Committees. 
 
He graduated from Universiti Pertanian Malaysia (now known as Universiti Putra Malaysia) with a 
degree in Bachelor of Science in Resource Economics in 1981. He began his career with MIDA in 
1981 as Assistant Director where he acted as the secretary to the National Committee on Investment 
of MIDA. Throughout his 36-year career with MIDA, he served in various divisions within MIDA where 
he was mainly responsible for the promotion and coordination of foreign and domestic investments. 
He was also assigned abroad to MIDA offices in Los Angeles, Boston and New York to promote 
Malaysia as an investment destination. In 2008, he returned to Malaysia and served as Director of 
Foreign Investment Promotion, America Zone.  
 
In 2011, he was appointed as Senior Director for the Non-Resource Industry of MIDA to oversee the 
information and communications technology and electrical industries, electronic industry, transport 
industry, machinery and equipment supporting as well as textiles and non-metallic mineral industries. 
Subsequently, he was promoted to Executive Director for the Manufacturing Development (Non-
Resource) of MIDA in 2012 and Senior Executive Director for the Strategic Planning and Investment 
Ecosystem of MIDA in 2014. 
 
He retired from MIDA in 2017. 
 
As at the LPD, Dato’ Wan Hashim also sits on the boards of Integrated Logistics Berhad and AYS 
Ventures Berhad, both listed on the Main Market of Bursa Securities, as an Independent Non-
Executive Director, a position he has held since October 2017 and December 2017 respectively. 
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Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 
Executive Director/Group CEO 
 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, a Malaysian aged 55, is our Executive Director and Group CEO. He is our co-
founder and was appointed to our Board on 29 March 2018. He is responsible for the overall 
management and business operations of our Group as well as the strategic planning, formulation and 
implementation of our Group’s strategies. 
 
He completed his secondary education at Sekolah Menengah Kebangsaan St. Mark in Butterworth, 
Penang in 1981. He holds a Certificate in Administrative Management and a Certificate in Production 
and Quality Control Management from the Centre for Business Studies, London, where he completed 
his courses in 1990. He was appointed as a committee member of the management council of 
Penang Skills Development Centre in 2017 and a member of Machinery and Equipment Investment 
Advisory Panel of MIDA in 2018. 
 
He began his career in 1982 with Mattel (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the 
manufacturing of games and games sets, as an apprentice electrician in the company’s maintenance 
department. He left the company in 1983 to further his studies and subsequently obtained his 
certification as an electrician after completing the Malaysian Skills Certificate Level 1 (formerly known 
as Sijil Kecekapan Ketukangan Peringkat Asas) and Level 2 (formerly known as Sijil Kecekapan 
Ketukangan Peringkat Pertengahan) in 1983 and 1985 respectively. In 1985, he joined Leader 
Electrical Appliances Manufacturing Sdn Bhd (now known as GUH Electrical Appliances Sdn Bhd), a 
company involved in the manufacturing of lighting and fan products, as Senior Technician. He was 
subsequently promoted to Plant Manager in February 1990 before he left the company in September 
1990 to start the business operations of UWC Holdings which he co-founded in August 1990. 
 
As at the LPD, Dato’ Ng also sits on the board of several private limited companies as disclosed in 
Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus. 

 
Lau Chee Kheong 
Executive Director/Group COO 
 
Lau Chee Kheong, a Malaysian aged 56, is our Executive Director and Group COO. He is our co-
founder and was appointed to our Board on 29 March 2018. He is responsible for the entire 
manufacturing operations of our Group.  
 
In 1979, Mr Lau completed his secondary education at Sekolah Menengah Jenis Kebangsaan Hua 
Lian in Taiping, Perak. In 1980, he was hired by Tekskill Component Sdn Bhd, a company involved in 
the manufacturing of automotive components, as Technical Supervisor in the manufacturing 
department, where he was involved in quality control activities and staff training. He subsequently left 
the company in 1984 and joined Toriki Metal Engineering Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the 
manufacturing of safety boxes and security products as Production Supervisor where he oversaw the 
company’s production activities.  
 
He then left the company in 1986 and joined Leader Electrical Appliances Manufacturing Sdn Bhd 
(now known as GUH Electrical Appliances Sdn Bhd), a company involved in the manufacturing of 
lighting and fan products, in the same year as Assistant Factory Manager, where he was responsible 
for the planning, coordination and control of the manufacturing processes. He subsequently left the 
company in March 1991 to focus on UWC Holdings which he had co-founded with Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 
in August 1990.  
 
As at the LPD, Mr Lau also sits on the boards of several private limited companies as disclosed in 
Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus. 
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F’ng Meow Cheng 
Independent Non-Executive Director 
 
F’ng Meow Cheng, a Malaysian aged 53, is our Independent Non-Executive Director. She was 
appointed to our Board on 7 November 2018. She is also the Chairman of our Audit and Risk 
Management Committees and a member of our Nomination and Remuneration Committees.  
 
Ms F’ng graduated from the University of Southwestern Louisiana, the USA with a Bachelor of 
Science in Business Administration in 1991 and Australian Institute of Business with a Master of 
Management in 2016. She has been a member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and Malaysian Institute of Accountants since 1997 and 1998 respectively.  
 
She began her career in 1991 with Sony Electronics (M) Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the 
manufacturing of consumer electronic products, as System Planner, where she was assisting in 
organisational corporate planning as well as drafting of standard operating procedures in compliance 
with International Standards of Quality. Subsequently, she left the company to join Russ Ooi & 
Associates (a member firm of RSM International then) in 1992 as Junior Auditor. She left the audit 
firm in 1996 as Assistant Manager and joined another audit firm, H. B. Ooi & Co as Manager in 1997, 
where she was mainly involved in audit, taxation and consultancy services. She left the audit firm in 
February 1998 and joined another audit firm, K. B. Tan & Co as Manager in March 1998, where she 
was also mainly involved in audit, taxation and consultancy services. She then left the main office in 
Klang, Selangor and took on the responsibility to set up and run a new branch office in Bukit 
Mertajam, Penang in 1998. In 2002, the name of K. B. Tan & Co was changed to MC F’ng & 
Associates and she became a sole practitioner at the accounting firm providing auditing, taxation and 
consulting services. Ms F’ng holds audit and tax licences. 
 
As at the LPD, Ms F’ng also sits on the boards of several private limited companies as disclosed in 
Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus. 
 
Lio Chee Yeong 
Independent Non-Executive Director 
 
Lio Chee Yeong, a Malaysian aged 48, is our Independent Non-Executive Director. He was appointed 
to our Board on 7 November 2018. He is also the Chairman of our Remuneration and Nomination 
Committees and a member of our Audit and Risk Management Committees. 
 
He graduated in 1995 with a degree in Bachelor of Laws from the University of London and 
subsequently qualified as a Barrister-at-Law of the Middle Temple, London in 1996, having trained at 
the Honourable Society of the Middle Temple. He has been a registered mediator of the Malaysian 
Mediation Centre of the Bar Council of Malaysia since 2006 and a member of the Malaysian Institute 
of Arbitrators since 2013. He is also a Notary Public appointed by the Attorney General’s Chamber of 
Malaysia in 2014.  
 
In 2012, he was appointed as Honorary Consul of Denmark in the states of Penang, Perlis, Kedah 
and Perak by the Queen Margrethe II of Denmark, where he acts as the representative of the 
government of Denmark to assist Danish nationals in the aforementioned states in respect of consular 
matters such as, among others, issuing emergency passport and driving licence, certification of 
documents as true copies and providing assistance on emergency matters. 

 
Mr Lio began his career as an Advocate and Solicitor at Messrs Chew, Tan & Lim in 1997, where he 
was mainly involved in banking litigation. He left the legal firm in April 1999 to set up his legal firm, 
Messrs Lio Chee Yeong & Co, which subsequently ceased operations in June 1999 and co-founded 
Messrs Lio, Soon & Poh to provide commercial and corporate legal services. The firm subsequently 
changed its name to Messrs Lio & Partners in 2001. 
 
As at the LPD, Mr Lio also sits on the boards of several private limited companies as disclosed in 
Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus.  
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5.2.3 Remuneration and material benefits-in-kind of our Directors  
 
The aggregate remuneration and material benefits-in-kind paid and proposed to be paid to our 
Directors for services rendered in all capacities to our Group for the FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 are as 
follows: 
 
FYE 2018 
 

Director 
Salaries Fees 

Benefits- 
in-kind 

(1)Other 
emoluments Total 

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 480 (2)24 28 58 590 
Lau Chee Kheong 480 (2)24 28 58 590 
 
Proposed for FYE 2019 
 

Director 
Salaries Fees 

Benefits- 
in-kind 

(1)Other 
emoluments Total 

(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000) 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 768 (2)6 5 192 971 
Lau Chee Kheong 768 (2)6 5 192 971 
Dato’ Wan Hashim 
Bin Wan Jusoh 

- (3)54 - 4 58 

F’ng Meow Cheng - (3)27 - 2 29 
Lio Chee Yeong - (3)27 - 2 29 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) These comprise contribution to Employees Provident Fund and Social Security Organisation, 

and allowances. 
 
(2) Being director’s fees drawn in UWC Automation up to October 2018. 

 
(3) Being director’s fees from the date they were appointed to our Board. 
 
The remuneration for each of our Directors is subject to review and recommendation by our 
Remuneration Committee and approval by our Board. The fees and benefits payable to our Directors 
shall be further approved by our shareholders pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at a general 
meeting. 
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5.3 BOARD PRACTICES 
 

5.3.1 Responsibilities of our Board  
 
Our Board has adopted a charter which sets out, among others, the following principal responsibilities 
of our Board for the effective discharge of its functions:  
 
(i) to review and adopt strategic plans for our Group including setting performance objectives 

and approving operating budgets for our Group and to ensure that the strategies promote 
sustainability within the aspects of environment, social and economy and necessary 
resources are in place for us to meet our objectives. Our Board is also responsible for 
monitoring the implementation of strategic plans by management personnel; 

 
(ii) to oversee the conduct of our business, including monitoring the performance of the 

management to determine whether our business is being properly managed; 
 
(iii) to identify principal risks faced by our Group and to ensure the implementation of appropriate 

internal controls and risk management framework to mitigate such risks; 
 
(iv) to develop and implement corporate disclosure policies (including an investor relations 

programme or shareholder communications policy) for our Group; 
 
(v) to maintain and keep under review the whistle-blowing mechanism of our Group, as well as 

an effective and efficient set of investigation procedures, which aims to provide protection and 
confidentiality; 

 
(vi) to oversee succession planning, including to appoint, assess, train and fix the compensation 

of, and where appropriate to replace, our Executive Directors and Key Senior Management; 
and 

 
(vii) to review the adequacy and the integrity of our internal control systems and information 

systems, ensuring there is a sound framework of reporting internal controls and regulatory 
compliance. 
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5.3.2 Term of office of our Board  
 
Details of the term of office of our Board are as follows: 
 

Name Designation 
Date of 
appointment 

Date of expiration of 
the current term of 
office 

No. of years 
in office up to 
the LPD 

Dato’ Wan 
Hashim Bin 
Wan Jusoh 

Independent Non-
Executive Chairman 

7 November 
2018 

At our third annual 
general meeting to be 
held in 2021 

Less than a 
year 

Dato’ Ng Chai 
Eng 

Executive 
Director/Group CEO 

29 March 2018 At our second annual 
general meeting to be 
held in 2020 

1 year 

Lau Chee 
Kheong 

Executive 
Director/Group COO 

29 March 2018 At our second annual 
general meeting to be 
held in 2020 

1 year 

F’ng Meow 
Cheng 

Independent Non-
Executive Director 

7 November 
2018 

At our third annual 
general meeting to be 
held in 2021 

Less than a 
year 

Lio Chee 
Yeong 

Independent Non-
Executive Director 

7 November 
2018 

At our fourth annual 
general meeting to be 
held in 2022 

Less than a 
year 

 
Pursuant to Clause 165 of our Constitution, at the first annual general meeting of our Company, all 
our Directors shall retire from office, and at the annual general meeting in every subsequent year, 1/3 
of our Directors, or if their number is not 3 or a multiple of 3, then the number nearest to 1/3 shall 
retire from office once every 3 years but shall be eligible for re-election. A retiring director shall be 
eligible for re-election and shall retain office until the close of the meeting at which he retires.  

 
5.3.3 Audit Committee 

 
Our Audit Committee assists our Board in its oversight responsibilities with regard to our financial 
reporting process, internal controls, risk management and governance. 
  
The key duties and responsibilities of our Audit Committee are as follows: 
  
(i) recommend the external auditors for appointment, to consider the adequacy of experience, 

resources, audit fee and any issue regarding appointment or re-appointment of external 
auditors;  

 
(ii) review and discuss with the external auditors, audit plan, its scope and nature before the audit 

commences and report the same to our Board; 
 
(iii) review internal audit findings and the management’s responses or action plans, including the 

status of the previous audit recommendations; 
 
(iv) review with the external auditors, their audit report and evaluation of accounting policies and 

systems of internal controls and risk management and report the same to our Board;  
 
(v) assess the suitability and independence of external auditors, including to obtain confirmation 

from external auditors that they are, and have been, independent throughout the conduct of 
the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory 
requirements; 
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(vi) review quarterly reports on consolidated financial results and annual financial statements prior 
to reporting to our Board;  

 
(vii) review and report to our Board on the adequacy of the scope, functions, competency and 

resources of the internal audit function, and that it has the necessary authority to carry out its 
work;  

 
(viii) review and report to our Board on the internal audit plan and the results of the internal audit 

process and, where necessary, ensure that appropriate action is taken on the 
recommendations of the internal audit function; 

 
(ix) ensure the internal audit function is independent of the work it audits and to require the head 

of internal audits to report directly to the Audit Committee; 
 
(x) review the adequacy and effectiveness of risk management and internal control systems 

deployed by our Key Senior Management to address those risks and recommend corrective 
measures undertaken to remedy failures and/or weaknesses; 

 
(xi) review any related party transactions, including recurrent related party transactions and 

conflict of interest situations that may arise within our Group, including any transaction, 
procedure or course of conduct that raises questions of management integrity and report the 
same to our Board; and 

 
(xii) consider and examine such other matters as defined by our Board or as may be prescribed 

by Bursa Securities or any other relevant authority from time to time. 
  

The Audit Committee may seek advice from independent parties and other professionals in 
discharging their duties. 
  

 As at the LPD, our Audit Committee comprises: 
 

Name Position Directorship 
F’ng Meow Cheng Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
Lio Chee Yeong Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

 
5.3.4 Remuneration Committee 

 
Our Remuneration Committee assists our Board on matters relating to the compensation, bonuses, 
incentives and remuneration for our Directors and Key Senior Management.  
   
The key duties and responsibilities of our Remuneration Committee are as follows: 
  
(i) assist our Board to establish a formal and transparent framework for developing the policy on 

remuneration packages of our Directors and Key Senior Management; 
 
(ii) review and recommend to our Board on the remuneration of our Executive Directors and Key 

Senior Management including, where appropriate, bonuses, incentive, benefits-in-kind (and 
where appropriate, severance payments) based on merit, individual performance, qualification 
and competence having regard to our operating results; and 

 
(iii) review and assess the adequacy and relevance of its key duties and responsibilities annually 

and recommend any changes it considers necessary to our Board. 
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In considering any remuneration package and structure, our Remuneration Committee will take into 
consideration levels of remuneration that are aligned with our Group’s business strategy and long-
term objectives and level of responsibilities to be undertaken. 

 
As at the LPD, our Remuneration Committee comprises: 
 
Name Position Directorship 
Lio Chee Yeong Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
F’ng Meow Cheng Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

 
5.3.5 Nomination Committee 
 

Our Nomination Committee assists our Board in its oversight responsibilities with regard to the 
effectiveness of our Board and its committee, and the contributions and performance of individual 
Director.  
  
The key duties and responsibilities of our Nomination Committee are as follows: 
 
(i) review succession plans for our Board and Key Senior Management with a view to 

maintaining an appropriate balance of skills, experience, tenure and diversity on our Board; 
 
(ii) assess and recommend to our Board, candidates to be appointed to our Board based on 

recruitment criteria approved by our Board; and 
 
(iii) ensure that new appointees to our Board undergo Mandatory Accreditation Programme as 

prescribed by Bursa Securities and an induction programme to facilitate their understanding 
of our operations, products and services. 

 
As at the LPD, our Nomination Committee comprises: 
 
Name Position Directorship 
Lio Chee Yeong Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director 
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
F’ng Meow Cheng Member Independent Non-Executive Director 

 
5.3.6 Risk Management Committee 
 

Our Risk Management Committee assists our Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities with 
regard to the risk appetite of our Group as well as the risk management and compliance framework 
and the governance structure that supports it. 
 
The key duties and responsibilities of our Risk Management Committee are as follows: 
 
(i) review and recommend risk management framework, strategies, policies and risk 

tolerance/appetite for the Audit Committee for recommendation to the Board for approval; 
 
(ii) review the adequacy of our Group’s risk management framework and assess the resources 

and knowledge of our Key Senior Management and employees involved in the risk 
management process; 

 
(iii) ensure adequate infrastructure, resources and systems are in place for an effective risk 

management framework; 
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(iv) review and further monitor principal risks that may affect our Group directly or indirectly that, if 
deemed necessary, recommend additional course of action to mitigate such risks; 

 
(v) communicate and monitor our risk assessment results to our Board; 
 
(vi) review the risk management reports on risk exposure, risk portfolio composition and activities; 
 
(vii) discuss the problems and reservations arising from their reviews and any matter the external 

auditors and internal auditors may wish to discuss; and 
 
(viii) monitor key business risks to safeguard shareholders’ investments and our Group’s assets. 
 
As at the LPD, our Risk Management Committee comprises: 
 
Name Position Directorship 
F’ng Meow Cheng Chairman Independent Non-Executive Director  
Dato’ Wan Hashim Bin Wan Jusoh Member Independent Non-Executive Chairman 
Lio Chee Yeong Member Independent Non-Executive Director 
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Notes: 
 
* Negligible. 
 
(1) Based on the total number of 296,800,002 Shares as at the LPD. 
 
(2) Based on the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
 

Subject to the clawback and reallocation provisions as set out in Section 4.1.4 of this 
Prospectus, our Key Senior Management may subscribe for additional Excess Issue Shares 
under those allocated for other Eligible Persons as well as the Issue Shares under the Public 
Issue. 

 
5.4.3 Profiles of our Key Senior Management  

 
The profiles of our Key Senior Management are as follows: 

 
Ng Hui Hooi 
Financial Controller 
 
Ng Hui Hooi, a Malaysian aged 42, is our Financial Controller. She is responsible for our Group’s 
accounting and finance functions.  
 
She graduated from Deakin University in Australia in 2000 with a degree in Bachelor of Commerce, 
majoring in Accountancy and obtained her Certified Practicing Accountant (CPA), Australia from CPA 
Australia in 2003. She has been a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants since 2004.  
 
She began her career as Junior Auditor in an audit firm, Wong Liu & Partners in 2000. She left the 
firm in May 2004 as Senior Auditor to join Sin Tiong Lee Food Industry Sdn Bhd, a company involved 
in the distribution of food products, as Accountant, where she oversaw the company’s accounting and 
tax matters. 
 
Thereafter, she left the company in June 2004 and joined Wangsaga Industries Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary 
of Tek Seng Holdings Berhad which is involved in manufacturing polyvinyl chloride products, as 
Accounts Manager, where her responsibilities included preparation of financial statements, quarterly 
and annual reports of its holding company and management reporting. She left the company in 2007 
and to join Texchem Resources Berhad, a company involved in, among others, industrial, polymer 
engineering, food and restaurant businesses, as Assistant Finance Manager. In 2008, she joined 
UWC Holdings as Finance Manager, where her responsibilities included overseeing the accounting 
and financial matters such as treasury functions, credit control, budgeting and taxation. She was 
promoted to her current position in May 2018. 
 
Ng Sze Yen 
Head of Operations 
  
Ng Sze Yen, a Malaysian aged 36, is our Head of Operations. She is responsible for our Group’s 
overall supply chain functions which include business development, engineering, purchasing and 
production planning activities. 
  
She graduated from Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia in July 2007 with a degree in Bachelor of 
Mechanical Engineering. Having previously worked at UWC Holdings as trainee operator and 
assistant trainee engineer, she joined UWC Holdings as Project Engineer upon completing her 
studies in December 2006. Her responsibilities included supervising and coordinating with a cross-
functional team from the product development and procurement departments, as well as project 
planning, coordination and implementation.  
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She was subsequently promoted to Senior Engineer and Assistant Business Development Manager 
in 2009 and 2010 respectively, where her responsibilities were extended to include developing and 
implementing business development strategies of our Group. She was promoted to Business 
Development Manager in 2011 and to her current position in 2018. 
 
Tan Kean Hean 
Head of Machining Division 
  
Tan Kean Hean, a Malaysian aged 54, is our Head of Machining Division. He oversees our Group’s 
precision machining activities such as product development and production.  
 
He received an Apprentice Certificate for General Machinist from Lembaga Latihan Perindustrian dan 
Persijilan Ketukangan Kebangsaan Kementerian Buruh Malaysia in 1986 and began his career as 
Technical Apprentice with Loh Kim Teow Engineering Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the provision 
of metal products and engineering services. 
 
He left the company in 1991 as Technical Supervisor and joined George Cohen (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, 
an industrial and machinery company, as Sales and Application Engineer in 1992, where he was 
responsible for product training and after-sales services. In 1997, he left the company to set up 
Numeric Precision Engineering Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the manufacturing of machined parts. 
He subsequently sold his shares in the company and resigned as a Director in November 2000 to 
focus on UWC Automation which he joined in October 2000 as a Director. 
 
Chong Yee Beng  
Senior Manager of Engineering Division 
 
Chong Yee Beng, a Malaysian aged 50, is our Senior Manager of Engineering Division. He is 
responsible for our Group’s overall engineering and research and development activities including 
product design and development, new product introduction and product testing.  
 
He graduated from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia in 1993 with a Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering. 
He began his career with Antah Schindler Sdn Bhd, an authorised distributor and service provider of 
elevators and escalators, in 1993 as Technical Engineer, where he was involved in the development 
of products according to technical data and specifications. He was later promoted to Senior 
Purchasing Engineer in 1995 where his responsibilities included the preparation of product 
specifications and performance requirements as well as managing suppliers and subcontractors. He 
left Antah Schindler Sdn Bhd in 2002 and joined Advance Engineering Manufacturer Sdn Bhd, a 
company that is involved in the manufacturing of elevator parts and components, as Production 
Manager, where he oversaw the overall production activities of the company such as planning and 
organising production schedules and assessing resource requirements. In 2003, he left the company 
and joined UWC Holdings as Engineering Manager, where he was responsible for managing the 
overall engineering activities. He was promoted to his current position in 2018. 
 
Khor Kean Seng 
Senior Manager of Industrial Engineering and Production Division 
  
Khor Kean Seng, a Malaysian aged 49, is our Senior Manager of Industrial Engineering and 
Production Division. He is responsible for our Group’s manufacturing activities including automation, 
sheet metal fabrication, assembly and welding.  
 
He obtained his Diploma in Electrical Engineering from Institut Teknologi Butterworth in 1992 and 
joined Penang Seagate Industries (M) Sdn Bhd, a company involved in the manufacturing of 
computer storage devices as Engineer in the Test Engineering Department. He then left the company 
in March 1993 and joined UWC Holdings as Supervisor, where he was responsible for supervising 
and scheduling the company’s production activities. He was promoted to Section Head of Production 
in November 1993 and thereafter to Factory Manager in charge of production activities in 2010. He 
was promoted to his current position in 2018. 
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Ng Chin Liang  
Head of Corporate Affairs and Communications 
  
Ng Chin Liang, a Malaysian aged 26, is our Head of Corporate Affairs and Communications. He is 
responsible for developing and maintaining effective communication with internal and external 
stakeholders of our Group. He is also our main liaison with government agencies such as MIDA. 
 
He graduated from the University of Exeter, United Kingdom with a Bachelor of Arts with Honours in 
Accounting and Finance in 2014. In 2015, he obtained a Master of Science in Accounting and 
Finance under scholarship from the same university. He has been a member of the Association of 
Chartered Certified Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Accountants since 2017. 
 
He began his career with Deloitte PLT as Audit Associate in 2015. He left the accounting firm in 2016 
and joined UWC Holdings as Assistant Finance Manager, assisting in cost controls and monitoring 
supplier payments, as well as liaising with government officials in respect of tax incentives and 
government grants. He was promoted to his current position in 2018. 
 

5.4.4 Involvement of our Key Senior Management in other principal business activities 
 
Save as disclosed below, none of our Key Senior Management has any principal directorships in 
other corporations for the past 5 years up to the LPD or any principal business activities performed 
outside our Group as at the LPD: 

 

Name Company 
Principal business 
activities Designation 

Involvement in 
principal 
business 
activities other 
than as a 
director 

Ng Sze Yen Present involvement 

• UWC Capital 

 

Investment holding 

 

-  

 

Shareholder with 
approximately 
0.5% equity 
interest 

Tan Kean 
Hean 

Present involvement 

• UWC Capital 

 

Investment holding 

 

-  

 

Shareholder with 
approximately 
3.4% equity 
interest 

Ng Chin 
Liang 

Present involvement 

• Eastern Boutique 
Hotel 

 

Hotel management 
services 

 

Director  

 

- 

 • Ion Manufacturing 
Sdn Bhd 

Manufacturing of 
plastic and non-
metallic products 

Director Shareholder with 
50.0% equity 
interest 

 • Wein Management 
Sdn Bhd 
 

Operation of 
restaurant business 

Director - 
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The involvement of Ng Chin Liang in those business activities outside our Group:  
 
(i) does not give rise to any conflict of interest situation with our business; and 
 
(ii) does not preclude him from allocating or committing his time and effort to our Group as he is 

not involved in the management and day-to-day operations of these businesses, other than 
attending meetings of the board of directors on which he serves. Such businesses do not 
require his involvement on a daily basis as these businesses are managed by their respective 
management. 

 
5.4.5 Remuneration and material benefits-in-kind of our Key Senior Management  

 
The aggregate remuneration and material benefits-in-kind paid and proposed to be paid to our Key 
Senior Management for services rendered in all capacities to our Group for the FYE 2018 and FYE 
2019 are as follows: 
 

Key Senior Management 
Remuneration Band (RM) 

FYE 2018 Proposed for FYE 2019 
Ng Hui Hooi 200,001 - 250,000 200,001 - 250,000 
Ng Sze Yen 200,001 - 250,000 200,001 - 250,000 
Tan Kean Hean 150,001 - 200,000 250,001 - 300,000 
Chong Yee Beng 200,001 - 250,000 200,001 - 250,000 
Khor Kean Seng 150,001 - 200,000 150,001 - 200,000 
Ng Chin Liang 50,001 - 100,000 100,001 - 150,000 
 

 
5.5 FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS BETWEEN OUR DIRECTORS, PROMOTERS, 

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
 
Save as disclosed below, there is no other family relationship and/or association between any of our 
Directors, Promoters, substantial shareholders and Key Senior Management as at the LPD: 
  
(i) Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, who is our Promoter, substantial shareholder and Executive 

Director/Group CEO, is the father of Ng Chin Liang and uncle of Ng Sze Yen; 
 
(ii) Ng Chin Liang, who is our Head of Corporate Affairs and Communications, is the son of Dato’ 

Ng Chai Eng; and 
 
(iii) Ng Sze Yen, who is our Head of Operations, is the niece of Dato’ Ng Chai Eng. 
 
 

5.6 DECLARATIONS BY OUR PROMOTERS, DIRECTORS AND KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
 

Each of our Promoters, Directors and Key Senior Management has confirmed that, as at the LPD, he 
or she is not and has not been involved in any of the following, whether in or outside Malaysia: 
 
(i) in the last 10 years, a petition under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws was filed (and not 

struck out) against such person or any partnership in which such person was a partner or any 
corporation of which such person was a director or member of key senior management;  

 
(ii) disqualified from acting as a director of any corporation, or from taking part directly or 

indirectly in the management of any corporation;  
 
(iii) in the last 10 years, charged or convicted in a criminal proceeding or is a named subject of a 

pending criminal proceeding;  
 



61

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
5. INFORMATION ON OUR DIRECTORS, PROMOTERS, SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND 

KEY SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONT’D) 
 

61 
 

(iv) in the last 10 years, any judgement was entered against such person, or finding of fault, 
misrepresentation, dishonesty, incompetence or malpractice on his part, involving a breach of 
any law or regulatory requirement that relates to the capital market;  

 
(v) in the last 10 years, the subject of any civil proceeding, involving an allegation of fraud, 

misrepresentation, dishonesty, incompetence or malpractice that relates to the capital market;  
 
(vi) the subject of any order, judgment or ruling of any court, government or regulatory authority or 

body temporarily enjoining such person from engaging in any type of business practice or 
activity; 

 
(vii) the subject of any current investigation or disciplinary proceeding, or in the last 10 years has 

been reprimanded or issued any warning by any regulatory authority, securities or derivatives 
exchange, professional body or government agency; or 

 
(viii) any unsatisfied judgment against such person. 

 
 
5.7 SERVICE CONTRACTS 

 
As at the LPD, there are no existing or proposed service agreements entered into or to be entered 
into by our Directors or any of our Key Senior Management with our Group. 
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6.1 OUR GROUP 
 
We were incorporated in Malaysia under the Act on 29 March 2018 as a private limited company 
under the name of UWC Sdn Bhd. On 4 June 2018, we completed the Acquisitions which resulted in 
UWC Holdings and UWC Industrial becoming our wholly-owned subsidiaries. Subsequently, on 17 
October 2018, we were converted into a public limited company and assumed our present name. 
 
As at the LPD, our corporate structure is as follows: 
 

 
 
We are an investment holding company. The principal activities of our Company and our subsidiaries 
are as follows: 
 
Company Principal activities 
UWC Investment holding 
UWC Holdings Provision of precision sheet metal fabrication and value-added assembly services 
UWC Industrial Provision of precision sheet metal fabrication and value-added assembly services 
UWC Automation Provision of precision machined components 
 
UWC Holdings caters primarily to the local market, while UWC Industrial caters to the foreign markets 
as well as customers in Malaysia with a LMW status or are located within the designated free trade 
zones in Malaysia. 
 
Please refer to Section 6.4 of this Prospectus for further information on our subsidiaries. 
 

6.1.1 Acquisitions 
 
(i) Acquisition of UWC Holdings 
 

On 1 June 2018, we entered into a share sale agreement with Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau Chee 
Kheong, Ho Chiew Yean, Ng Sze Yen and Tan Kean Hean to acquire the entire equity 
interest in UWC Holdings comprising 1,070,720 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration 
of RM34,885,000. The purchase consideration was satisfied via the issuance of 174,425,000 
new Shares at an issue price of RM0.20 per Share to the vendors as follows:  

  

100% 100% 

100% 

UWC Holdings UWC Industrial 

UWC Automation 

UWC 
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Vendor 
No. of shares 

acquired 
% of share 

capital 

Purchase 
consideration 

(RM) 

No. of new 
Shares 
issued 

Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 498,500 46.6 16,241,569 81,207,845 
Lau Chee Kheong 498,500 46.6 16,241,569 81,207,845 
Tan Kean Hean 61,250 5.7 1,995,579 9,977,895 
Ng Sze Yen 9,470 0.9 308,540 1,542,700 
Ho Chiew Yean 3,000 0.3 97,743 488,715 
Total 1,070,720 100.0 34,885,000 174,425,000 

 
The Acquisition of UWC Holdings was completed on 4 June 2018. 

 
The purchase consideration of RM34,885,000 was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller 
basis after taking into consideration the adjusted consolidated NA of UWC Holdings as at 31 
July 2017 of RM34,884,835 as follows: 

 
 RM 
Audited NA of UWC Holdings excluding the carrying amount of the 
investment by UWC Holdings in UWC Automation as at 31 July 2017 

35,724,077 

Add:  UWC Holdings’ share of the audited NA of UWC Automation as at 
31 July 2017(1) 

7,496,726 

Add:  Acquisition of the remaining equity interest in UWC Automation not 
already owned by UWC Holdings after 31 July 2017(2) 

2,164,032 

Less:  Dividend-in-Specie (500,000) 
Less:  Payment of dividend by UWC Holdings after 31 July 2017 (10,000,000) 
Adjusted consolidated NA of UWC Holdings as at 31 July 2017 34,884,835 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) As at 31 July 2017, UWC Automation was a 77.6% subsidiary of UWC Holdings. The 

audited NA of UWC Automation as at 31 July 2017 was RM9,660,730.  
 

(2) On 28 March 2018, UWC Holdings entered into a share sale agreement with Tan 
Kean Hean and Ng Sze Yen to acquire the remaining 134,400 ordinary shares in 
UWC Automation, representing 22.4% equity interest in UWC Automation not already 
held by UWC Holdings for a purchase consideration of RM2,164,032. The purchase 
consideration of RM2,164,032 was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis 
after taking into consideration the audited NA of UWC Automation as at 31 July 2017 
of RM9,660,730. 

 
The acquisition was completed on 18 April 2018 and the purchase consideration was 
satisfied by the issuance of 70,720 new ordinary shares in UWC Holdings at an issue 
price of RM30.60 per share. 

 
(ii) Acquisition of UWC Industrial 
 

On 1 June 2018, we entered into a conditional share sale agreement with Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 
and Lau Chee Kheong to acquire the entire equity interest in UWC Industrial comprising 
2,000,000 ordinary shares for a purchase consideration of RM24,475,000. The purchase 
consideration was satisfied via the issuance of 122,375,000 new Shares at an issue price of 
RM0.20 per Share to the vendors as follows:  
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Vendor 
No. of shares 

acquired 
% of share 

capital 

Purchase 
consideration 

(RM) 

No. of new 
Shares 
issued 

Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 1,000,000 50.0 12,237,500 61,187,500 
Lau Chee Kheong 1,000,000 50.0 12,237,500 61,187,500 
Total 2,000,000 100.0 24,475,000 122,375,000 

 
The Acquisition of UWC Industrial was completed on 4 June 2018. 
 
The purchase consideration of RM24,475,000 was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller 
basis after taking into consideration the adjusted NA of UWC Industrial as at 31 July 2017 of 
RM24,474,929 as follows: 
 
 RM 
Audited NA as at 31 July 2017 29,474,929 
Less:  Payment of dividend by UWC Industrial after 31 July 2017 (5,000,000) 
Adjusted NA as at 31 July 2017 24,474,929 

 
6.1.2 Share Transfer 

 
On 5 October 2018, our shareholders, namely Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau Chee Kheong, Tan Kean Hean 
and Ng Sze Yen, completed an internal restructuring involving the Share Transfer as follows: 
 
 Before the Share Transfer After the Share Transfer 

No. of Shares 
held  % 

No. of 
Shares held  % 

No. of UWC 
Capital 

shares held  % 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 142,395,346 48.0 49,745,346 16.7 92,650 48.1 
Lau Chee Kheong 142,395,346 48.0 49,745,346 16.7 92,650 48.1 
Tan Kean Hean 9,977,895 3.3 3,491,895 1.2 6,486 3.3 
Ng Sze Yen 1,542,700 0.5 539,700 0.2 1,003 0.5 
Ho Chiew Yean 488,715 0.2 488,715 0.2 - - 
UWC Capital - - 192,789,000 65.0 - - 
Total 296,800,002 100.0 296,800,002 100.0 192,789 100.0 

 
The total consideration for the Share Transfer was RM37,200, of which RM28,917.75 was satisfied 
via the issuance of 192,785 new ordinary shares in UWC Capital at an issue price of RM0.15 each 
and the balance of RM8,282.25 in cash as follows: 

 
 No. of shares in 

UWC Capital 
issued 

Shares 
consideration 

(RM) 

Cash 
consideration 

(RM) 

Total 
consideration  

 (RM) 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng 92,649 13,897.35 4,102.65 18,000.00 
Lau Chee Kheong 92,649 13,897.35 4,102.65 18,000.00 
Tan Kean Hean 6,485 972.75 27.25 1,000.00 
Ng Sze Yen 1,002 150.30 49.70 200.00 
Total 192,785 28,917.75 8,282.25 37,200.00 

 
The Share Transfer was undertaken to ensure that our Promoters maintain more than 50.0% 
shareholdings in UWC upon Listing, as well as to retain certain Key Senior Management who are also 
the shareholders of our Company before the IPO, namely Ng Sze Yen and Tan Kean Hean. 
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6.2 HISTORY OF OUR GROUP 
 
Our history dates back to August 1990 when Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong incorporated 
UWC Holdings under the name of Unique Wire Cut Sdn Bhd. We commenced operations as a trading 
company in the same year from a rented shop lot in Sungai Puyu, Penang supplying wire cut 
machines to customers from various industries. 
 
In 1992, we ventured into the mould making business where we fabricated and sold moulds to our 
customers. As our customers then were mostly metal fabrication companies, we saw opportunities in 
the metal fabrication business, and decided to diversify our business to provide metal stamping 
services in the same year.  
 
In 1994, we further expanded our services to include metal cutting services, which was 
complementary to our metal stamping services. We purchased a CNC turret punching machine and 
started providing metal cutting services and producing metal piece-parts for our customers according 
to their designs and specifications. 
 
In 1997, in line with our business expansion and to cater for increased demand from our customers, 
we set up our first manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang, comprising a 2-storey office building 
and a detached factory on a parcel of land measuring approximately 130,685 sq ft. In the same year, 
we expanded our service offerings further to include sub-assembly of metal piece-parts into frames 
and enclosures, such as machine structures, machine frames and metal enclosures, as a value-
added service to support our customers’ assembly requirements. Our customer base then was mostly 
manufacturing companies from the elevator industry. 
 
As part of our strategy to gradually transform into an integrated engineering supporting services 
provider, we incorporated UWC Automation in 2000 to venture into the manufacturing of precision 
machined components with production tolerance of between 20 and 50 micrometers. This new 
capability in precision machining had enabled us to offer a wider range of services, such as 
fabrication of precision machined parts, components and accessories, and serve a more diversified 
market segment, such as the semiconductor industry. 
 
In 2005, in response to the growing demand from our customers in the semiconductor sector, UWC 
Industrial was incorporated to focus on providing precision sheet metal fabrication and sub-assembly 
services to our customers in this sector. As our business includes products and solutions that are 
customised, we often work closely with our customers from the product conceptualisation stage, 
which has enabled us to gain a better understanding of the stringent requirements of our customers 
and enhanced our technical capabilities. Over time, as our customers develop more technologically 
advanced products, they increasingly require more sophisticated manufacturing solutions from service 
providers like us. In this respect, in order to remain competitive, we continuously invest in advanced 
machinery and equipment to enable us to better serve our customers’ requirements. 
 
In 2006, we expanded our customer base by venturing into the life science and medical technology 
industry, where we provided metal fabrication and sub-assembly services for life science products 
such as incubators, sterilisation tanks and laboratory equipment. 
 
In 2007, to accommodate our business growth, we set up our second manufacturing plant in Bukit 
Minyak, Penang comprising a 3-storey office building and a detached factory building on a parcel of 
land measuring approximately 66,316 sq ft.  
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Leveraging on our competencies in design and development, sheet metal fabrication, precision 
machining and sub-assembly, we extended our value propositions to offer a more comprehensive 
range of services for our customers’ manufacturing needs. In 2010, we secured our first order to 
provide full-assembly services to produce surface mount technology (SMT) reflow oven for an MNC in 
the semiconductor industry, where we provided a range of services involving fabrication of metal 
parts, turnkey management, assembly, testing and integration, and delivery services. The successful 
delivery of the order paved the way for more orders for full-assembly services in the years that 
followed from customers in the life science and medical technology industry. 
 
In 2014, we ventured into the heavy equipment industry and secured our first order from an MNC 
industrial machinery manufacturer, namely Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd to fabricate large metal 
piece-parts for container spreaders, which are used for lifting containers at ports or container 
terminals.  
 
As part of our initiative to encourage human capital development, we set up UWC Scholarship Fund 
in 2017 to provide eligible students pursuing diploma courses in the engineering fields at Penang 
Skills Development Centre with scholarship of up to RM100,000 per year until March 2023. The 
scholarship programme serves to ensure an adequate supply of well-trained engineers in the future. 
We have since sponsored 15 students up to the LPD amounting to a total of RM143,120. We believe 
that our initiatives in offering scholarships will provide us with the necessary talent pool that we 
require moving forward. 
 
In 2018, we relocated our operations from our 2 plants in Bukit Minyak, Penang to our new 
manufacturing plant located in Batu Kawan, Penang consisting of a 2-storey office building and a 
detached factory with a total built-up area of approximately 255,364 sq ft. The new manufacturing 
plant provides us with a larger floor space to accommodate more machinery and equipment as well as 
additional assembly lines to meet our customers’ growing demands. In September 2018, we 
collaborated with Seberang Perai Polytechnic to establish UWC Edu Center to share our expertise in 
welding processes to polytechnic students, where we conduct welding training classes on a bi-weekly 
basis, and provide internship opportunities for polytechnic students to undergo industrial training in 
real working environment. 
 
Over the years, we have grown from a trading company supplying wire cut machines to an 
organisation which provides an integrated range of services from fabrication processes and precision 
machining to shape sheet metals into desired components (such as cutting, forming and joining), 
finishing processes to protect against corrosion or any damage to the surface (such as abrasive 
blasting, painting and silkscreen), to final steps such as assembly and testing before shipping to our 
customers in the semiconductor, life science and medical technology, and heavy equipment 
industries, among others. We have also received awards over the years in recognition of our services. 
 
  



67

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
6. INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP (CONT’D) 
 

67 
 

6.3 KEY MILESTONES AND AWARDS 
 

6.3.1 Key milestones 
 
Since the commencement of our business, we have achieved the following key milestones: 
 
Year Key milestones 
1990 Incorporated UWC Holdings and commenced operations as a trading company 

 
1992 Ventured into the mould making business and started providing metal stamping services 

 
1994 Expanded our services to include metal cutting 

 
1997 Set up our first manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang 

 
Ventured into the provision of sub-assembly services to our customers 

 
2000 Incorporated UWC Automation and commenced business in the manufacturing of 

precision machined components 
 

2005 Incorporated UWC Industrial to provide metal fabrication and value-added assembly 
services to the semiconductor industry 

 
2006 Ventured into the life science and medical technology industry 

 
2007 Set up our second manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang 

 
2010 Completed our first order for the provision of full-assembly services to an MNC in the 

semiconductor industry 
 

2014 Ventured into the heavy equipment industry and secured our first order from Bromma 
(Malaysia) Sdn Bhd 
 

2017 Set up UWC Scholarship Fund 
 

2018 Relocated all our operations to our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang 
 
Set up UWC Edu Center at Seberang Perai Polytechnic 
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6.3.2 Key awards 
 

As a testimony to the quality of our services and capabilities, we have received the following awards: 
 

Year Key awards 
2007 Received the Top 50 Enterprise Awards Malaysia under the category of Golden Award 

from Malaysia Entrepreneurs’ Development Association 
 

2008 Received best on-time supplier recognition award from Harmer & Simmons Ltd 
 

2012 Received supplier recognition award from Teradyne 
 

2014 Received supplier recognition award from Agilent 
 

2015 Received Sin Chew Business Excellence Award 2015 under the category of Product and 
Service Excellence  

 
2016 Received Golden Eagle Award under the Excellent Eagles category from Nanyang 

Business Daily  
 

2017 Received recognition for outstanding commitment and support of new product 
introduction from Teradyne 
 

2018 Received strategic partner award from Manpower Department, Ministry of Human 
Resources Malaysia 
 

 
 
6.4 INFORMATION ON OUR SUBSIDIARIES 

 
As at the LPD, the details of our subsidiaries are as follows: 
 

Name and 
registration no. 

Date and place 
of incorporation 

Principal 
place of 
business 

Issued 
share 
capital 
(RM)  

Effective 
equity 

interest 
(%) Principal activities 

UWC Holdings 
(203074-U) 

22 August 1990/ 
Malaysia 

Malaysia 3,164,032 
 

100.0 
 

Provision of 
precision sheet 
metal fabrication 
and value-added 
assembly services 

UWC Industrial 
(693235-T) 

31 May 2005/ 
Malaysia 

Malaysia 2,000,000 
 

100.0 
 

Provision of 
precision sheet 
metal fabrication 
and value-added 
assembly services 

Subsidiary of UWC 
Holdings  

     

UWC Automation 
(521963-M) 

28 July 2000/ 
Malaysia 

Malaysia 600,000 
 

100.0 
 

Provision of 
precision machined 
components 

 
As at the LPD, we do not have any joint venture or associated company. 
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6.5 MATERIAL INVESTMENTS AND DIVESTITURES 
 
Save as disclosed below, we do not have any other material investments and divestitures for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD: 
 
 

FYE 2016 
(RM’000) 

FYE 2017 
(RM’000) 

FYE 2018 
(RM’000) 

FPE 2019 
(RM’000) 

1 February 
2019 up to 

the LPD 
(RM’000) 

Investments cost          
Short term funds(1) 23,250 4,601 - - - 
Leasehold land and building (2)15,096 - - - - 
Capital work-in-progress(3) 8,669 11,540 6,196 6,113 1,366 
Plant, machinery and 
equipment(4) 

4,112 10,091 19,160 3,493 197 

Total 51,127 26,232 25,356 9,606 1,563 
      
Divestitures proceeds      
Short term funds(1) 15,157 11,290 1,405 - - 
Leasehold land and building - - - (5)13,000 - 
Total 15,157 11,290 1,405 13,000 - 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Short term funds comprise investments in short-term money market instruments. 
 
(2) Represents the purchase of Plot 319 and Plot 319A from Penang Development Corporation 

by UWC Holdings and UWC Industrial respectively. Further details of Plot 319 and Plot 319A 
are set out in Section 7.17.1 of this Prospectus. 

 
(3) Capital work-in-progress represents machinery under installation and factory building under 

construction. 
 
(4) Plant, machinery and equipment comprise mainly various machinery and equipment which 

were used for our day-to-day business operations. 
 
(5) Being proceeds from the disposal of our manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang to 

Empire Castle Sdn Bhd, a person connected to one of our Executive Directors and major 
shareholders. 

 
The material investments above were mainly financed via a combination of internally generated funds 
and bank borrowings. 
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7.1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
 

We are an integrated engineering supporting services provider, principally involved in the provision of 
precision sheet metal fabrication and value-added assembly services, and the fabrication of precision 
machined components. 
 
We provide fabrication services involving various processes of working with metal such as cutting, 
forming, joining and other associated processes to produce intermediate metal products, ranging from 
metal piece-parts to precision machined components. These intermediate metal products, which we 
fabricated according to our customers’ designs and specifications, are then used to produce various 
finished products by our customers in a diverse range of industries such as, among others, 
semiconductor, life science and medical technology, and heavy equipment. 
 
We also provide value-added assembly services, where we either sub-assemble metal piece-parts 
into machine structures, metal enclosures and metal chassis, or fully assemble the intermediate metal 
products produced by us into finished products according to the designs and specifications provided 
by our customers. During the assembly process, we assist our customers to procure the required raw 
materials and components to be assembled together into their products as well as conduct testing to 
ensure that the products assembled operate as intended. 
 
In addition to metal fabrication and assembly services, we also collaborate with our customers in the 
initial designs and development of their products to achieve cost reduction and improve production 
cycle time. We also provide inventory management in which we plan our production schedule and 
maintain the minimum inventory level specified by our customers based on their forecast demand for 
our fabricated metal parts and components to ensure stock availability at all times. 
 
Most of our revenue was derived from our major customers who are in the semiconductor and life 
science and medical technology industries, with our top 2 major customers, namely Customer A and 
Agilent contributing approximately 41.2%, 53.7%, 57.5% and 49.6% to our revenue respectively for 
the Financial Years/Period Under Review. In addition, we also derived a higher GP margin from 
Customer A as compared to our other customers during the Financial Years/Period Under Review. 
This is mainly due to the complexity of the products which we fabricated for Customer A, in terms of 
technical and production requirements, and shorter lead time for delivery. Please refer to Section 7.20 
of this Prospectus for further details of our major customers. 
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or 

Sheet metals Metal blocks 

Precision metal fabrication 
- Cutting 
- Forming 
- Joining 
- Associated processes 

Metal piece-parts Precision components 

Deliver to customers Assembly 
- Sub-assembly 

• Sub-module assembly 
• Electro-mechanical assembly 

- Full-assembly 
 

Sub-assembled products Fully-assembled products 

Deliver to customers 

Our business activities 
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7.1.1 Sheet metal fabrication  
 
Sheet metal fabrication refers to fabrication activities where sheet metal is processed into 
intermediate metal products such as metal piece-parts according to our customers’ designs and 
specifications.  
 
Our metal fabrication activities involve four main types of processes, namely cutting, forming, joining 
and other associated processes. In general, most metal workpieces that we produce undergo more 
than one of these processes. These processes require the use of various machinery and equipment 
to achieve a high degree of precision according to our customers’ specifications.  
 
The details of these processes as well as fabrication methods which are commonly used in our 
operations are as follows: 
 
(i) Cutting 
 

Cutting is a process where sheet metal or metal block is cut according to the product designs 
and specifications by removing excess materials with the use of machinery and cutting tools. 
 
Fabrication method 
 

Fiber laser cutting 
A fast and precise non-contact thermal cutting process where laser beam is used to cut a 
sheet metal into the required shape. 

  
Fiber laser cutting machine Fiber laser cutting process 

  
  

Turret punching 
A sheet metal fabrication process that is carried out by CNC punch presses machines with a 
multi-tool turret design. By using a combination of single hits and overlapping geometries, 
complex sheet metal component shapes can be produced, including 3-dimensional forms. 

  
CNC turret punching machine Turret punching process 
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Fabrication method 
 

Laser and turret punching combination 
A combination of laser cutting and turret punching in a single CNC machine which enables 
sheet metal to be cut in both laser cutting and turret punching methods in a single setting. 

 
CNC laser and turret punching combination machine 

  

 

Milling  
A process where a metal block is shaped into desired shapes by using rotating cutting tool 
and where excess material of the metal block is removed by rotating its cutting tools 
cylindrically. 

  
CNC milling machine Milling process 

  
 

Turning  
A process where a secured metal bar is rotated at high speed, before the cutting tool is fed 
into the rotating metal bar to shape and cut away excess material. The turning process is 
performed to create cylindrical or rotational metal parts. 

  
CNC turning machine Turning process 
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(ii) Forming 
 

The forming process uses mechanical forces generated from the machines in order to 
manipulate the shape of a sheet metal. 
 
Fabrication method 
 

Press brake bending 
A press brake bending machine is a pressing tool for bending sheet and plate materials. It 
forms pre-determined bends by clamping the workpiece between a matching punch and die. 

  
CNC press brake bending machine Press brake bending process 

  
 

Stamping  
A process of shaping a sheet metal into desired shapes through pressing of die onto the 
sheet metal. 

  
Stamping machine Stamping process 
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(iii) Joining 
 

The joining process refers to the joining of metal workpieces which are usually carried out 
with heat treatment. 
 
Fabrication method 
 

Brazing 
A type of joining process where two or more metal 
workpieces are joined together with the use of metal 
fillers that are melted to hold the metal workpieces 
together. 

 

 
 

Welding 
A type of joining process where two or more metal 
workpieces are joined together. Unlike the brazing 
method, the welding method involves heating and 
melting the metal workpieces directly and adding fillers 
to form a joint. 

 

 
 

(iv) Associated processes 
 

Associated processes refer to processes that are performed prior to or after the core 
processes, i.e. forming, cutting and joining. 
 
Fabrication method 
 

Abrasive blasting 
A type of surface treatment method where abrasive 
media such as sand or ceramic beads are blasted 
under high pressure to remove surface contaminants, 
roughen smooth surfaces or smoothen rough surfaces. 
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Fabrication method 
 

Silkscreen  
A type of stencilling technique for surface printing where 
ink is transferred to metal workpieces. 

 

 
 

Painting  
Sheet metal workpieces are often painted with wet or 
powder paint to protect their surfaces. 

 

 
 

Some of the metal piece-parts that we fabricate for our customers in the semiconductor, life science 
and medical technology, and heavy equipment industries are as follows: 
 
(i) Semiconductor industry 
 

    
Tester enclosure Instrument 

enclosure 
Assembly holder Module chassis 

 
(ii) Life science and medical technology industry 
 

  
 

 
Instrument base panel Chemical analysis 

instrument cover 
Instrument enclosure Instrument chimney 

enclosure 
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(iii) Heavy equipment industry 
 

 
  

Spreader lift frame Spreader components Spreader tension rod 
 

7.1.2 Assembly 
 
We provide both full and partial assembly of the metal piece-parts fabricated by us as follows: 
 
(i) Sub-module assembly 

 
Sub-module assembly refers to the assembly of intermediate metal products into sub-
assembled metal products, such as machine structures, machine frames, metal enclosures 
and metal chassis. These modules that are sub-assembled by us require further processing 
and final assembly by our customers or their outsourced service providers into finished 
products. Examples of sub-module assembly are as follows: 
 

   
Instrument card cages and chassis  

 

  
Instrument carousel  Diffusion pump 

 
(ii) Electro-mechanical assembly 

 
Electro-mechanical assembly refers to the assembly of intermediate metal products into sub-
assembled metal structures with accompanying electrical components and wiring to move or 
control the mechanical parts in the metal structure. Examples of electro-mechanical assembly 
are as follows: 
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Tester and instrument racks Cooling system module Signal module tester 
 

(iii) Full-assembly 
 

Full-assembly refers to the complete assembly of a product, ranging from sourcing of raw 
materials and parts to precision sheet metal fabrication and full-assembly into finished 
products. Examples of full-assembly are as follows: 
 

 
Manipulators 

 
7.1.3 Machining 
 

Besides sheet metal fabrication, we also provide precision machining services to fabricate precision 
machined components according to the designs and specifications provided by our customers. These 
are products that are produced with CNC machining processes such as milling, turning and turn-
milling, where excess materials are removed while maintaining tight tolerance finishes which are as 
low as 3 micrometers.  
 
Some of the precision turning parts that we fabricate for our customers are as follows: 
 

  

 

  
 

Precision turning parts  Precision turn-milling parts 
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We also fabricate small high-precision milling parts that are mostly used in the semiconductor industry 
as follows: 
 

  
  

  
 

Precision milling parts 
 
 

7.2 PRINCIPAL MARKETS 
 
The breakdown of our revenue by business segments for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is 
as follows: 
 

Business 
segment 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 

Sheet metal 
fabrication and 
assembly 

67,288 88.2 78,212 84.9 119,769 87.7 59,573 87.9 49,988 84.5 

Machining 9,023 11.8 13,946 15.1 16,726 12.3 8,233 12.1 9,150 15.5 
Total 76,311 100.0 92,158 100.0 136,495 100.0 67,806 100.0 59,138 100.0 
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The breakdown of our sales revenue by geographical locations for the Financial Years/Period Under 
Review is as follows: 
 

Geographical 
location 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 

Malaysia 42,168 55.3 44,031 47.8 80,032 58.6 38,473 56.7 30,104 50.9 
           

Foreign           
Singapore 23,814 31.2 36,973 40.1 45,361 33.2 24,001 35.4 23,954 40.5 
USA 3,864 5.0 5,356 5.8 3,765 2.8 1,831 2.7 1,460 2.5 
China 3,287 4.3 1,987 2.2 2,267 1.7 1,206 1.8 1,650 2.8 
France 983 1.3 2,051 2.2 3,210 2.3 1,924 2.8 1,198 2.0 
United 
Kingdom 

1,683 2.2 863 0.9 378 0.3 95 0.2 1 * 

Others(1) 512 0.7 897 1.0 1,482 1.1 276 0.4 771 1.3 
 34,143 44.7 48,127 52.2 56,463 41.4 29,333 43.3 29,034 49.1 
           

Total 76,311 100.0 92,158 100.0 136,495 100.0 67,806 100.0 59,138 100.0 
 
Notes: 
 
* Negligible. 
 
(1) Others include Australia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Germany, Hong Kong, India, Japan, Mexico, 

Netherlands, Philippines, Poland, Spain, Sweden, Thailand and Vietnam. 
 
 

7.3 COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS 
 

7.3.1 Integrated engineering supporting services 
 
We provide engineering supporting services and other value-added services, which include design 
and development, sheet metal fabrication, precision engineering as well as assembly services such 
as sub-module, electro-mechanical and full assembly. 
 
Our ability to provide integrated engineering supporting services has enabled us: 
 
(i)  to participate in design and development activities through our involvement in our customers’ 

new production introduction activities where we assist our customers by providing inputs on 
design, engineering and manufacturability aspects of a new product; 

 
(ii)  to serve our customers better by helping them to reduce the number of suppliers to whom 

they outsource for their manufacturing needs; and 
 
(iii)  to have complete control over the entire manufacturing and assembly process which, in turn, 

allows us to readily trace the source of any problem or issue by tracking our entire process 
flow. The ability to quickly detect the root cause and diagnose the problem throughout the 
supply chain is critical for most of our MNC customers. 

 
In addition, as most of our manufacturing processes are carried out in-house, we are able to have a 
better control over the quality of our products, costs of production and delivery lead time. All the above 
factors have enabled us to maintain our business relationship with our customers. 
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7.3.2 Continuous investment in advanced machinery and equipment 
 
We strive to continuously expand our range of products and services to support our customers from 
various industries through continuous investment in advanced machinery and equipment, and we plan 
such investment based on new product requirements of our customers. Our ability to continuously 
keep up-to-date with market demands has enabled us to capture new markets as well as to meet our 
customers’ demand for more sophisticated requirements in their products. 
 
Our continuous capital expenditure in new and advanced machinery and equipment allows us to 
increase our production efficiency through higher precision fabrication at a faster speed and better 
quality control. We are also able to support precision machining and surface treatments, from ultra-
small to large precision machining components, as well as one-stop finishing solutions for our 
customers, all of which helps our customers to reduce the number of suppliers to whom they 
outsource. 
 
For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, we have invested RM4.1 million, RM10.1 million, 
RM19.2 million and RM3.5 million respectively in various machinery and equipment to support our 
production activities. Our investment in machinery and equipment has become one of the main 
considerations by our potential customers in selecting their engineering supporting service provider as 
it is an indication of our ability to complete and deliver an order within the time frame specified by our 
customers. Potential customers are able to gauge the capability and capacity of an engineering 
supporting service provider to undertake an order by analysing the type of machinery and equipment 
it has. 

 
7.3.3 Proven track record and relationship with customers 
 

We have proven track records and relationships with our customers who are mostly large MNCs. 
Orders from these customers often involve the exchange of confidential information, such as product 
technologies, designs and specifications. Trust and integrity of the service providers are, therefore, 
among the major deciding factors for MNCs in selecting their suppliers, and any leakage or 
unauthorised use of our customers’ confidential information could lead to loss of business from these 
customers. Other key factors include product and service quality, prompt delivery and product and 
service capabilities of the service providers, among others. 
 
We believe that our consistent quality products and services, our close collaboration with our 
customers on their product design and development, our efforts in safeguarding the confidentiality of 
the information relating to our customers’ products, and our continued expansion of our service 
capabilities to meet our customers’ requirements have enabled us to gain our customers’ trust and a 
long-term business relationship with them. For the FPE 2019, we have business relationship with 4 of 
our top 5 customers for more than 8 years as at the LPD.  
 

 
7.4 SEASONALITY  

 
Our business is not affected by any seasonal or cyclical trend. 
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7.5 SOURCES AND AVAILABILITY OF RAW MATERIALS  
 

The breakdown of the raw materials that we purchased during the Financial Years/Period Under 
Review is as follows: 

 

Materials 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Precision parts 
and 
components(1) 

6,676 28.0 13,226 32.0 21,355 34.9 9,765 33.3 8,155 29.3 

Steel 4,788 20.1 6,336  15.3 6,912 11.3 2,989 10.2 6,897 24.8 
Industrial 
hardware  

2,665 11.2 6,074 14.7 9,460 15.4 4,121 14.0 4,725 17.0 

Aluminium 2,155 9.1 4,673 11.3 7,280 11.9 3,452 11.8 2,923 10.5 
Electrical parts(2) 1,634 6.9 1,778 4.4 2,994 4.9 1,526 5.2 498 1.8 
Fasteners 1,154 4.8 1,623 3.9 2,923 4.7 1,421 4.8 923 3.3 
Consumables(3) 1,135 4.7 1,456 3.5 1,448 2.4 1,089 3.7 688 2.5 
Non-metal 
components(2) 

941 4.0 1,320 3.2 2,255 3.7 1,374 4.7 143 0.5 

Packaging 
materials 

807 3.4 1,620 3.9 2,350 3.8 1,130 3.9 1,081 3.9 

Paint and 
chemicals 

685 2.9 1,182 2.9 1,815 3.0 907 3.0 728 2.7 

Others(4) 1,166 4.9 2,015 4.9 2,492 4.0 1,571 5.4 1,031 3.7 
Total purchases 23,806 100.0 41,303 100.0 61,284 100.0 29,345 100.0 27,792 100.0 

 
Notes: 
 
(1)  These are fabricated metal parts and components which require lower level of precision. We 

outsource the fabrication of these products to third party fabricators. 
 
(2) We procure the electrical parts and non-metal components on behalf of our customers as part 

of our assembly services. These parts and components are assembled together with the 
intermediate metal products produced by us into sub-assembled or fully-assembled products 
for our customers. 

 
(3) Consumables comprise, among others, gas, welding wires, tooling and industrial adhesives. 
 
(4) Others comprise brass, copper, stainless steel and titanium. 
 
The raw materials we use in our business operations are sourced from local and foreign suppliers. For 
the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not experienced any difficulty in 
sourcing our raw materials as they are readily available from the local and foreign markets. 
 
The prices of our raw materials are subject to, among others, market supply and demand conditions 
as well as governmental regulations. Nonetheless, we have not experienced any major fluctuations in 
prices of our raw materials that have materially affected our financial performance for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD. 

 
 
7.6 MARKETING ACTIVITIES  

 
As at the LPD, our sales and marketing division comprises 33 full-time employees, led by our Head of 
Operations, Ng Sze Yen.  
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Over the past 20 years as a service provider in the engineering supporting industry, we have built a 
network of customers and business partners, some of which are MNCs with a global supply chain, 
and worked with customers who are based locally and overseas. Our sales and marketing team 
maintains close ties with our major customers by making periodic visits to their offices and working 
closely with them to ensure customer satisfaction and drive repeat business. We also submit requests 
for product and service qualifications, and visits potential customers to promote our service 
capabilities. 
 
Through our business network, we receive referrals from both our customers and business partners. 
We also receive referrals from government-related organisation, such as MIDA as and when the latter 
receives enquiries about service providers in the engineering supporting industry in Malaysia. 
 
Moving forward, we will continue to leverage on our track record in delivering quality products, and our 
relationships with our customers and government-related organisation to procure new business 
opportunities. 
 

 
7.7 MATERIAL DEPENDENCY CONTRACTS 
 

As at the LPD, we do not have any contracts, including commercial or financial contracts, on which we 
are materially dependent for our business or profitability. 
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7.9 PRODUCTION OR BUSINESS PROCESSES  
 
The diagram below depicts our main business processes: 

 

 
 

7.9.1 Production planning  
 

Our production process begins with the production planning activities once a sales order is confirmed. 
During this stage, matters relating to the sales order such as the timeline, resources required and raw 
materials are taken into consideration and finalised. 
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7.9.2 Raw materials procurement  
 

After the production planning stage, the purchasing department will plan and procure the necessary 
raw materials and parts, such as aluminium, cold-rolled steel, fasteners and others from our approved 
suppliers.  
 
Once the required raw materials are received, they are subjected to an internal quality control process 
to determine the quality of the raw materials purchased using specialised testing equipment. Raw 
materials that fail to meet our requirements are rejected and returned to suppliers, while approved raw 
materials are sent to the manufacturing area where the factory workers will process the raw materials 
in-house according to the orders from our customers. 

 
7.9.3 Sheet metal fabrication and machining  
 

The metal fabrication and machining stage consists of a combination of cutting, forming, joining 
and/or other finishing or associated processes to produce metal piece-parts based on the 
specifications and drawings agreed with our customers. The metal fabrication and machining 
processes, as well as their techniques and methods, are set out in Section 7.1 of this Prospectus.  
 
At each of our sheet metal fabrication and machining processes, the workpieces are inspected by our 
in-process quality assurance personnel before proceeding to the next process station for further metal 
fabrication and machining work. These workpieces are then checked based on, among others, their 
measurements and cosmetic appearance. Workpieces that fail to meet the required specifications are 
sent for re-work.  

 
7.9.4 Final inspection  
 

Workpieces that have completed all the metal fabrication processes are then tested by the outgoing 
process quality control team. These workpieces are inspected based on the quality of the finishing, 
the specifications and measurements according to the specification and drawings provided by our 
customers. These outgoing inspections are conducted with the use of calibrated test and 
measurement equipment. 

 
After inspection, the workpieces will be sorted accordingly, with finished workpieces being stored at 
the finished goods store, while workpieces which require further assembly are stored at the assembly 
work-in-progress area. Workpieces that fail the inspection process are re-worked before being 
inspected again. If the defect on the workpieces cannot be rectified, the workpieces will be scrapped.  

 
7.9.5 Finished goods store  
 

Completed workpieces that have been inspected are kept at the finished goods store before being 
sent for packaging and delivery. 

 
7.9.6 Assembly  
 

Depending on the orders from our customers, some workpieces are sent to the assembly sections 
where they are assembled with other workpieces that are either fabricated by us or purchased on 
behalf of our customers.  
 
Our technicians will check the incoming workpieces against job orders and the list of parts required for 
the orders. Depending on the type of assembly services required, our technicians will assemble the 
metal piece-parts to form intermediate products, or in some cases, fully-assembled or finished 
products. Assembled products are tested by our quality assurance personnel to ensure functionality 
and quality of work. Assembled products that pass the inspection tests are then sent to the finished 
goods store, while assembled products that are not approved by our quality assurance personnel will 
be sent back to the assembly sections for re-work. 
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7.9.7 Packaging and delivery 
 

Finished goods are then packaged and prepared for delivery. For our overseas customers, these 
goods are delivered by our appointed forwarders. 

 
 
7.10 INTERRUPTIONS TO OUR BUSINESS FOR THE PAST 12 MONTHS 
 

We have not experienced any interruptions which have a significant effect on our business operations 
in the past 12 months. 

 
 
7.11 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

Our research and development activities are undertaken by our engineering team, which is involved in 
research and development activities with our customers as well as internal research and development 
efforts. 

 
7.11.1 Research and development activities with our customers 
 

Our engineering team is actively involved in our customers’ new product development initiatives, 
where engineers from both parties collaborate to research, develop and refine a product’s design, and 
set out the required product specifications and optimum manufacturing processes before 
commencement of production. As different customers have different requirements, the nature of our 
research and development activities differs from one project to another. The flow chart below shows 
the typical processes involved in our research and development activities: 
 

 
 
(i) Early involvement of product design  
 

Our engineering team will participate in the early stages of our customer’s product 
development, where our customer’s research and development team will share their 
preliminary product design with our engineering team for our review and feedback on design 
for manufacturability. 
 

(ii)  Design for manufacturability feedback 
 
Our engineering team will provide the design for manufacturability and value engineering 
feedback to our customer’s research and development team based on, among others, our 
manufacturing capability and capacity as well as the process cost structures involved. 
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(iii) Finalise product design release  
 

Based on the feedback received, our customer’s research and development team will refine 
their product designs. There may be several rounds of design review and modifications before 
our customer will release the finalised product design for prototype build. 

 
(iv) Receive first article sample enquiry  
 

The new product introduction process begins when we receive a first article sample enquiry 
from our customer. First article sample refers to the prototype produced according to the 
technical information of the product specified by our customer.  

 
(v) Assemble project team  
 

The first article sample enquiry will be forwarded to our engineering division, which will 
assemble a cross-functional project team that consists of, among others, marketing, 
manufacturing as well as engineering personnel. The role of the team is to review the project 
based on the provided technical information in order to assess its manufacturability. 

 
(vi) Review of technical information  
 

The technical information review covers quality requirements, manufacturing processes 
involved, resource requirements, inspection and test activities required as well as the criteria 
for product acceptance. After completing the review, our project team will prepare a project 
schedule which covers engineering activities, material preparation, manufacturing activities, 
product inspection and customer inspection, packaging and delivery.  

 
(vii) Product sample preparation  
 

Once the proposed project schedule is agreed with our customer, our project team will 
proceed to prepare a product sample according to project schedule. The preparation of the 
product sample will also include the overall development plan of the product, raw material list, 
process flow as well as the product quality plan. A product quality plan is a set of procedures 
that is used as a guide in various stages of the development and manufacturing process.  
 
A prototype is then produced based on the documentation and steps of the technical 
information. It will then be inspected and tested by the quality control team according to the 
product quality plan prior to shipment to our customer. Following this, a first article inspection 
report will be issued by the quality control team detailing the results of the tests. If the 
prototype fails to meet the specifications and requirements of our customer, we will amend 
the development plan before producing another prototype to be tested. 

 
(viii) Submit approved prototype to the customer  
 

Prototypes approved from the previous stage are then submitted to our customer for approval 
together with test reports that are generated during the preparation stage. Once the 
customer’s approval is obtained, we will work on production scheduling and raw material 
procurement to prepare for mass manufacturing. 

 
(ix) Post-project review  
 

After the completion of a project, our project team will conduct an internal post-project review 
for future improvement purposes. The team will assess the setbacks encountered during the 
project and recommend corrective actions as well as areas for improvement. 
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7.11.2 Internal research and development efforts 
 

In 2018, we began researching into the use of robotic equipment and automation system in our 
manufacturing processes as part of our initiative to improve our production efficiency and process 
automation. This research involves the study of programming both the software and robotic 
equipment and automation system to be integrated into our manufacturing processes. 
 
Our engineering team is currently researching on the use of the following robotic equipment and 
automation system: 
 
(i) Industrial robotic arms 
 

We research into the use of industrial robotic arms to improve our welding process. Industrial 
robotic arms are integrated to our welding equipment to perform simple welding tasks 
according to its programmed instructions while being guided by a welder. As at the LPD, we 
have successfully integrated 9 industrial robotic arms into our welding machines. Such 
integration has resulted in an increase of our production capacity (measured in terms of 
maximum annual capacity) from 2,217 hours to 3,326 hours per welding machine. 
 
Besides welding machines, we are also researching the use of industrial robotic arms to 
operate our CNC machines by performing repetitive tasks according to our programmed 
instructions.  

 
(ii) Cobot 
 

We are currently researching the use of cobot to perform material handling, such as 
dispensing workpieces to machine operators and responding to the latter’s signal or requests 
for workpieces. 

 
(iii) Material handling system 
 

We are currently conducting a study on automating our work-in-progress material handling 
process on our production floor with the objective of improving our production efficiency while 
reducing the number of our workers used to move our production parts. This involves the 
design of a system where automated equipment is used to transfer work-in-progress parts 
around our manufacturing processes using a conveyor belt. 

 
 

7.12 TECHNOLOGY USED OR TO BE USED 
 

7.12.1 CNC machines 
 
We use CNC machines for our cutting, turret punching, bending, milling and turning processes. These 
CNC machines are controlled through programmed commands encoded in a software programme, 
based on drawings produced from CAD software. The use of CNC machines allows for high-precision 
profile machining or shaping, enabling us to refine our product finishing through cutting/shaping of 
complex geometries and patterns without deformation. 

 
7.12.2 Computer software 

 
Our engineering team uses a number of CAD software such as Creo Elements, Solid Edge, 
SolidWorks and GstarCAD to facilitate our design activities such as designing detailed parts and 
helping our engineers to conduct assembly studies to visualise the complete product in 3-dimensional 
images and to design components according to customers’ requirements.  
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We also use computer-aided manufacturing software such as Mastercam and Hypermill to program 
our milling processes according to product designs. In addition, analysis and quality control software 
such as Minitab and Solidworks Inspection are also used by our engineers as tools to analyse design 
specifications as part of our quality control measures. 
 

7.12.3 Robotic equipment  
 

We aim to incorporate the use of robotic equipment in our production processes as part of our effort to 
increase production efficiency. Presently, we have integrated robotic equipment such as industrial 
robotic arms into our welding machines. Moving forward, we will be working and testing on using 
industrial robotic arms in different areas of our fabrication processes.  
 
Our engineering team is also researching on the use of cobots to perform material handling, such as 
dispensing workpieces to machine operators and responding to the latter’s signal or requests for 
workpieces. 
 
 

7.13 QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES 
 

We place significant emphasis on the quality of our products and services, with our production 
activities adhering to stringent international quality standards. As at the LPD, we have the following 
quality accreditations: 
 
(i) ISO 9001:2015 (Quality management systems) 
 

Our quality management system for the manufacturing of sheet metal fabrication, precision 
engineering parts, mechanical and electrical assembly of automated parts has been 
accredited with ISO 9001:2015 (first awarded as ISO 9001:2000 in 1999). 
 
The processes and procedures of such quality management system are summarised as 
follows: 
 
(a) Product realisation  
 

Product realisation refers to the processes involved to produce our products from 
concept to manufacturing to delivery of our products. Under this stage, quality 
objectives of these processes are established and documented. In addition, the 
resources and facilities required in producing a particular product for our customers, 
such as raw materials, machinery, equipment and workers are also documented at 
this stage. 
 

(b) Measurements, analysis and improvements  
 

Throughout our production process, our quality control team conducts checks to 
ensure that the requirements and specifications of our products are met. These 
include conducting incoming quality control checks on raw materials procured to 
determine its quality before being used for production, performing quality control 
checks at each stage of production and checking the measurements, finishing and 
specifications of completed workpieces for conformance with our customers’ 
requirements. 
 
We also conduct routine internal review to further improve our production processes. 
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(c) Management responsibilities 
 

Our management plays an important role in the quality management system where it: 
 
(aa) communicates the importance of meeting requirements set by our customers 

as well as regulatory and legal bodies; 
 
(bb) ensures quality objectives are established and communicated to all our 

employees; and 
 
(cc) ensures the availability of necessary resources as well as conduct 

management review. 
 
(d) Resource management  
 

As part of our quality management system, we plan resources that are required to 
ensure the smooth operation of our business. This includes new investment in 
machinery and equipment, and hiring of new workers to meet our production 
requirement. We monitor our resource management regularly in order to improve our 
effectiveness. 

 
(ii) ISO 13485:2016 (Medical devices – Quality management systems) 
 

We received the ISO 13485:2016 certification (first awarded as ISO 13485:2003 in 2011) for 
our business processes in the life science and medical technology industry. Based on ISO 
9001:2015 framework, ISO 13485:2016 further require companies to put in place risk 
management policies as well as maintain effective processes related to the design, 
manufacture and distribution of medical related devices.  
 

(iii) ISO 14001:2015 (Environmental management system) 
 
Our environmental management system was accredited with ISO 14001:2015 certification in 
2018, demonstrating our ability in managing our environmental responsibilities in a systematic 
manner. 

 
 
7.14 FUTURE PLANS AND BUSINESS STRATEGIES 

 
7.14.1 Expansion of our production capacity and improvement in our production efficiency 
 

As part of our business growth strategy, we will leverage on our close working relationship with our 
customers to continue participating in their product design and development activities. Through these 
engagements with our customers, we gain early visibility into their requirements for their new product 
development and roadmap for production ramp. This, in turn, allows us to plan our resource allocation 
early and assess the necessity to: 
 
(i) expand our production capabilities and capacity, which may require us to invest in new or 

additional machinery and equipment to cater for new production processes or increase in 
production volume; or 

 
(ii) improve our manufacturing efficiency in order to support rapid product turnaround time for our 

customers, or drive cost reduction in our production processes, which may require us to 
replace our older manufacturing equipment with new machinery having current technology. 
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We believe that our commitment to continuously support our customers will strengthen our position in 
our customers’ supply chains and enhance our competitive edge. In this connection, we plan to 
allocate part of our proceeds from the Public Issue to purchase 29 new CNC machines progressively 
over the next 3 years, details of which are set out in Section 4.4.1 of this Prospectus. These new CNC 
machines are expected to increase our maximum production capacity by approximately 18.6% from 
480,048 hours per annum as at the LPD to 569,100 hours per annum. 

 
7.14.2 Expansion of our service offerings 

 
Currently, our in-house surface treatment services include, among others, abrasive blasting and 
painting. These are finishing processes to protect metal workpieces against corrosion or surface 
damage. We currently outsource our plating surface treatment process to our approved service 
providers. 
 
Moving forward, we intend to expand our in-house capabilities, in particular, to set up a plating line so 
as to provide a more comprehensive range of services. Plating is another form of surface treatment 
which is usually performed after our fabrication processes to protect the surfaces of metal workpieces 
against corrosion. An in-house plating line would enable us to bundle a wider range of service 
offerings, maintain quality over surface treatment processes, and shorten our delivery lead time, 
which would give us an added advantage over our competitors. 
 
We estimate the cost to set up the plating line to be RM3.0 million, which shall be funded via a 
combination of internally generated funds and bank borrowings, and anticipate to commence our 
plating surface treatment services by 2021. 
 

7.14.3 Automating our production processes 
 

We regularly review our production processes and explore ways to improve our production efficiency 
in order to meet dynamic customer requirements. To that end, we intend to automate some of the 
repetitive and laborious tasks in our production processes to help us improve speed, increase 
productivity, improve quality and reduce errors or wastage. At this initial stage of automating our 
processes, we have identified the adoption of industrial robotic arm, which will be integrated with our 
welding equipment to perform spot welding. Automating the spot welding process is expected to help 
reduce workpiece deformation, ensure consistency in welding quality and achieve higher production 
rates. We have also identified the automation of more complex activities in our production process 
such as laser cutting, bending, painting and assembly processes within the next 3 years to further 
reduce our manpower requirement and lower our overall cost of production. 
 
Other than the above, we also plan to implement a material handling system, which includes an 
automated material storage and retrieval system to manage the movement of our raw materials and 
work-in-progress materials on our production floor. The automation system will be programmed to 
retrieve materials from the storage area and loaded onto the production line, and store the work-in-
progress materials at designated location. This saves the time required for workers to manually 
retrieve or store materials, improves productivity and workers’ safety, and reduces labour cost.  
 
We have earmarked part of our proceeds from the Public Issue to purchase industrial robotic arms 
and material handling system over the next 3 years, details of which are set out in Section 4.4.1 of 
this Prospectus. 
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7.15 MATERIAL CONTRACTS  
 

Save as disclosed below, we have not entered into any other material contract, which is not in the 
ordinary course of our business during the Financial Years/Period Under Review up to the date of this 
Prospectus: 
 
(i) Share sale agreement dated 28 March 2018 entered into among UWC Holdings, Tan Kean 

Hean and Ng Sze Yen for the acquisition by UWC Holdings of the remaining 134,400 ordinary 
shares in UWC Automation, representing 22.4% equity interest in UWC Automation not 
already held by UWC Holdings for a purchase consideration of RM2,164,032, satisfied via the 
issuance of 70,720 new ordinary shares in UWC Holdings at an issue price of RM30.60 per 
share. The acquisition was completed on 18 April 2018; 

 
(ii) Share sale agreement dated 1 June 2018 entered into among UWC, Dato’ Ng Chai Eng, Lau 

Chee Kheong, Ho Chiew Yean, Tan Kean Hean and Ng Sze Yen for the Acquisition of UWC 
Holdings. The acquisition was completed on 4 June 2018. Further details of the Acquisition of 
UWC Holdings are set out in Section 6.1.1(i) of this Prospectus; 

 
(iii) Share sale agreement dated 1 June 2018 entered into among UWC, Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and 

Lau Chee Kheong for the Acquisition of UWC Industrial. The acquisition was completed on 4 
June 2018. Further details of the Acquisition of UWC Industrial are set out in Section 6.1.1(ii) 
of this Prospectus; 

 
(iv) Sale and purchase agreement dated 1 June 2018 and supplemental agreement dated 15 

November 2018 entered into between UWC Holdings and Empire Castle Sdn Bhd for the 
disposal by UWC Holdings of a piece of leasehold land held under HSD 46355, PT 316, 
Mukim 13, Daerah Seberang Perai Tengah, Negeri Pulau Pinang together with the buildings 
erected thereon for a cash consideration of RM13,000,000. The disposal was completed on 
16 November 2018; 

 
(v) Placement agreement dated 8 May 2019 entered into between our Company, our Offerors 

and our Placement Agent for the placement of 47,000,000 Issue Shares and 33,015,000 Offer 
Shares pursuant to our IPO. Further details of the placement agreement are set out in Section 
4.5.3 of this Prospectus; and 

 
(vi) Underwriting Agreement. Further details of the Underwriting Agreement are set out in 

Sections 4.5.2 and 4.6 of this Prospectus. 
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7.17.3 Material machinery and equipment  
 

A summary of the material machinery and equipment used and owned by us as at the LPD is set out 
below: 
 

Machinery 
and 
equipment Description 

Average age 
of machinery 

(years) 
No. of units 

as at the LPD 

Audited NBV 
as at 31 

January 2019 
(RM’000) 

CNC 
machines 

CNC is a tool that operates 
based on pre-programmed 
sequences that instruct a 
machine to carry out tasks. CNC 
can be incorporated in various 
metal fabrication machines to 
automate the fabrication 
processes. We own CNC 
machines that are used for our 
cutting processes such as turret 
punching, bending, milling, and 
turning 
 

5 166 (1)34,256 

Welding 
machines 

A type of welding equipment 
used to join metal pieces 
together with the use of 
electrode 
 

6 124 (2)700 

Robotic 
welding 
machines 

 

An automated welding system 
with an industrial robotic arm to 
perform welding process 

6 9 803 

Total    35,759 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) 20 units have been fully depreciated. 
 
(2) 15 units have been fully depreciated. 
 
 

7.18 PRODUCTION CAPACITY AND OUTPUT 
 
We use a variety of machinery and equipment to produce metal piece-parts and precision machined 
components according to the designs and specifications required by our customers. Depending on 
the complexity and type of products required by our customers, the production time as well as the 
types of machinery and equipment used would vary from one order to another.  
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We have estimated our annual production capacity and the utilisation rate for the FYE 2018 based on 
the production running time of our material machinery and equipment as follows: 
 

Machinery and equipment 

No. of units 
as at 31 July 

2018 

(2)Estimated 
maximum 

annual 
capacity 

(hour) 

Actual 
production 

running time 
per annum 

(hour) 

Estimated 
utilisation 

rate 
(%) 

CNC machines     
-  CNC laser cutting 

machines 
8 22,170 17,069 77.0 

-  CNC laser and turret 
punching combination 
machines 

2 11,085 8,639 77.9 

-  CNC turret punching 
machines 

6 13,302 7,168 53.9 

-  CNC bending machines 22 79,989 76,261 95.3 
- CNC milling machines 111 307,609 261,886 85.1 
- CNC turning machines 12 33,255 28,312 85.1 
- CNC turning and milling 

combination machines 
5 13,856 11,797 85.1 

-  Others(1) 3 8,868 5,419 61.1 
 169 490,134 416,551 85.0 
     
Welding machines 124 274,908 142,199 51.7 
Robotic welding machines 8 26,604 22,648 85.1 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Comprise 1 CNC oxy-cutting machine, 1 CNC plasma cutting machine and 1 CNC hydraulic 

rolling machine. 
 
(2) Our estimated maximum annual production capacity is calculated based on the number of 

machinery and equipment available, maximum production running time of each of our 
machinery and equipment and 26 working days per month. The maximum production running 
time is measured based on either 1 or 2 shifts a day depending on the type of machinery and 
equipment, 7.5 hours per shift and an overtime of 2 hours a day. 
 

 
7.19 EMPLOYEES 
 

The number of permanent employees in our Group as at 31 July 2018 and the LPD is as follows: 
 

Category 

No. of employees  
As at 31 July 2018 As at the LPD 

Local Foreign Total Local Foreign Total 
Managerial and professional 136 - 136 166 - 166 
Technical and supervisory 313 15 328 270 20 290 
Clerical and related functions 60 - 60 39 - 39 
Factory workers 24 - 24 16 - 16 
General workers 6 - 6 5 - 5 
Total 539 15 554 496 20 516 
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The number of contractual employees in our Group as at 31 July 2018 and the LPD, all of whom are 
foreigners, is as follows: 
 

Category 
No. of employees  

As at 31 July 2018 As at the LPD 
Managerial and professional - - 
Technical and supervisory 5 11 
Clerical and related functions 3 12 
Factory workers 181 155 
General workers 6 6 
Total 195 184 
 
As at the LPD, none of our employees are member of any union nor have there been any major 
industrial disputes in the past. All our foreign employees working in Malaysia have valid working 
permits and we have not been and are not in breach of any immigration laws. 
 

 
7.20 MAJOR CUSTOMERS  

 
Our top 5 major customers by revenue for each of the Financial Years/Period Under Review are as 
follows: 
 
FPE 2019 
 

Customer Industry 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

revenue 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD 
(years) 

Agilent Life science and 
medical technology 

17,845 30.2 8 

Customer A(1) Semiconductor 11,458 19.4 13 
Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Heavy equipment 6,645 11.2 5 
Plexus(2) Semiconductor 4,837 8.2 14 
Teradyne(2)(3) Semiconductor 3,307 5.6 9 
Total  44,092 74.6  
 
FYE 2018 
 

Customer Industry 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

revenue 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

Customer A(1) Semiconductor 43,053 31.5 13 
Agilent Life science and 

medical technology 
35,495 26.0 8 

Plexus(2) Semiconductor 14,369 10.6 14 
Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Heavy equipment 10,506 7.7 5 
Teradyne(2)(3) Semiconductor 6,270 4.6 9 
Total  109,693 80.4  
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FYE 2017 
 

Customer Industry 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

revenue 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

Agilent Life science and 
medical technology 

28,273 30.7 8 

Customer A(1) Semiconductor 21,166 23.0 13 
Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Heavy equipment 9,992 10.8 5 
Teradyne Semiconductor 4,258 4.6 9 
Teledyne e2v Semiconductors 
SAS 

Semiconductor 2,051 2.2 5 

Total  65,739 71.3  
 
FYE 2016 
 

Customer Industry 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

revenue 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

Agilent Life science and 
medical technology 

19,830 26.0 8 

Customer A(1) Semiconductor 11,625 15.2 13 
Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd Heavy equipment 11,279 14.8 5 
M S Elevators Sdn Bhd(4) Vertical transportation 7,130 9.3 24 
SAM Meerkat (M) Sdn Bhd(3)(4) Semiconductor 5,026 6.6 7 
Total  54,890 71.9  
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Customer A is principally involved in the manufacturing and distribution of information 

technology products such as motherboards, processors, ethernet products, chipsets and 
software. It is a Malaysian-based indirect subsidiary of an established global multinational 
semiconductor chip maker, which is listed on the Nasdaq Global Select Market in the USA. 

 
For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, we sold chassis and cold plates to Customer 
A. These were used by Customer A in its testing equipment to conduct functional testing on 
the chipsets manufactured by Customer A. 
 
For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, we were able to command better GP margins 
from our sales to Customer A mainly due to the complexity of the products which we 
fabricated for Customer A, in terms of technical and production requirements, and shorter 
lead time for delivery. As at the LPD, we do not have any long-term contract with Customer A 
and our credit term to Customer A is 90 days, which is within the normal credit terms granted 
to all of our customers. 
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Customer A maintains a policy of strict confidentiality of information on its suppliers. As a 
supplier to Customer A, we are expected to adhere to its confidentiality policy which does not 
allow suppliers to use Customer A’s name without its prior written consent. As Customer A 
has informed us in writing that it is not in favour of its group of companies to be named in this 
Prospectus, we have not disclosed the name of Customer A. 
 
None of our Directors, Promoters and substantial shareholders has any interest in, or undue 
influence over, Customer A. 
 

(2) Plexus is a contract manufacturer to Teradyne for a project to fabricate memory chip testing 
equipment. Plexus was authorised by Teradyne to purchase components such as metal 
structures, card cages, board casings and others for the said project from our Group, which is 
a qualified supplier to Teradyne. 

 
(3) Sam Meerkat (M) Sdn Bhd is a contract manufacturer to Teradyne for a project to fabricate 

hard disk drive testing equipment. Sam Meerkat (M) Sdn Bhd was authorised by Teradyne to 
purchase metal structures from our Group for the said project. 

 
(4) M S Elevators Sdn Bhd and SAM Meerkat (M) Sdn Bhd are still customers of the UWC Group 

for the FYE 2017 and FYE 2018. Revenue from M S Elevators Sdn Bhd and SAM Meerkat 
(M) Sdn Bhd made up less than 5% of our revenue for the FYE 2017 and FYE 2018. 

 
We are dependent on two of our major customers, namely Customer A and Agilent, which contributed 
a total of approximately 41.2%, 53.7%, 57.5% and 49.6% to our revenue for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review respectively. Please refer to Note (1) above for further information on 
Customer A. Agilent is an indirect subsidiary of Agilent Technologies, Inc, which is a global leader in 
life sciences, diagnostics and applied chemical markets, providing application-focused solutions that 
include instruments, software, services and consumables for the entire laboratory workflow and is 
listed on the New York Stock Exchange. 
 
Revenue contribution from Customer A increased significantly from approximately RM11.6 million for 
the FYE 2016 to approximately RM43.1 million for the FYE 2018 mainly due to increase in orders for 
chassis and cold plates, in line with the growth of the semiconductor industry and growing demand for 
electronic products. However, for the FPE 2019, we recorded lower sales of approximately RM11.5 
million to Customer A, compared to approximately RM24.5 million for the FPE 2018, mainly due to 
Customer A undertaking modification and upgrading works on the chassis and cold plates during the 
current financial period. 
 
On the other hand, revenue contribution from Agilent also increased significantly from RM19.8 million 
for the FYE 2016 to RM35.5 million for the FYE 2018 in line with the growing need for healthcare and 
medical products. We received higher recurring orders for diffusion pump and various metal piece-
parts for laboratory and analysis equipment. We also began the production and sub-assembly of new 
components for chemical analysis instruments for Agilent. For the FPE 2019, we recorded a slight 
decline in our sales to Agilent to approximately RM17.8 million from approximately RM18.7 million for 
the FPE 2018. 
 
Our customers typically do not enter into long-term contracts with us and the majority of our sales are 
based on purchase orders received from time to time. Therefore, our future performance, to a certain 
extent, depends on our ability to secure repeat orders from our customers. Nonetheless, we have 
been working with Customer A and Agilent for more than 8 years as at the LPD. We began serving 
both Customer A and Agilent following a stringent qualification process, and we believe that our 
capabilities, track record with our customers and our long-term business relationship of more than 8 
years with the said customers will provide us with the basis for continuing business with both 
Customer A and Agilent. 
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Please refer to Sections 9.1.2 and 9.1.3 of this Prospectus for further information on the risk factors 
relating to the absence of long-term contracts with our customers and the dependency on our major 
customers respectively. 
 
 

7.21 MAJOR SUPPLIERS  
 
Our top 5 major suppliers for each of the Financial Years/Period Under Review are as follows: 
 
FPE 2019 
 

Supplier 
Type of products and 
services 

Purchase 
value 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

purchases 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

JFE Shoji Trade (Malaysia) 
Sdn Bhd 

Steel plates 1,538 5.5 4 

voestalpine Steel & Service 
Center GmbH 

Steel plates 1,536 5.5 4 

AMS Light Metal Sdn Bhd Aluminium 1,350 4.9 1 
Premier Precision 
Technology Sdn Bhd 

Precision parts and 
components 

1,244 4.5 9 

Tibnor AB Steel plates 903 3.2 5 
Total  6,571 23.6  
 
FYE 2018 
 

Supplier 
Type of products and 
services 

Purchase 
value 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

purchases 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

Premier Precision 
Technology Sdn Bhd 

Precision parts and 
components 

4,655 7.6 9 

Win Stars Solutions Precision parts and 
components 

2,613 4.3 8 

Richard Slocum Industrial hardware 2,326 3.8 6 
BEYE Aluminium Trading 
Sdn Bhd 

Aluminium 2,173 3.5 12 

Sintech Electronic 
Wireharness & Cable 
Assembly 

Electrical parts 2,085 3.4 8 

Total  13,852 22.6  
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FYE 2017 
 

Supplier 
Type of products and 
services 

Purchase 
value 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

purchases 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

AEM Singapore Pte Ltd Precision parts and 
components 

2,939 7.1 6 

Duyck Machine, Inc Precision parts and 
components 

2,265 5.5 3 

MCTEC Resources(1) Precision parts and 
components 

1,736 4.2 9 

BEYE Aluminium Trading 
Sdn Bhd 

Aluminium 1,657 4.0 12 

Richard Slocum Industrial hardware 1,496 3.6 6 
Total  10,093 24.4  
 
FYE 2016 
 

Supplier 
Type of products and 
services 

Purchase 
value 

(RM’000) 
% of total 

purchases 

Length of 
business 

relationship 
as at the 

LPD  
(years) 

MCTEC Resources(1) Precision parts and 
components 

1,930 8.1 9 

Brugg Wire Rope (Suzhou) 
Co, Ltd 

Steel wire ropes 1,101 4.6 4 

AEM Singapore Pte Ltd Precision parts and 
components 

896 3.8 6 

Garmco (S) Pte Ltd Aluminium 863 3.6 10 
JFE Shoji Steel Malaysia 
Sdn Bhd 

Steel plates 746 3.1 3 

Total  5,536 23.2  
 
Note: 
 
(1) MCTEC Resources is a company in which our Executive Directors were also directors and 

substantial shareholders. The company was previously involved in the manufacturing of 
machinery parts. Our Executive Directors had resigned as directors and disposed of their 
shareholdings in MCTEC Resources on 30 May 2017. 

 
We are not dependent on any of our major suppliers. Our suppliers are selected based on the quality 
of their products and services, which are subjected to our pre-qualification process to determine their 
ability to meet the requirements of our customers. We have maintained good working relationships 
with our major suppliers and have not experienced any material dispute with our major suppliers or 
disruption in supplies so far. 
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7.22 EXCHANGE CONTROLS 
 

We do not have any foreign subsidiaries which require repatriation of capital and the remittance of 
profits by or to our Company. 
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The Board of Directors 
UWC Berhad 
PMT 744-745, Jalan Cassia Selatan 5/1 
Taman Perindustrian Batu Kawan 
14110 Bandar Cassia, Pulau Pinang 
Malaysia 
 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Executive Summary of the Strategic Analysis of the Engineering Supporting Industry in 
Malaysia 

This Executive Summary of the ‘Strategic Analysis of the Engineering Supporting Industry in Malaysia’ 
by Protégé Associates Sdn. Bhd. (“Protégé Associates”) for inclusion in the prospectus of UWC Berhad 
(“UWC”) in relation to the listing of UWC on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 

Protégé Associates is an independent market research and business consulting company. Our market 
research reports provide an in-depth industry and business assessment for companies raising capital 
and funding in the financial markets; covering their respective market dynamics such as market size, 
key competitive landscape, demand and supply conditions, government regulations, industry trends and 
the outlook of the industry. 

Mr. Tan Chin How is a Director of Protégé Associates. He has 15 years of experience in consulting and 
market research for multiple industries ranging from manufacturing, information technology, renewable 
energy, steel, oil and gas, aquaculture to various other sectors. He has also provided his market 
research expertise to government agencies such as Malaysian Technology Development Corporation Sdn 
Bhd, Department of Fisheries Malaysia and Malaysian Green Technology Corporation. 

We have prepared this report in an independent and objective manner and have taken adequate care to 
ensure the accuracy and completeness of this report. We believe that this report presents a true and 
fair view of the industry within the boundaries and limitations of secondary statistics, primary research 
and continued industry movements. Our research has been conducted to present an overall view of the 
industry and may not necessarily reflect the performance of individual companies in this industry. We 
are not responsible for the decisions and/or actions of the readers of this report. This report should also 
not be considered as a recommendation to buy or not to buy the shares of any company or companies. 

Thank you. 

 
 
 
TAN CHIN HOW 
Director 
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1 INTRODUCTION TO THE ENGINEERING SUPPORTING INDUSTRY 

Engineering supporting industry (“ESI”) is an industry involved in the production of intermediate metal 
products that are used to produce various finished products. In terms of segmentation, the ESI in 
Malaysia comprises eight different segments, which are moulds and dies, machining, metal casting, 
metal stamping, surface engineering, heat treatment, forging and metal fabrication (Source: Malaysian 
Investment Development Authority (“MIDA”)). 

Moulds and dies segment manufactures moulds and dies that are required for use in the 
manufacturing industry. A mould is a container for liquid substance and molten metal to be poured into 
it and form the metal products in the same shape as the mould as the substance is solidified. On the 
other hand, a die is a block of metal of specific shape or pattern cut and is used for shaping a metal 
workpiece through mechanical forces. 

Machining segment involves the production of high-precision machined parts and components through 
advanced computer numerical control (“CNC”) machines that are capable of multi-axis machining, and 
other high-level technological equipment. Some examples of precision machined parts include shafts, 
pins, brushes, jigs and other machined components like parts found in a hard disk drive. As CNC 
machines are commonly used in the machining activities, the fabricated parts are highly accurate with 
manufacturing tolerances as low as one to five micrometre. The capabilities of a CNC machine in 
carrying out multi-axis machining also expand the range of products that can be produced. 

Metal casting segment includes foundries, die casting, magnesium injection moulding 
(Thixomoulding©) and investment casting. Foundries are factories that conduct metal castings, a 
process of melting metals into liquid form and subsequently pouring it into a mould to produce a specific 
metal product. Die casting is a manufacturing process whereby molten metal is injected into dies at high 
pressures to form a casting that takes the shape of the die used. On the other hand, Magnesium 
injection moulding (Thixomoulding©) is a process which uses magnesium alloys that are heated into a 
semi-solid state and injected at high speeds into moulds to produce precision moulded components. 
Lastly, investment casting is a casting process whereby a three dimensional (“3D”) wax version of the 
desired product is created and subsequently dipped into a ceramic suspension that hardens over the 
wax structure, creating a ceramic mould. Investment casting is often seen in the aerospace, machinery 
and automotive industries due to its capability of producing complex shapes with accurate tolerances. 

Metal stamping segment produces stamped metal parts, also known as sheet metal parts, for the 
electrical and electronics (“E&E”), automotive and machinery and equipment (“M&E”) industries. 

Surface engineering refers to the process of modifying the surface of a metal product with other 
components and is typically conducted via plating processes. 

Heat treatment segment involves the heating and cooling of metals to alter their physical and 
mechanical properties.  

Forging is a process that involves the application of physical force to bend and alter the physical shape 
of a metal into a desired form and is heavily used in metal manufacturing involving iron and steel.  

Metal fabrication is the process of manufacturing metal products through bending, welding and 
assembling activities. Products can range from simple household items to large-scale metal fabricated 
structures used for skyscrapers and oil drilling platforms. 

The ESI comprises 2 user industries, namely the M&E industry and the end-user markets. 
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Figure 1: User Industries of the ESI 

 
Notes: 

  denotes supply from the ESI 

  denotes supply from the M&E industry 

  denotes the key customer markets of UWC and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “UWC Group”) 

Source: MIDA and Protégé Associates 

M&E industry revolves around the production of a wide range of M&E. It is a user of intermediate 
metal products manufactured by the ESI. The M&E industry includes power generating M&E, 
metalworking machinery, specialised process M&E and general industrial M&E components and parts. 

Power generating M&E refers to the M&E used to generate power from various energy resources. 
Products in this segment mainly comprise boilers, condensers, electric generating sets, turbines and 
engines. 

Metalworking machinery refers to the machineries used in working with metal. These machineries 
are also catered to the ESI to perform various metalworking processes to produce intermediate metal 
products. 

Specialised process M&E refers to the M&E that are specifically designed and produced for the use in 
a particular process or industry. 

General industrial M&E, components and parts refers to common M&E and its components and 
parts which cater to multiple end-user industries. 

End-user markets consist of industries that ultimately use the intermediate metal products produced 
by the ESI. These end-users are primarily manufacturers of various products, ranging from 
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semiconductor, life science and medical technology products, E&E, to other products such as computer 
and computer peripherals, as well as products of automotive, aerospace and telecommunication 
industries. Specifically, large-scale metal fabricated structures cater mainly to the oil and gas and 
construction industries. 

2 OVERVIEW OF THE M&E INDUSTRY AND SELECTED END-USER MARKETS 

Overview of the M&E Industry in Malaysia 

Malaysia has been a net importer of M&E. Total M&E import has been rising from RM54.57 billion in 
2013 to RM73.62 billion in 2018, representing a compound annual growth rate (“CAGR”) of 6.2%. The 
M&E imported into Malaysia was mainly sourced from countries such as the United States (“US”), Japan, 
Singapore, China, Thailand and Germany. On a positive note, total M&E export from Malaysia has also 
been expanding throughout the same period. In 2013, total M&E export stood at RM27.07 billion and it 
grew by a CAGR of 8.5% to RM40.63 billion in 2018. The M&E produced in Malaysia was mainly 
exported to countries such as Singapore, the US, Japan, Germany, the United Kingdom, Indonesia, 
Thailand, Hong Kong and Australia. 

Overview of the Global Semiconductor Industry 

The global semiconductor industry posted total sales of USD468.8 billion in 2018, representing a 13.7% 
increase from USD412.2 billion in 2017, according to the Semiconductor Industry Association, an 
organisation that represents the voice of the US semiconductor industry. Growth was mainly driven by 
an ever-increasing number of devices embedding semiconductor technology throughout the world, as 
more E&E devices are being created for the convenience of humankind. 

Overview of the Global Life Science and Medical Technology Industry 

Life science generally refers to the combination of scientific study involving organisms, which includes 
microorganisms, plants, animals and human beings, with technological advances. On the other hand, 
medical technology generally refers to the application of knowledge to develop products that can help to 
improve the healthcare sector, especially in the field of diagnosis and treatment. The development of 
life science is often associated with medical technology, due to their similarities in fundamental drivers, 
namely an aging population and prevalence of chronic diseases. At present, medical technology focuses 
on incorporating new technologies or improving existing technologies embedded in consumer-oriented 
medical devices and healthcare equipment. This is also one of the main targets of life science 
companies. The innovation in the life science and medical technology industry has manifested in many 
new products, ranging from the invention of new medical devices such as needle-free diabetes care to 
surgical robot for operations.  

3 STRATEGIC ANALYSIS OF THE ESI IN MALAYSIA 

Historical Industry Performance and Growth Forecast 

Protégé Associates has provided the historical performance and growth forecast of the ESI in Malaysia 
based on a combination of resources, including the data from the Department of Statistics Malaysia and 
the annual reports of public listed companies. The historical market size of the ESI in Malaysia is derived 
from the aggregate sales values of manufactured products from various metalworking activities in the 
ESI sourced from the Department of Statistics Malaysia. The findings are then supplemented by the 
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annual reports of public listed companies to ascertain the historical scenario and future prospects of the 
ESI in Malaysia. Revenue of the Malaysian private companies in the ESI is also obtained through 
company searches to supplement the findings and computation. 

The ESI in Malaysia is dependent on export demand as the industry exports to multiple end-user 
markets, including semiconductor, life science and medical technology, M&E and others. Accordingly, 
the performance of the industry as a whole underwent cyclical year-on-year growth in the past years 
from 2015 to 2018 in tandem with the fluctuation in global economic growth and a volatile foreign 
currency exchange, notably the US Dollar that affects the export demand.  

The cyclical growth performance can also be attributed to the cyclical nature of technology-based end-
user market, notably the semiconductor industry. The cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry with 
frequent introduction of new or better electronic devices has resulted in older technology becoming 
obsolete at a faster pace. As a result, pricing of existing devices tends to depreciate in order to remain 
competitive in the marketplace. The downward pricing pressure is also passed to the entire value chain 
of the semiconductor industry, including the ESI which supplies various parts and components. 

The estimated market size (in terms of sales value of manufactured products in Malaysia) and growth 
forecast of the ESI in Malaysia is shown in the following figure.  

Figure 2: Estimated Market Size (in terms of sales value of manufactured products in 
Malaysia) and Growth Forecast of the ESI in Malaysia, 2014-2023 

Year Market Size (RM billion) Growth Rate (%) 

2014  6.49  - 

2015  7.15  10.1 

2016  7.34  2.7 

2017  8.08  10.1 

2018  8.39 3.8 

2019  9.22  10.0 

2020  9.50 3.0 

2021  10.41  9.5 

2022  10.71  2.9 

2023 11.73 9.5 

Notes: 
1. CAGR (2019-2023) (base year of 2018): 6.9%; 
2. All figures are rounded; 
3. Figures from 2019 to 2023 are projection. 
4. The estimated market size and growth forecast exclude sales of products from metal fabrication activities 

which range from simple household items to large-scale metal fabricated structures for skyscrapers and oil 
drilling platform. 

Source: Department of Statistics Malaysia and Protégé Associates 

In 2015, the global economy registered a slower growth of 3.4% (2014:3.6%). However, the ESI in 
Malaysia recorded a strong 10.1% growth from RM6.49 billion in 2014 to RM7.15 billion in 2015. Growth 
in the year was mainly attributed to a strengthened US Dollar against the Malaysian Ringgit that spurred 
the external demand for intermediate metal products from the ESI in Malaysia. The strengthening of US 
Dollar has also improved the external demand for the locally manufactured products in the end-user 
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markets, and accordingly led to higher local demand for the intermediate metal products of the ESI in 
Malaysia. In 2016, the ESI in Malaysia continued to grow albeit at a slower rate of 2.7% in tandem with 
a global economic growth at 3.4% (2015:3.4%) that softened the consumer sentiments, leading to a 
lower demand from end-user markets. During the year, growth of the ESI in Malaysia was largely 
supported by a continued strengthening of US Dollar to increase the demand for the intermediate metal 
products from the ESI in Malaysia. 

In 2017, the ESI in Malaysia registered another strong expansion of 10.1% in tandem with a higher 
global economic growth at 3.8%, alongside betterment in consumer sentiment to spend more. 
Accordingly, it spurred higher manufacturing activities among the M&E industry and end-user markets of 
ESI, leading to higher demand for intermediate metal products from the ESI in Malaysia. The ESI in 
Malaysia is estimated to worth RM8.08 billion in 2017. In 2018, the ESI in Malaysia grow at a slower 
rate of 3.8% in tandem with a weaker global economic growth at 3.6%. Going forward, the ESI in 
Malaysia is projected to continue exhibiting cyclical growth throughout the period of 2019 to 2023, 
largely due to uncertainties in the global economy in the long term and a volatile foreign currency 
exchange that are expected to continue impacting the export demand for the intermediate metal 
products from the ESI in Malaysia.  

Growth in the short term (2019-2020) is likely to be affected by the growing trend of protectionism (the 
governmental actions and policies of protecting its domestic industries from foreign competition through 
the implementation of tariff, import quotas, products standards or government subsidies) by various 
countries. The trend of trade protectionism has the potential to adversely impact global trading 
activities, posing a downside risk to global economic growth. As the end-user markets of the ESI in 
Malaysia are sensitive to economic cycles and are affected by the conditions in the global economy, any 
adverse impact on the global economy, triggered by the trade protectionism policies, is likely to 
adversely affect the ESI in Malaysia. In the medium to long term (2021-2023), the ESI in Malaysia is 
likely to experience cyclical growth as the industry continues to be exposed to the fluctuation of global 
economic growth and foreign currency exchange. The ESI in Malaysia is also projected to remain 
buoyant in the long term and register a CAGR of 6.9% from RM8.39 billion in 2018 to RM11.73 billion in 
2023. 

Competitive Analysis 

The ESI in Malaysia is highly competitive with around 2,000 market players (Source: MIDA) comprising 
domestic players as well as foreign players establishing their manufacturing facilities in Malaysia. For the 
purpose of comparison, Protégé Associates has selected the following key market players that are 
comparable to the UWC Group based on the following criteria: 

• Registered an annual turnover of between RM80 million and RM190 million (excluding inter-
company sales) based on the latest publicly available financial information (The threshold is 
selected based on Protégé Associates’ study on the list of companies in the ESI in Malaysia and 
their financials); 

• Involved in the production of sheet metal parts and precision machined components; and 

• Caters to the semiconductor and/or the life science and medical technology industries. 

The selected comparable market players are Frencken Mechatronics (M) Sdn Bhd (“Frencken”), Kobay 
Technology Berhad (“Kobay Technology”), Alpha Precision Turning and Engineering Sdn Bhd (“Alpha”) 
and Synturn (M) Sdn Bhd (“Synturn”). These market players cater to a wide range of end-user markets 
and may not entirely be the same as UWC Group.  
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Figure 3: Comparison between UWC Group with Selected Key Market Players 

Company Frencken Kobay 
Technology Alpha Synturn UWC Group 

End-user Markets of the Sheet Metal Parts and Precision Machined Components  

Semiconductor ✓ ✓ x ✓ ✓ 

Life Science and 
Medical 
Technology  

✓ ✓ ✓ x ✓ 

Others  

Analytical, 
Industrial/ 

factory 
automation 

Aerospace, 
oil and gas 

Aerospace, 
automotive, 
oil and gas, 
automation, 

textile 

Imaging and printing, 
machinery and 

automotive, 
telecommunication, 

energy 

Telecommunication, 
M&E 

Financial year 
ended  31.12.2017 30.06.2018 31.12.2017 30.06.2018 31.07.2018 

Financial Information  

Revenue (RM 
million) 184.4 156.6(4) 89.3 146.7 136.5  

Adjusted profit 
before tax 
(“PBT”)/(loss 
before tax)(3) (RM 
million) 

18.6 15.2 12.3 (5.1) 29.3 

Adjusted PBT 
margin (%)(3) 10.1 9.7 13.8 - 21.5 

Adjusted profit 
after tax 
(“PAT”)/(loss 
after tax)(3)  
(RM million) 

14.9 9.8 9.0 (1.6) 23.2 

Adjusted PAT 
margin (%)(3) 8.1 6.2 10.1 - 17.0 

Notes: 
1. The list of market players is not exhaustive; 
2. The above figures only provide an indication and are not considered directly comparable due to the 

following reasons: 
a. Not all market players have the same financial year end; 
b. The financial figures of Kobay Technology and UWC Group are at the group level; and 
c. Not all companies carry out activities that are completely the same with each other or in the 

same geographical area as these companies may include contributions from their other business 
activities. They may also have operations or serve customers in different geographical areas. 

3. Excluding other income and dividend income.  
4. Includes revenue generated from property development division of RM12.1 million.  

Source: Companies Commission of Malaysia, audited consolidated financial 
statements of Kobay Technology and UWC, and Protégé Associates 
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Market Share Analysis 

For the financial year ended 31 July 2018, UWC Group garnered revenue of RM136.5 million, equivalent 
to 1.6% share of the ESI in Malaysia during the year. This is based on UWC Group’s revenue of 
RM136.5 million against the market size (in terms of sales value of manufactured products in Malaysia) 
of the ESI in Malaysia of RM8.39 billion in 2018.  

4 DEMAND AND SUPPLY CONDITIONS 

Demand Conditions 

Technological Advancement 

Technological advancement has facilitated an increasing use of E&E products incorporating 
semiconductor technology, and life science and medical technology products. As the ESI relies heavily 
on the performance of its end-user markets, the ESI stands to benefit from the rapid evolving 
technological trends which are expected to drive the demand for semiconductor and life science and 
medical technology products. Key technological trends in the semiconductor and life science and 
medical technology industries at present are detailed below. 

Invention of new technologies has been driving the growth of the semiconductor industry 
through the creation of new and innovative electronic devices. Some notable inventions in the 
past few years include the introduction of augmented reality (“AR”), virtual reality (“VR”), and 
three dimensional (“3D”) printing, which came about from extensive research and development 
(“R&D”) efforts by the technology and E&E companies. Occurring hand-in-hand is the creation 
of new electronic devices, namely AR glasses, VR headsets, and 3D printing machines.  

Advancement of telecommunication technologies impacts the number and types of 
integrated circuits (“ICs”) used in devices and the transmission infrastructure. As such, the 
advancement of telecommunication technologies and development of semiconductor products 
often occur hand-in-hand to provide mutual support. The latest telecommunication 
technologies attribute to the development of the fifth-generation wireless broadband 
technology (“5G”) that provides faster speed and wider coverage. 5G technology is expected to 
have a greater number of multiple input and output streams, and is set to have a higher data 
transmission rate than the present fourth-generation wireless broadband technology. The 
greater data transmission rate alongside the expansion in input and output streams require the 
support of more advanced semiconductor technology. 

Internet of Things (“IoT”) refers to the network of physical objects enabled to 
communicate with one another through the use of electronics, software, sensors and network 
connectivity embedded within them. There has been a growing prominence of IoT, leading to 
an increasing pervasiveness of sensors and semiconductors in industrial and consumer 
products, ranging from cloud computing, drone cameras, smart home devices, wearable 
technology, to smart manufacturing where manufacturing equipment are connected to each 
other through a network system.  

Life Science and Medical Technology is being progressively developed towards enhancing 
the solutions to keep human being safe and healthy. A notable trend in the healthcare sector 
refers to the adoption of Internet of Medical Things (“IoMT”) in medical devices to keep track 
of one’s health condition using the embedded connectivity and sensor technology. Continuous 
tracking of health condition using IoMT devices generates data for the healthcare providers to 
identify health issues at early stage. 
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Strong Government Support towards the M&E Industry and End-User Markets 

Local demand for intermediate metal products from the ESI in Malaysia is driven by the M&E industry as 
well as end-user markets, including the semiconductor and life science and medical technology 
industries. The three industries receive strong government support through their inclusion in the Third 
Industrial Master Plan (“IMP3”) to promote growth.  

Expansion in the Global Economy  

On the global front, the global economy has registered a 3.6% growth in 2018, compared to 3.8% 
growth registered in 2017. Global economy is projected to expand by a steady growth of 3.3% and 
3.6% in 2019 and 2020 respectively. An expanding global economy helps to improve the consumer 
confidence and accordingly, fuel the spending on products offered by the end-user markets. This is then 
translated into higher production from the end-user markets and accordingly, driving more demand for 
the intermediate metal products from the ESI in Malaysia.  

A Growing and Aging Population 

According to the United Nations, global population was estimated to be at 7.63 billion in 2018. 61.2% of 
the population, or around 4.67 billion population are adults aged 15 to 59, followed by the children aged 
below 15 (25.8% or 1.97 billion population) and older persons aged 60 and above (13.0% or close to 
1.00 billion population). Global population is projected to reach 9.77 billion by 2050, with the older 
population to double by 2050. With an increase in older demography, demand for healthcare is likely to 
increase and hence driving more demand for life science and medical technology products. 

Protectionism by Major Economies 

Global trading avenue has witnessed a rising trend of trade protectionism, led by the major economies, 
notably the US, China and the European Union. The trend of trade protectionism has the potential to 
adversely impact global trading activities, posing a downside risk to global economic growth. According 
to the International Monetary Fund (“IMF”), the protectionism measures are estimated to cost the 
global economy USD430.0 billion lost in GDP or lower global growth as much as 0.5% by 2020. 
Furthermore, impact of the downside risk may increase if the uncertainties over trade protectionism are 
prolonged. Within the ESI in Malaysia, the end-user markets are sensitive to economic cycles and are 
affected by the conditions in the global economy. As such, any adverse impact on the global economy, 
triggered by the trade protectionism policies and the resulted uncertainties, is likely to adversely affect 
the demand for intermediate metal products from the ESI in Malaysia. Despite the uncertainties from 
the rising trend of trade protectionism, the IMF has projected the global economy to continue to grow 
at 3.3% and 3.6% in 2019 and 2020 respectively, thus supporting the growth of the ESI in Malaysia. In 
Malaysia, the trade dispute between the major economies has marginal impact on the domestic market 
to date, according to the Malaysia External Trade Development Corporation. In addition, a special task 
force has been established by the Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”) to analyse the 
trend of protectionism and increase the export of potential goods that can fill the demand and supply 
gap between the US and China. These initiatives are expected to lower the impact of the protectionism 
trend to the local economy. Nonetheless, the trade protectionism trend, if prolongs, is set to pose 
further uncertainties to the global economy as well as to the ESI in Malaysia. 

Supply Conditions 

Expansion within the ESI  

In order to retain its competitive advantages in the global marketplace, market players have been 
investing in upgrading facilities and acquiring latest manufacturing technologies in order to meet the 
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expectation of outsourcing companies. On top of that, market players with the required technical 
capabilities and capacities further strengthen their competitive strength by offering total manufacturing 
solutions and integrated services with niche production concept which require design and development 
capabilities to meet the stringent quality standards.  

Growing Sophistication of Manufacturing Technology 

Within the ESI, the advancement in technostructure facilities and resources is a strong growth factor. 
Technostructure facilities and resources here include the various state-of-the-art machine tools, the use 
of computer system along with advanced computer-aided design and other related design and 
engineering software, R&D facilities, quality control facilities, etc. Advancement of technostructure 
allows the ESI to produce metal products of higher precision and minimise human errors.  

Support from the Public Sector  

Being a vital part of the larger M&E industry for metal fabrication services and parts and components 
supply, the ESI is also included in the IMP3 in order to catalyse future growth of the M&E industry. 
Measures introduced by the government include special support programmes in the form of business 
advisory services and other assistance, which are expected to drive the growth of the ESI in Malaysia. 

Downward Pricing Pressure from Customers  

The ESI tends to face challenges of downward pricing pressure from technology-based user industry, 
notably the semiconductor industry. The cyclical nature of the semiconductor industry with frequent 
introduction of new or better electronic devices has resulted in older technology becoming obsolete at a 
faster pace. As a result, pricing of existing devices tends to depreciate in order to remain competitive in 
the marketplace. The downward pricing pressure is also passed to the entire value chain of the 
semiconductor industry, including the ESI which supplies various parts and components. Market players 
in the ESI are challenged to lower their margin or find ways to reduce their production cost in order to 
fulfil the orders of their customers. 

5 PROSPECTS AND OUTLOOK OF THE ESI IN MALAYSIA 

In 2018, the market size (in terms of sales value of manufactured products in Malaysia) of the ESI in 
Malaysia is estimated to be at RM8.39 billion. Going forward, the ESI in Malaysia is projected to undergo 
cyclical growth in tandem with a fluctuation in global economic growth and uncertainties in the foreign 
currency exchange. Nonetheless, the ESI in Malaysia is supported by technological advancement arising 
from the invention of new technologies, advancement in telecommunication technologies, IoT and the 
development in life science and medical technology that spur demand from the end-user markets 
particularly in semiconductor and life science and medical technology industries. Protégé Associates has 
projected the ESI in Malaysia to expand by a CAGR of 6.9% from RM8.39 billion in 2018 to RM11.73 
billion in 2023. 

Outlook of the M&E Industry in Malaysia 

The M&E industry in Malaysia is expected to continue growing in tandem with an anticipated growth in 
the global economy. IMF has projected the global economy to expand by 3.3% and 3.6% in 2019 and 
2020 respectively. When the economy is growing, consumer spending is likely to increase, thus leading 
to higher growth in the manufacturing sector. Accordingly, the manufacturing sector is more likely to 
invest in production expansion or improvement, which translates into higher demand for M&E in 
Malaysia. 
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Outlook of the Global Semiconductor Industry 

The global semiconductor industry is projected to expand in tandem with various emerging technology 
trends around the world that contribute to a higher demand for semiconductor products. The invention 
of new technologies leads to the creation of new electronic devices. Furthermore, a growing prominence 
of IoT is set to increase the number of connected ‘things’, thus driving the demand for semiconductor. 
Other than that, advancement of the telecommunication technologies, notably the development of 5G 
wireless broadband technology that provides higher data transmission rate, is likely to spur more 
development within the semiconductor industry to produce ICs that support the new broadband 
technology. 

Outlook of the Semiconductor Industry in Singapore 

The semiconductor industry in Singapore is set to expand moving forward, driven by the emerging 
technology trends around the world (including the invention of new electronic devices, growing 
prominence of IoT and the advancement of telecommunication technologies) to increase the demand 
for semiconductor. In terms of supply, the semiconductor industry in Singapore is committed to position 
the country as a global semiconductor manufacturing hub in line with the Singapore Semiconductor 
Vision 2020 which aims to increase the energy efficiency and productivity of the semiconductor 
manufacturing industry. Strong commitment within the industry, coupled by the collaboration between 
public and private sectors, are set to drive the growth of the semiconductor industry in Singapore going 
forward. 

Outlook of the Global Life Science and Medical Technology Industry 

Global population was estimated to be at 7.63 billion in 2018, with 13.0% or almost 1.00 billion of the 
population aged 60 and above. It is expected that the global population will reach 9.77 billion by 2050, 
with the older population to double in the same year. The aging population offers the opportunities for 
the life science and medical technology industry to cater to the growing need for healthcare and medical 
products. A latest healthcare trend attributes to the adoption of IoMT, a collection of medical devices 
and application that can perform machine-to-machine communication, to help to monitor, inform and 
notify healthcare providers using connectivity and sensor technology.  

Outlook of the Life Science and Medical Technology Industry in Singapore 

Singapore has been a popular destination for multinational market players in the field of life science and 
medical technology to expand their production capacities and to extend their R&D activities. A key 
success factor for Singapore to attract foreign investment into the life science and medical technology 
space attributes to the government’s prolonged commitment to invest in research and innovation 
activities to develop a knowledge-based economy and society. The key public investment plan in 
Singapore attributes to its five-year Research, Innovation and Enterprise (“RIE”) plan. In the RIE 2020 
plan for the period of 2016 to 2020, a budget of SGD19 billion has been allocated to develop four 
technology domains, namely the advanced manufacturing and engineering, health and biomedical 
sciences, urban solutions and sustainability, as well as services and digital economy. Under the health 
and biomedical sciences domains which also cover life science and medical technology related activities, 
an industry alignment fund is allocated to develop integrated capabilities and programmes to address 
major challenges faced by the biomedical and sciences industry. Strong government support towards 
enhancing the health and biomedical science ecosystem is set to provide the growth impetus to the life 
science and medical technology industry in Singapore moving forward. 
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Before investing in our Shares, you should pay particular attention that our Group and our activities are 
governed by the legal, regulatory and business environment in Malaysia and other foreign jurisdictions that we 
have a presence in currently and in the future. Our business is subject to a number of factors, many of which 
are outside our control. Prior to making an investment decision, you should carefully consider, along with the 
other matters set forth in this Prospectus and the key risks below. 
 
9.1 RISKS RELATING TO OUR BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS  

 
9.1.1 We are dependent on our continuing ability to identify and deploy the latest technology  

 
The demand for our services, in particular, the life science and medical technology, and 
semiconductor industries is characterised by technological changes and advancement in industry 
standards. Our customers are continuously improving their products in order to keep up with 
technological demands of the market, and in turn, would require us to enhance our capabilities in 
order to meet their new product requirements. Our continued success and ability to satisfy the 
requirements of our customers, therefore, depends largely on our ability to offer product and service 
capabilities that meet the changing market requirements, including conformity with the applicable 
industry standards. To do this, we are required to constantly anticipate technological changes, and 
invest in new technologies and upgrade our machinery and equipment in a timely manner as part of 
our business operations. 
 
If we do not keep abreast with latest technological changes, or are unable to fund expenditures in the 
acquisition of new machinery and equipment to support our businesses, our competitive position may 
weaken and we could lose potential orders from our customers to our competitors. This may, in turn, 
affect our business operations and financial performance. 
 

9.1.2 Absence of long-term contracts with our customers  
 
Due to the nature of the life science and medical technology, and semiconductor industries, which are 
subject to technological changes and rapid advancement in industry standards, and therefore, 
frequent product design or specification changes, our customers typically do not enter into long-term 
purchase commitments with us, but would instead provide us with short-term rolling forecast of their 
potential orders which ranges from 6 to 12 months. Our sales are secured by way of purchase orders 
from our customers from time to time, which may vary from their forecasted volume.  
 
Without a long-term contract, there can be no assurance that we will not lose any of our customers, or 
that our customers will continue to purchase our products in the future. The termination of our 
business relationship or a reduction in orders from any of our major customers may have an adverse 
impact on our financial performance and business operations.  
 

9.1.3 We are dependent on our major customers  
 

For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, our top 2 major customers, namely Customer A and 
Agilent contributed approximately 41.2%, 53.7%, 57.5% and 49.6% respectively to our revenue as 
follows: 
 

 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2019 
 Revenue 

contribution 
(RM’000) % 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) % 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) % 

Revenue 
contribution 

(RM’000) % 
Customer A 11,625 15.2 21,166 23.0 43,053 31.5 11,458 19.4 
Agilent 19,830 26.0 28,273 30.7 35,495 26.0 17,845 30.2 
Total 31,455 41.2 49,439 53.7 78,548 57.5 29,303 49.6 
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We are dependent on our above major customers for revenue. Further information on Customer A 
and Agilent is provided in Section 7.20 of this Prospectus. Revenue contribution from Customer A 
increased significantly from approximately RM11.6 million for the FYE 2016 to approximately RM43.1 
million for the FYE 2018 mainly due to increase in orders for chassis and cold plates, in line with the 
growth of the semiconductor industry and growing demand for electronic products. However, for the 
FPE 2019, we recorded lower sales of approximately RM11.5 million to Customer A, compared to 
approximately RM24.5 million for the FPE 2018, mainly due to Customer A undertaking modification 
and upgrading works on the chassis and cold plates during the current financial period. 
 

Revenue contribution from Agilent also increased significantly from approximately RM19.8 million for 
the FYE 2016 to approximately RM35.5 million for the FYE 2018 in line with the growing need for 
healthcare and medical products. We received higher recurring orders for diffusion pump and various 
metal piece-parts for laboratory and analysis equipment. We also began the production and sub-
assembly of new components for chemical analysis instruments for Agilent. For the FPE 2019, we 
recorded a slight decline in our sales to Agilent to approximately RM17.8 million from approximately 
RM18.7 million for the FPE 2018. 
 

In addition, we also derived a higher GP margin from Customer A as compared to our other 
customers during the Financial Years/Period Under Review. This is mainly due to the complexity of 
the products which we fabricated for Customer A, in terms of technical and production requirements, 
and shorter lead time for delivery. Our GP margin improved from 27.1% for the FYE 2017 to 31.4% for 
the FYE 2018, mainly attributed to higher sales contribution from Customer A. However, our GP 
margin decreased from 31.5% for the FPE 2018 to 30.4% for the FPE 2019 mainly attributed to lower 
sales to Customer A. 
 

Although we have business relationships with these customers for more than 8 years as at the LPD, 
there is no assurance that we will be able to retain these customers or maintain or increase our 
current level of business activities with them. Any cancellation or delay in orders from these major 
customers, or termination of relationship with them may have an adverse impact on our business 
operations and financial performance if we are unable to secure other customers who can contribute 
such similar proportions of revenue contributed by these major customers in a timely manner. 
 

In addition, should there be any adverse changes to these major customers’ business operations and 
financial performance, as well as external factors that are beyond their control, our business 
operations and financial performance may also be adversely affected. This may result in decline in 
their demand for our products and services. 

 

9.1.4 The market in which we operate is highly competitive 
 

According to the IMR Report, the engineering supporting industry in Malaysia is highly competitive 
with around 2,000 market players. We may face increased competition in the future as new players 
enter the market and existing competitors expand their services. Competitors entering the engineering 
supporting industry may engage in aggressive customer acquisition campaigns or possess more 
advanced machinery and equipment. Our competitors may also have more financial, technical and 
marketing resources, which could enhance their ability to fund internal growth, respond more quickly 
to new or emerging technologies, and to meet changes in customers’ requirements. In addition, some 
competitors could also have lower cost structures than us. 
 
There is no assurance that we are able to compete successfully against our competitors and maintain 
our market share. Any loss of potential orders from our customers to our competitors may adversely 
affect our business operations and financial performance. 

 

9.1.5 We are dependent on our Executive Directors and Key Senior Management  
 

Our success and achievements are largely attributable to the continued efforts of our Executive 
Directors and Key Senior Management who are directly responsible for the strategic direction, 
leadership, business planning and development, and management of our business operations. In this 
regard, our continuous success will depend largely upon the continued employment and performance 
of our Executive Directors and Key Senior Management. If we lose any of our Executive Directors and 
Key Senior Management, and are unable to recruit suitable replacement personnel in a timely 
manner, our business operations and financial performance may be adversely affected, and we may 
be unable to continue to compete effectively in the engineering supporting industry.  
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For the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not experienced any loss 
of our Executive Directors or Key Senior Management, which disrupted our Group’s business 
operations and financial performance. Nonetheless, there is no assurance that we will be successful 
in retaining our Executive Directors and Key Senior Management or ensuring a smooth succession 
should any changes occur. 
 

9.1.6 Disruptions to our manufacturing facility and business operations 
 
Our business operations are dependent on our manufacturing facility running smoothly and efficiently. 
Our production activities are supported by our wide range of metal fabrication machinery and 
equipment comprising, among others, cutting machines, milling machines, turning machines and 
polishing machines. While there are maintenance policies in place on the upkeep of our machinery 
and equipment, they may be out of service on occasion due to unanticipated failures or damages 
sustained during our business operations. 
 
Further, our machinery and equipment are also subject to catastrophic loss due to natural disasters 
such as floods and fires. These unexpected events may cause interruptions to our production 
activities and manufacturing floor. Any prolonged interruptions will affect our production schedules 
and may affect the timely delivery of our products to our customers.  
 
Although we have not previously experienced any major disruptions to our manufacturing facilities 
that adversely affected our business operations and financial performance, there is no assurance that 
there will not be any such disruptions in the future which will have an adverse impact on our business 
operations and financial performance. 
 

9.1.7 Our profitability may be affected by foreign exchange fluctuation 
 
Our export sales, which accounted for approximately 44.7%, 52.2%, 41.4% and 49.1% respectively of 
our revenue for the Financial Years/Period Under Review, are predominantly denominated in USD.  
 
We currently do not use any financial instrument to hedge our exposure against transactions in 
foreign currency. We try to minimise our exposure to foreign currency movements by maintaining the 
receipt from our overseas customers in a foreign currency account for payment to overseas suppliers, 
subject to compliance with Bank Negara Malaysia’s Supplementary Notice on Foreign Exchange 
Administration Rules whereby 75% of our foreign currency proceeds from our export sales are 
converted into RM. We also constantly monitor and review our need to hedge. Should this exposure 
become substantial, we may need to enter into derivative contracts with banking institutions to 
minimise the impact of the foreign exchange fluctuation. 
 

9.1.8 Fluctuation in steel and aluminium prices 
 
The primary raw materials we use in our metal fabrication activities are steel and aluminium, which 
accounted for approximately 29.2%, 26.6%, 23.2% and 35.3% of our total raw materials purchased 
for the Financial Years/Period Under Review respectively. In addition, we also purchase steel and 
aluminium parts and components fabricated by third party fabricators, which accounted for 
approximately 28.0%, 32.0%, 34.9% and 29.3% of our total raw materials purchased for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review respectively. 
 
The prices of steel or aluminium fluctuate according to, among others, market supply and demand 
conditions, prevailing energy costs and governmental regulations. We do not enjoy automatic pass 
through of increased prices for our raw materials to our customers and we may not be successful in 
negotiating such cost increases with customers in our pricing negotiations. As such, any sudden 
significant increase in steel or aluminium prices would cause an increase in our manufacturing cost, 
erode our profitability and affect our financial performance. 
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For the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD, we have not encountered any major 
increase in cost arising from fluctuation in steel or aluminium prices. However, there is no assurance 
that our profitability will not be adversely affected by any fluctuation in steel or aluminium prices in the 
future. 

 
9.1.9 We may incur increased capital expenditure in the future and therefore may require additional 

financing 
 
Our ability to expand our business operations is dependent upon our continued capital expenditures, 
which include the purchase of new machinery and equipment. In this regard, we have allocated part 
of our proceeds from the Public Issue to purchase new machinery and equipment over the next 3 
years. Upon full utilisation of such proceeds, we may require additional funds to continue investing in 
new machinery and equipment and we may not generate sufficient cash flows from operations or 
have the capital resources to meet our future capital expenditures. If this occurs, we may need to 
raise funds either in the form of debt or equity financing. There can be no assurance that we will be 
able to obtain additional borrowings on terms acceptable to us. Further, additional borrowings, if 
obtained, will increase our exposure to interest rate fluctuations.  
 
As at 31 January 2019, our total borrowings amounted to approximately RM49.1 million. Any future 
increase in interest rates will increase our borrowing costs and reduce our profitability. Higher interest 
rates may also adversely affect our ability to service our debt repayment obligations and limit our 
ability to obtain additional borrowings. 

 
 
9.2 RISKS RELATING TO OUR INDUSTRY 

 
9.2.1 We are dependent on the performance of the end-user markets of our major customers 
 

Our business is dependent on the performance of the end-user markets of our major customers. The 
outlook of these end-user markets may be affected by business and industry risks such as the political 
and economic stability of the country, shortage of labour supply as well as fluctuations in the labour 
and raw material costs. A decline in the performance of these end-user markets may have an adverse 
impact on our business operations and financial performance. 

 
9.2.2 We are subject to risks relating to the economics, political, legal, regulatory or social 

environment in the markets in which we operate 
 
Our business is subject to risks associated with conducting business internationally as we sell our 
products overseas and purchase some raw materials from foreign suppliers. We are therefore 
susceptible to changes in economic, political, legal, regulatory or social conditions as well as 
operational risks in the countries where we are operating or having business dealings with. 
 
Our financial condition and results of operations could be affected by a variety of factors, among 
others: 
 
(i) additional taxation requirements or additional licences, permits or requirements imposed on 

foreign-owned corporations that may increase the costs of our operation; 
 
(ii) changes in foreign trade laws and investment laws that may affect our operation; 
 
(iii) changes in import and/or export duties and/or trade tariffs imposed; 
 
(iv) political and economic instability, including global and regional macroeconomic disruptions, 

natural calamities, epidemics or other such risks; and 
 
(v) risks with respect to social and political crises resulting from terrorism and war. 
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The above factors, which are beyond our control, will also have a direct impact on the demand for our 
products which may affect our business operations and financial performance. Whilst we practise 
prudent financial management and efficient operating procedures, there can be no assurance that any 
adverse economic, political and/or regulatory developments will not materially affect our business 
operations and financial performance. 

 
 
9.3 RISKS RELATING TO INVESTMENT IN OUR SHARES 

 
9.3.1 No prior market for our Shares and it is uncertain whether an active or sustainable market will 

ever develop 
 
Prior to our IPO, there has been no prior public market for our Shares. Accordingly, there is no 
assurance that an active market for our Shares will develop upon Listing or, if developed, that such a 
market can be sustained. There is also no assurance as to the liquidity of any market that may 
develop for our Shares, the ability of holders to sell our Shares or the prices at which holders would 
be able to sell our Shares.  
 
In addition, there can be no assurance that the IPO Price will correspond to the price at which our 
Shares will trade on the Main Market upon our Listing. There is also no assurance that the market 
price of our Shares will not decline below the IPO Price. 

 
9.3.2 Investors in our IPO will suffer immediate dilution in NA 

 
Our pro forma NA per Share as at 31 January 2019 of RM0.42 per Share, after taking into account 
the Public Issue and after adjusting for the use of the proceeds from our IPO, is lower than the IPO 
Price. This represents an immediate dilution in NA per Share of RM0.40 or 48.8% from the IPO Price 
to our new investors. 
 

9.3.3 Volatility of share prices traded on Bursa Securities 
 
The performance of Bursa Securities is dependent on external factors such as the performance of the 
regional and global stock exchanges and the flows of foreign funds. The sentiment is also induced by 
factors such as economic and political conditions and the growth potential of the various sectors of 
the economy. These factors constantly contribute to the volatility of share prices witnessed on Bursa 
Securities and this adds risks to the market price of our Shares. Nevertheless, our profitability is not 
dependent on the performance of Bursa Securities as our business activities have no direct 
correlation with the performance of securities listed on Bursa Securities. 
 
It is expected that there will be about 10 Market Days after the close of the Public Issue before the 
trading of our Shares commences. We cannot assure you that there will be no event or occurrence 
that will have an adverse impact on the securities market (both local and foreign), our industry or us 
specifically during this period that would adversely affect the market price of our Shares when they 
begin trading. 
 
In addition, the market price of our Shares may fluctuate significantly and rapidly in response to, 
among others, the following factors, some of which are beyond our control: 
 
(i) variations in our financial results and operations; 
 
(ii) success or failure of our Key Senior Management in implementing business and growth 

strategies; 
 
(iii) gain or loss of an important business relationship; 
 
(iv) changes in securities analysts’ recommendations, perceptions or estimates of our financial 

performance; 
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(v) changes in conditions affecting the industry, the general economic conditions or stock market 
sentiments or other related events or factors; 

 
(vi) changes in market valuations and share prices of companies with similar businesses to our 

Group that may be listed on Bursa Securities;  
 
(vii) additions or departures of our Key Senior Management; 
 
(viii) fluctuation in stock market prices and volume; or 
 
(ix) involvement in litigation. 
 
There is no assurance that the market price of our Shares will not be subject to volatility due to market 
sentiments. 

 
9.3.4 The interest of our Promoters who controls our Group may not be aligned with the interest of 

our shareholders 
 
Upon Listing, our Promoters will hold approximately 70.7% of our enlarged number of issued Shares. 
As a result, they will be able to, in the foreseeable future, effectively control the business direction and 
management of our Group including the election of Directors, the timing and payment of dividends as 
well as having voting control over our Group. Our Promoters will likely influence the outcome of 
certain matters requiring the vote of our shareholders, unless they are required to abstain from voting 
either by law or by relevant guidelines or regulations.  
 
As a step towards good corporate governance, we have appointed 3 Independent Non-Executive 
Directors and set up an Audit Committee to ensure that, among others, all future transactions 
involving related parties are entered into on an arm's length basis, on normal commercial terms which 
are not more favourable to the related parties than those generally available to the public and are not 
detrimental to our minority shareholders. Our Audit Committee will in that sense represents the 
interest of the minority shareholders and the general public at large. 
 
Nonetheless, there can be no assurance that the interests of our Promoters will be aligned with those 
of our other shareholders. 
 

9.3.5 Failure or delay in our Listing 
 
Below is a non-exhaustive list of possible occurrences or events which could cause a delay or 
termination of our Listing:  
 
(i) our Underwriter exercising its rights pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement to discharge 

itself from its obligations thereunder; 
 
(ii) identified investors fail to subscribe for the portions of IPO Shares allocated to them; 
 
(iii) we are unable to meet the public shareholding spread requirement of the Listing 

Requirements of having at least 25% of our enlarged number of issued Shares for which 
listing is sought to be held by a minimum of 1,000 public shareholders holding not less than 
100 Shares each, at the point of our Listing; 

 
(iv) the revocation of approvals from relevant authorities prior to our Listing or Admission for 

whatever reason other than the reasons specified in paragraph (v) below; 
 
(v) if the SC issues a stop order pursuant to Section 245 of the CMSA prior to our Listing or if 

permission is not granted by Bursa Securities for our Listing before the expiration of 6 weeks 
from the date of issue of this Prospectus or such longer period as may be specified by the SC 
pursuant to Section 243 of the CMSA; or 
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(vi) the occurrence of any event or circumstance beyond the control of our Group.  
 

If any event in paragraphs (i), (ii), (iii), (iv) or (vi) above occurs, investors will not receive any of our 
IPO Shares and we will return in full (without interest or any share of revenue or benefit arising 
therefrom) all monies paid in respect of any application for our IPO Shares in compliance with Section 
243(2) of the CMSA. However, if our IPO Shares have been issued and allotted to investors, we can 
only repay the monies paid in respect of our IPO Shares by a cancellation of our IPO Shares pursuant 
to a capital reduction exercise in accordance with Sections 116 or 117 of the Act. Such cancellation 
can be implemented by either: 
 
(i)  the sanction of our shareholders by special resolution in a general meeting, consent by our 

creditors (unless dispensation with such consent has been granted by the High Court of 
Malaya) and the confirmation of the High Court of Malaya; or  

 
(ii)  the sanction of our shareholders by special resolution in a general meeting supported by a 

solvency statement from the directors.  
 
Therefore, there is a risk that monies paid in respect of our IPO Shares cannot be recovered in a 
timely manner. 
 
Should the event in paragraph (v) above occur, the issue of our IPO Shares shall be considered void 
and the investors will not receive any IPO Shares. In such event, and pursuant to Sections 243(2) and 
245(7) of the CMSA, as the case may be, we shall be liable to forthwith repay, without interest, all 
monies received from our IPO Shares and if such monies are not repaid within 14 days after we 
become liable to pay or within 14 days of the stop order, we will be liable to repay the monies together 
with interest at the rate of 10% per annum or such other rate as may be prescribed by the SC upon 
expiration of that period until full refund is made. 
 

9.3.6 Uncertainty of dividend payments 
 
Our ability to declare dividends to our shareholders is dependent on, among others, our future 
financial performance, cash flow position, capital requirements and other obligations, and our ability to 
implement our business plans. Deterioration of these factors could have an effect on our business, 
which in turn will affect our ability to declare dividends to our shareholders. As such, there is no 
assurance that we will be able to pay dividends to our shareholders.  
 
Furthermore, dividend payments are not guaranteed and our Board may decide, at its discretion, at 
any time and for any reason, not to pay dividends. If we do not pay dividends, or pay dividends at 
levels lower than that anticipated by investors, the market price of our Shares may be negatively 
affected and the value of any investment in our Shares may be reduced.  
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10.1 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS 
 
10.1.1 Related party transactions 
 

Pursuant to the Listing Requirements, a “related party transaction” is a transaction entered into by a 
listed corporation or its subsidiaries that involves the interest (direct or indirect) of a related party. A 
“related party” of a listed corporation is: 
 
(i) a director, having the meaning given in Section 2(1) of the CMSA and includes any person 

who is or was within the preceding 6 months of the date on which the terms of the transaction 
were agreed upon, a director of the listed corporation, its subsidiaries or holding company or 
a chief executive of the listed corporation, its subsidiaries or holding company; or 

 
(ii) a major shareholder including any person who is or was within the preceding 6 months of the 

date on which the terms of the transaction were agreed upon, a major shareholder of the 
listed corporation or its subsidiaries or holding company, having an interest or interests in 1 or 
more voting shares in a corporation and the number or aggregate number of those shares is: 

 
(a) 10% or more of the total number of voting shares in the corporation; or 
 
(b) 5% or more of the total number of voting shares in the corporation where such person 

is the largest shareholder of the corporation; or 
 
(iii) a person connected with such director or major shareholder. 
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10.1.2 Transactions entered into that are unusual in their nature or conditions  
 
Our Board has confirmed that there are no transactions that are unusual in their nature or conditions, 
involving goods, services, tangible or intangible assets, to which our Company or any of our 
subsidiaries was a party in respect of the Financial Years/Period Under Review. 
 

10.1.3 Loans and financial assistance made to or for the benefit of related parties  
 
Our Board has confirmed that there are no outstanding loans and financial assistance made by us to 
or for the benefit of any related party during the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the 
LPD, save for a corporate guarantee provided by UWC Holdings for the benefit of Atnesis in respect 
of banking facilities amounting to RM1.0 million granted by Hong Leong Bank Berhad to Atnesis.  
 
Dato’ Ng Chai Eng and Lau Chee Kheong, who are our Executive Directors and major shareholders, 
are also directors and substantial shareholders of Atnesis. The said corporate guarantee provided by 
UWC Holdings had been discharged on 30 April 2018. 

 
The financial assistance was not made on arm’s length basis as it was provided free of cost. Going 
forward, we will not be providing any such financial assistance to or for the benefit of related parties. 
 
 

10.2 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

10.2.1 Interest in similar business 
 
As at the LPD, none of our Directors and substantial shareholder have any interest, direct or indirect 
in any businesses or corporations that (i) carry on a similar trade as that of our Group; or (ii) are 
customers or suppliers of our Group and their interests in other businesses and corporations as set 
out in Section 5.2.4 of this Prospectus would not give rise to a situation of conflict of interest with our 
Group. 
 

10.2.2 Declarations by advisers on conflicts of interest 
 
(i) Declaration by HLIB 
 

HLIB, its subsidiaries and associated companies as well as its penultimate holding company, 
namely Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad, and the subsidiaries and associated companies 
of Hong Leong Financial Group Berhad (collectively, the “Hong Leong Group”) form a 
diversified financial group and are engaged in a wide range of investment and commercial 
banking, brokerage, securities trading, assets and funds management and credit transaction 
services businesses. 
 
The Hong Leong Group has engaged, and may in the future engage, in transactions with and 
perform services for our Group. In addition, in the ordinary course of business, any member of 
the Hong Leong Group may at any time offer or provide its services to or engage in any 
transaction (on its own account or otherwise) with our Group, hold long or short positions, and 
may trade or otherwise effect transactions for its own account or the account of its customers 
in debt or equity securities or senior loans of our Group. 
 
The Hong Leong Group may have, in the ordinary course of its business, granted credit 
facilities to our Group. As at the LPD, our Group has outstanding credit facilities with the Hong 
Leong Group amounting to approximately RM15.6 million comprising term loans of 
approximately RM8.0 million and bankers’ acceptances of RM7.6 million. We will repay 
RM6.0 million of the term loans owing to the Hong Leong Group with the gross proceeds to 
be raised from the Public Issue. 
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Notwithstanding the above, HLIB is of the view that the aforesaid lending relationship would 
not give rise to a conflict of interest situation in its capacity as the Principal Adviser, 
Underwriter and Placement Agent for our IPO as: 
 
(a) HLIB is a licensed investment bank and its appointment as the Principal Adviser, 

Underwriter and Placement Agent for our IPO and the extension of the credit facilities 
by the Hong Leong Group arose in its ordinary course of business; 

 
(b) the conduct of the Hong Leong Group in its banking business is strictly regulated by 

the Financial Services Act 2013, Islamic Financial Services Act 2013 and, where 
applicable, the CMSA, as well as the Hong Leong Group’s own internal controls and 
checks; and 

 
(c) the said credit facilities are not material when compared to audited NA of the Hong 

Leong Group as at 30 June 2018 of RM17.8 billion. 
 
(ii) Declaration by WYNCORP Advisory Sdn Bhd 
 

WYNCORP Advisory Sdn Bhd confirms that there is no situation of conflict of interest that 
exists or is likely to exist in its capacity as the Corporate Finance Adviser for our IPO. 

 
(iii) Declaration by Wong Beh & Toh 
 

Wong Beh & Toh confirms that there is no situation of conflict of interest that exists or is likely 
to exist in its capacity as the Solicitors in respect of our IPO. 

 
(iv) Declaration by BDO PLT 
 

BDO PLT confirms that there is no situation of conflict of interest that exists or is likely to exist 
in its capacity as the Auditors and Reporting Accountants in respect of our IPO.  

 
(v) Declaration by Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd  
 

Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd confirms that there is no situation of conflict of interest that 
exists or is likely to exist in its capacity as the Independent Market Researcher in respect of 
our IPO. 

 
 
10.3 SALIENT TERMS OF ENGAGEMENT AND SCOPE OF WORK OF OUR CORPORATE FINANCE 

ADVISER 
 
The salient terms of engagement and scope of work of our Corporate Finance Adviser are, among 
others, as follows: 
 
(i) in consultation with our Promoters and Principal Adviser, advising on the restructuring 

exercise and equity structure of our Company in preparation for the Listing; 
 
(ii) in consultation with our Promoters and Principal Adviser, assisting on conceptualising, 

advising, planning and implementing the Listing, including the offer structure, size and method 
of achieving the optimal public shareholding spread, pricing of the ordinary shares, the 
enlarged issued share capital and other related capital/financial matters. For the avoidance of 
doubt, the role of our Corporate Finance Adviser does not involve making available, offer for 
subscription or purchase or issue an invitation to subscribe for or purchase securities in 
relation to the Listing; 

 
(iii) in consultation with our Principal Adviser, advising us on the suitable candidates for the 

various professionals for the Listing; 
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(iv) in consultation with our Promoters and Principal Adviser, assisting us in reviewing the 
submission documents and this Prospectus and, where applicable, advising on all relevant 
matters that may arise in the process of implementation of the Listing;  

 
(v) together with our Principal Adviser, advising us on the regulatory requirements and 

compliance matters, including the appropriate corporate governance structure, in relation to 
the Listing; and 

 
(vi) participating in the due diligence working group to verify the information, data, documents and 

representations by our Directors contained in this Prospectus and submissions to the relevant 
authorities. 
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11.1 HISTORICAL COMBINED AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
11.1.1 Historical financial performance 
 

We were incorporated in Malaysia under the Act on 29 March 2018. On 4 June 2018, we completed 
the Acquisitions which resulted in UWC Holdings and UWC Industrial becoming our wholly-owned 
subsidiaries. As such, the financial statements of our Group comprise: 
 
(i) the combined statements of financial position as at 31 July 2016 and 31 July 2017; 
 
(ii) the consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 July 2018 and 31 January 2019; 
 
(iii) the combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the FYE 2016 

and FYE 2017; 
 
(iv) the consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the FYE 

2018 and FPE 2019; 
 
(v) the combined statements of changes in equity for the FYE 2016 and FYE 2017; 
 
(vi) the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the FYE 2018 and FPE 2019;  
 
(vii) the combined statements of cash flows for the FYE 2016 and FYE 2017; and 
 
(viii) the consolidated statements of cash flows for the FYE 2018 and FPE 2019. 
 
The combined financial statements for the FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 as well as the consolidated 
financial statements for the FYE 2018 and FPE 2019 were prepared based on separate audited 
financial statements of UWC for the FYE 2018 and FPE 2019, and UWC Holdings, UWC Industrial 
and UWC Automation for the Financial Years/Period Under Review. All intra-group transactions and 
balances have been eliminated on combination and consolidation. 
 
The historical financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with the 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” as set out 
in Section 11.3 of this Prospectus and the Accountants’ Report, together with its related notes, as set 
out in Section 12 of this Prospectus. 
 

 <---------------------Audited---------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Revenue 76,311 92,158 136,495 67,806 59,138 
Cost of sales (54,869) (67,225) (93,616) (46,429) (41,176) 
GP 21,442 24,933 42,879 21,377 17,962 
Other income 2,838 2,909 7,861 941 10,607 
Dividend income 8,067 350 150 150 - 
Administrative and other 
expenses 

(8,370) (9,037) (11,802) (5,916) (6,547) 

Finance costs (378) (820) (1,761) (650) (1,233) 
PBT 23,599 18,335 37,327 15,902 20,789 
Taxation (4,208) (3,472) (6,103) (3,627) (3,449) 
PAT attributable to owners of the 
parent 

19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 

Other comprehensive income - - - - - 
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 <---------------------Audited---------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Total comprehensive income 
attributable to owners of the 
parent 

19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 

      
GP margin(1) (%) 28.1 27.1 31.4 31.5 30.4 
EBITDA(2) 27,375 23,134 45,391 19,337 25,722 
EBITDA margin(3) (%)  35.9 25.1 33.3 28.5 43.5 
PBT margin(4) (%)  30.9 19.9 27.3 23.5 35.2 
PAT margin(5) (%)  25.4 16.1 22.9 18.1 29.3 
Basic and diluted EPS(6) (sen)  5.3 4.1 8.5 3.3 4.7 
Number of Shares in issue after 
our IPO (‘000) 

366,800 366,800 366,800 366,800 366,800 

Adjusted PBT(7) 12,694 15,076 29,316 14,811 10,182 
Adjusted PAT attributable to 
owners of the parent(7) 

8,486 11,604 23,213 11,184 6,733 

Adjusted PBT margin(8) (%) 16.6 16.4 21.5 21.8 17.2 
Adjusted PAT margin(9) (%) 11.1 12.6 17.0 16.5 11.4 
Adjusted basic and diluted 
EPS(10) (sen) 

2.3 3.2 6.3 3.0 1.8 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Computed as GP divided by revenue. 
 
(2) Computed as follows: 
 

 <-------------------Audited--------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
PAT 19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 
Add:  Taxation 4,208 3,472 6,103 3,627 3,449 
 Finance 

costs 
378 820 1,761 650 1,233 

 Depreciation 4,850 5,441 7,743 3,509 4,459 
Less:  Interest 

income 
(264) (274) (253) (131) (169) 

 Amortisation 
of grants 

(1,188) (1,188) (1,187) (593) (590) 

EBITDA 27,375 23,134 45,391 19,337 25,722 
 

(3) Computed as EBITDA divided by revenue. 
 
(4) Computed as PBT divided by revenue. 
 
(5) Computed as PAT divided by revenue.  
 
(6) Computed as PAT divided by the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after our IPO. 
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(7) Adjusted to exclude other income and dividend income for the Financial Years/Period Under 
Review. 

 
(8) Computed as adjusted PBT divided by revenue. 
 
(9) Computed as adjusted PAT divided by revenue. 
 
(10) Computed as adjusted PAT divided by the enlarged total number of 366,800,002 Shares after 

our IPO. 
 
11.1.2 Historical combined and consolidated statements of financial position 
 

The table below sets out the summary of our audited combined statements of financial position as at 
31 July 2016 and 31 July 2017 as well as our audited consolidated statement of financial position as 
at 31 July 2018 and 31 January 2019, which has been extracted from the Accountants’ Report in 
Section 12 of this Prospectus. 
 
 <-------------------------Audited------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 

31 July 2016 31 July 2017 31 July 2018 
31 January 

2018 
31 January 

2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Total non-
current assets 

58,578 76,250 92,480 87,383 97,738 

Total current 
assets 

55,696 60,179 87,702 67,431 86,257 

Total assets 114,274 136,429 180,182 154,814 183,995 
      
Total non-
current 
liabilities 

24,270 25,546 44,931 32,092 41,860 

Total current 
liabilities 

27,249 36,452 51,078 35,998 40,622 

Total liabilities 51,519 61,998 96,009 68,090 82,482 
      
Invested 
equity/Share 
capital 

3,120 3,134 59,360 3,134 59,360 

Reorganisation 
debit reserve 

- - (1)(56,226) - (1)(56,226) 

Reserves 59,635 71,297 81,039 83,590 98,379 
NA 62,755 74,431 84,173 86,724 101,513 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Represents the difference between consideration paid and the share capital of the combining 

entities. 
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11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS 
 

The following table sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April 2019, and after 
adjusting for the Public Issue and use of proceeds. 
 
 Unaudited as at  

30 April 2019 
RM’000 

After the Public Issue 
and use of proceeds 

RM’000 
Indebtedness   
Current   
Secured and guaranteed 18,911 18,911 
Non-current   
Secured and guaranteed 31,841 13,841 
Total indebtedness 50,752 32,752 
   
Shareholders’ equity 110,336 163,320 
   
Total capitalisation and indebtedness 161,088 196,072 
Gearing ratio(1) (times) 0.5 0.2 
 
Note: 
 
(1) Computed as total indebtedness divided by shareholders’ equity. 

 
 
11.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS 
 

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of 
operations for the Financial Years/Period Under Review should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes, assumptions and bases set out in the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 
12 of this Prospectus.  
 
The discussion and analysis contain data derived from our audited combined and consolidated 
financial statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and 
assumptions. The actual results may differ significantly from those projected in the forward-looking 
statements. The factors that may cause future results to differ significantly from those included in the 
forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, those discussed below and elsewhere in 
this Prospectus, particularly the risk factors as set out in Section 9 of this Prospectus. 
 

11.3.1 Review of operations 
 
We are an investment holding company. Through our subsidiaries, we are principally involved in the 
following business segments: 
 
(i) Sheet metal fabrication 

and assembly 
: This involves the provision of fabrication services to produce 

metal piece-parts, and the assembly of these metal products 
into machine structures, metal enclosures and metal chassis, 
or finished products 

    
(ii) Machining : This involves the provision of fabrication services to produce 

precision machined components 
 
Please refer to Section 7 of this Prospectus for further information on our business activities.  
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An analysis of our financial condition and results of operations are as follows: 
 

(i) Revenue 
 
Our primary source of revenue is derived from our sheet metal fabrication and assembly 
segment. The deliverables to our customers usually take the form of customised metal piece-
parts which are used by our customers to produce finished products in various industries. We 
also provide assembly services to our customers, where we either sub-assemble the metal 
piece-parts produced by us into machine structures, metal enclosures and metal chassis, or 
fully assemble them into finished products according to the designs and specifications 
provided by our customers. 
 
Our sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment recorded an increase in revenue from 
RM67.3 million for the FYE 2016 to RM119.8 million for the FYE 2018, representing a 
compounded annual growth rate of approximately 33.4%. Such increase in revenue was 
mainly contributed by our customers in the semiconductor and life science and medical 
technology industries, which was in line with the continued growth of these industries, driven 
by the increasing use of electronic products as well as the growing need for healthcare and 
medical products. However, for the FPE 2019, revenue from this segment decreased to 
RM50.0 million from RM59.6 million for the previous corresponding period mainly due to lower 
sales to Customer A.  
 
To complement our core business operation in sheet metal fabrication and assembly, we 
ventured into the machining segment through UWC Automation, where we fabricate precision 
machined metal components of various shapes and sizes according to our customers’ 
designs and specifications. The products from our machining segment are primarily used by 
our sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment for further assembly into intermediate 
metal products or finished products according to our customers’ designs and specifications. In 
line with the growth of our sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment for the FYE 2016 to 
FYE 2018, our machining segment also recorded an increase in revenue from RM9.0 million 
for the FYE 2016 to RM16.7 million for the FYE 2018, representing a compounded annual 
growth rate of approximately 36.2%. For the FPE 2019, revenue from this segment increased 
to RM9.2 million from RM8.2 million for the previous corresponding period. 
 
We market our products and services in both the local and foreign markets, where the 
majority of our customers are MNCs with operations based in Malaysia and overseas. Local 
market contributed approximately 55.3%, 47.8%, 58.6% and 50.9% to our revenue for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review, while foreign markets contributed approximately 
44.7%, 52.2%, 41.4% and 49.1% to our revenue for the Financial Years/Period Under Review 
respectively. The majority of our foreign sales are derived from our customers in Singapore. 
 
Our revenue is recognised upon delivery to and acceptance of our products and services by 
our customers. Our sales are primarily denominated in RM and USD. We do not practise any 
fixed pricing policy. The selling prices of our products and services are determined and 
negotiated on a case-to-case basis, and may vary according to various factors such as, 
among others, design, specifications and requirements, volume of order, raw material prices, 
delivery lead time as well as future prospects of new orders from our customers. 
 
Our deliverables to customers are measured in terms of number of pieces. Due to the nature 
of our business where our products are customised based on our customers’ orders, our 
products vary in terms of design, specification, size, fabrication processes and materials 
required. Accordingly, different unit selling price is applied to our products despite similar 
measurement unit in terms of size and quantity. 
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(a) Revenue by business segments 
 

The table below sets out our revenue by business segments for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <-----------------------------Audited------------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Sheet metal 
fabrication 
and assembly 
segment 

67,288 88.2 78,212 84.9 119,769 87.7 59,573 87.9 49,988 84.5 

           
Machining 
segment 

9,023 11.8 13,946 15.1 16,726 12.3 8,233 12.1 9,150 15.5 

           
Total 76,311 100.0 92,158 100.0 136,495 100.0 67,806 100.0 59,138 100.0 

 
(b) Revenue by geographical locations  

 
The table below sets out our revenue by geographical locations of our customers for 
the Financial Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <-----------------------------Audited------------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Malaysia 42,168 55.3 44,031 47.8 80,032 58.6 38,473 56.7 30,104 50.9 
           
Foreign           
Singapore 23,814 31.2 36,973 40.1 45,361 33.2 24,001 35.4 23,954 40.5 
USA 3,864 5.0 5,356 5.8 3,765 2.8 1,831 2.7 1,460 2.5 
China 3,287 4.3 1,987 2.2 2,267 1.7 1,206 1.8 1,650 2.8 
France 983 1.3 2,051 2.2 3,210 2.3 1,924 2.8 1,198 2.0 
United 
Kingdom 

1,683 2.2 863 0.9 378 0.3 95 0.2 1 * 

Others(1) 512 0.7 897 1.0 1,482 1.1 276 0.4 771 1.3 
 34,143 44.7 48,127 52.2 56,463 41.4 29,333 43.3 29,034 49.1 
           
Total 76,311 100.0 92,158 100.0 136,495 100.0 67,806 100.0 59,138 100.0 

 
Notes: 
 
* Negligible. 
 
(1) Others include Australia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Germany, Hong Kong, India, 

Japan, Mexico, Netherlands, Philippines, Poland, Spain, Sweden, Thailand 
and Vietnam. 
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(c) Revenue by subsidiaries  
 

The table below sets out our revenue by subsidiaries for the Financial Years/Period 
Under Review: 
 

 <----------------------------Audited----------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
UWC Holdings(1) 13,085 17.2 5,677 6.2 6,091 4.4 3,105 4.6 1,822 3.1 
           
UWC 
Industrial(1) 

54,203 71.0 72,535 78.7 113,678 83.3 56,468 83.3 48,166 81.4 

           
UWC 
Automation 

9,023 11.8 13,946 15.1 16,726 12.3 8,233 12.1 9,150 15.5 

           
Total 76,311 100.0 92,158 100.0 136,495 100.0 67,806 100.0 59,138 100.0 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Both UWC Holdings and UWC Industrial are principally involved in sheet 

metal fabrication and assembly services. UWC Holdings caters primarily to 
the local market, while UWC Industrial caters to the foreign markets as well 
as customers in Malaysia with a LMW status or are located within the 
designated free trade zones in Malaysia.  

 
(d) Commentaries on revenue 

 
Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
For the FYE 2017, our total revenue increased by RM15.9 million or approximately 
20.8% to RM92.2 million (FYE 2016: RM76.3 million). Revenue from our sheet metal 
fabrication and assembly segment increased by RM10.9 million to RM78.2 million 
(FYE 2016: RM67.3 million) mainly attributed to the following factors: 
 
(i) increase in orders from our customers in the semiconductor industry, in line 

with growing demand for electronic products. In particular:  
 

• we recorded additional sales of RM9.6 million from RM11.6 million for 
the FYE 2016 to RM21.2 million for the FYE 2017 from Customer A, 
being our key customer in the semiconductor industry. During the 
financial year, apart from higher recurring orders for cold plates and 
chassis from Customer A, we also commenced the production of new 
model of chassis for the said customer with sales amounting to 
RM5.2 million. Chassis and cold plates are used by Customer A in its 
testing equipment used to conduct functional testing on the chipsets 
manufactured by Customer A; and 
 

• we received additional orders from Teradyne, where revenue from 
the said customer increased by RM3.6 million from RM0.7 million for 
the FYE 2016 to RM4.3 million for the FYE 2017, mainly due to 
commencement of production of 2 models of manipulator for the said 
customer with sales amounting to RM4.0 million; and 

  
  



147

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
 

147 
 

(ii) additional orders from Agilent, being our key customer in the life science and 
medical technology industry, where revenue from the said customer 
increased by RM5.3 million from RM13.4 million for the FYE 2016 to RM18.7 
million for the FYE 2017. During the financial year, apart from higher 
recurring orders for diffusion pump and various metal piece-parts for 
laboratory and analysis equipment from Agilent, we also began the 
production and sub-assembly of components for chemical analysis 
instruments for the said customer with sales amounting to RM4.2 million. 

 
The abovementioned revenue growth was partly offset by lower sales to M S 
Elevators Sdn Bhd, being one of our customers in the vertical transportation industry. 
Sales to the said customer decreased by RM6.2 million from RM7.1 million for the 
FYE 2016 to RM0.9 million for the FYE 2017, in line with our plan to gradually reduce 
our exposure to the vertical transportation industry in order to focus on the 
semiconductor and life science and medical technology industries. This is in response 
to the growing demand from our customers in the semiconductor and life science and 
medical technology industries mainly due to the increase in demand for electronic, 
healthcare and medical products. These industries also command higher GP margin 
due to the complexity and higher level of precision required as compared to the 
vertical transportation industry. 
 
For the FYE 2017, revenue from our machining segment increased by RM4.9 million 
to RM13.9 million for the FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM9.0 million) mainly attributed to 
the following factors: 

 
(i) increase in orders from Agilent, where additional sales of RM3.2 million was 

recorded for the FYE 2017 from RM6.4 million for the FYE 2016 to RM9.6 
million for the FYE 2017. This is in line with the increased orders from Agilent 
for our sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment, whereby we also sell 
precision machined components to Agilent as part of our integrated services; 
and  

 
(ii) additional orders of RM1.1 million for precision machined components from 

Teledyne e2v Semiconductors SAS, being one of our customers in the 
semiconductor industry based in France, increasing from RM1.0 million for 
the FYE 2016 to RM2.1 million for the FYE 2017. 

 
For the FYE 2017, RM47.1 million or approximately 51.2% of our total revenue are 
denominated in USD (FYE 2016: RM33.5 million or approximately 44.0%). During the 
financial year, our revenue increased by RM1.8 million due to the strengthening of 
USD against RM as follows: 

 
 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 

Variance due to movement 
in exchange rate 

FYE 2017 Increase 
Revenue (USD’000) 8,096 10,941 10,941 - 
     
Revenue (RM’000) 33,541 47,141 (2)45,330 1,811 
     
Exchange rate  
(RM per USD) 

(1)4.1431 (1)4.3088 (2)4.1431 0.1657 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the average foreign exchange rates used in our combined financial 

statements to convert our sales denominated in USD to RM. 
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(2) Computed based on the average foreign exchange rate used for the FYE 
2016. 

 
Local market accounted for approximately 47.8% of our revenue for the FYE 2017, 
while foreign markets contributed the remaining 52.2%, with Singapore being the 
principal market for our foreign sales accounting for approximately 40.1% of our 
revenue. For the FYE 2017, sales derived from the Singapore market increased by 
RM13.2 million to RM37.0 million (FYE 2016: RM23.8 million) mainly due to 
additional orders from Agilent and Teradyne as explained above. 
  
In terms of revenue by subsidiaries, revenue contribution from both UWC Industrial 
and UWC Automation was on an increasing trend, mainly due to higher orders from 
our customers in the semiconductor and life science and medical technology 
industries. However, revenue generated by UWC Holdings decreased by RM7.4 
million to RM5.7 million for the FYE 2017 (FYE 2016: RM13.1 million) mainly due to 
the decline in revenue contribution from one of our customers in the vertical 
transportation industry by RM6.2 million as explained above.  
 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
For the FYE 2018, our total revenue increased by RM44.3 million or approximately 
48.0% to RM136.5 million (FYE 2017: RM92.2 million). Revenue from our sheet 
metal fabrication and assembly segment increased by RM41.6 million to RM119.8 
million for the FYE 2018 (FYE 2017: RM78.2 million) mainly attributed to the following 
factors: 
 
(i) increase in orders from our customers in the semiconductor industry, in line 

with growing demand for electronic products. In particular: 
 
• our sales to Customer A increased by RM21.9 million from RM21.2 

million for the FYE 2017 to RM43.1 million for the FYE 2018. This 
was mainly due to higher recurring orders for chassis and cold plates 
from Customer A, as well as the production of new model of chassis 
and cold plates for the said customer during the financial year with 
sales amounting to RM14.1 million; and  

 
• we received an increase in orders of RM12.5 million from RM1.9 

million for the FYE 2017 to RM14.4 million for the FYE 2018 from 
Plexus. During the financial year, we began the production of several 
new products such as metal structures, card cages, board casings 
and others for Plexus. These products were used by Plexus to 
fabricate memory chip testing equipment for Teradyne, and Plexus 
has been authorised by Teradyne to purchase those components 
from our Group as we are a qualified supplier to Teradyne; and 

 
(ii) increase in orders from Agilent, where revenue from the said customer 

increased by RM7.0 million from RM18.7 million for the FYE 2017 to RM25.7 
million for the FYE 2018. During the financial year, due to growing demand 
for life science and medical technology products, we received higher 
recurring orders from Agilent for diffusion pump and various metal piece-parts 
for laboratory and analysis equipment. We also recorded increase in sales of 
RM3.9 million from the production and sub-assembly of components for 
chemical analysis instruments which first commenced in the FYE 2017. 
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For the FYE 2018, revenue from our machining segment increased by RM2.8 million 
to RM16.7 million (FYE 2017: RM13.9 million) mainly attributed to the overall 
increase in orders from our customers in the semiconductor industry, in line with 
growing demand for electronic products. In particular:  
 
(i) we recorded additional orders of RM1.1 million for precision machined 

components from Teledyne e2v Semiconductors SAS, being one of our 
customers in the semiconductor industry based in France, increasing from 
RM2.1 million for the FYE 2017 to RM3.2 million for the FYE 2018; and 

 
(ii) we recorded additional sales of RM1.2 million for precision machined 

components from Jabil Circuit Sdn Bhd, one of our Malaysian-based 
customers which is principally involved in the provision of electronics 
manufacturing services, increasing from RM0.1 million for the FYE 2017 to 
RM1.3 million for the FYE 2018. 

 
For the FYE 2018, RM69.4 million or approximately 50.8% of our total revenue are 
denominated in USD (FYE 2017: RM47.1 million or approximately 51.2%). During the 
financial year, our revenue decreased by RM4.3 million due to the strengthening of 
RM against USD as follows: 

 
 

FYE 2017 FYE 2018 

Variance due to movement 
in exchange rate 

FYE 2018 (Decrease) 
Revenue (USD’000) 10,941 17,087 17,087 - 
     
Revenue (RM’000) 47,141 69,356 (2)73,624 (4,268) 
     
Exchange rate  
(RM per USD) 

(1)4.3088 (1)4.0589 (2)4.3088 (0.2499) 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the average foreign exchange rates used in our combined and 

consolidated financial statements to convert our sales denominated in USD 
to RM. 

 
(2) Computed based on the average foreign exchange rate used for the FYE 

2017. 
 
Local market accounted for approximately 58.6% of our revenue for the FYE 2018, 
while foreign markets contributed the balance 41.4%, with Singapore remaining as 
the principal market for our foreign sales accounting for approximately 33.2% of our 
revenue for the FYE 2018. For the FYE 2018, sales derived from the local market 
increased by approximately RM36.0 million to RM80.0 million (FYE 2017: RM44.0 
million) mainly due to higher demand from Customer A and Plexus, while the 
Singapore market increased by approximately RM8.4 million to RM45.4 million (FYE 
2017: RM37.0 million) mainly due to higher demand from Agilent as explained above. 
 
In terms of revenue by subsidiaries, revenue contribution from both UWC Industrial 
and UWC Automation was on an increasing trend, mainly due to higher orders from 
our customers in the semiconductor and life science and medical technology 
industries. 
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Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
For the FPE 2019, our total revenue decreased by RM8.7 million or approximately 
12.8% to RM59.1 million (FPE 2018: RM67.8 million). Revenue from our sheet metal 
fabrication and assembly segment decreased by RM9.6 million to RM50.0 million 
(FPE 2018: RM59.6 million) mainly attributed to lower sales to Customer A. Our sales 
to Customer A decreased by RM13.0 million from RM24.5 million for the FPE 2018 to 
RM11.5 million for the FPE 2019 mainly due to lower recurring orders for chassis and 
cold plates from the said customer during the current financial period. Orders from 
Customer A slowed down during the current financial period as it undertook 
modifications and upgrading works on the chassis and cold plates. The new models 
of chassis and cold plates will be used by Customer A in its testing equipment to 
conduct functional testing on a new type of chipsets to be developed and 
manufactured by Customer A. 
 
The abovementioned decrease in sales to Customer A was partly offset by the 
following factors: 
 
(i) we received additional orders from Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, being our 

key customer in the heavy equipment industry, where revenue from the said 
customer increased by RM1.9 million from RM4.7 million for the FPE 2018 to 
RM6.6 million for the FPE 2019. During the current financial period, we 
received higher recurring orders from the said customer for metal piece-parts 
for container spreaders, which are used for lifting containers at ports or 
container terminals; and 

 
(ii) we recorded an increase in sales of RM0.9 million to a customer in the 

semiconductor industry from RM0.03 million for the FPE 2018 to RM1.0 
million for the FPE 2019. During the current financial period, we commenced 
the production and sub-assembly of new types of components for electronic 
measurement and testing instruments for the said customer. 

 
For the FPE 2019, revenue from our machining segment increased by RM1.0 million 
to RM9.2 million (FPE 2018: RM8.2 million) mainly attributed to additional sales of 
precision machined components of RM1.7 million to Jabil Circuit Sdn Bhd. However, 
the increase was partially offset by lower sales of precision machined components of 
RM0.7 million to Teledyne e2v Semiconductors SAS. 
 
For the FPE 2019, RM32.5 million or approximately 55.0% of our total revenue was 
denominated in USD (FPE 2018: RM32.5 million or approximately 47.9%). During the 
financial period, our revenue decreased by RM0.5 million due to the strengthening of 
RM against USD as follows: 

 
 

FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

Variance due to movement 
in exchange rate 

FPE 2019 (Decrease) 
Revenue (USD’000) 7,740 7,876 7,876 - 
     
Revenue (RM’000) 32,454 32,546 (2)33,024 (478) 
     
Exchange rate  
(RM per USD) 

(1)4.1930 (1)4.1323 (2)4.1930 (0.0607) 
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Notes: 
 
(1) Based on the average foreign exchange rates used in our consolidated 

financial statements to convert our sales denominated in USD to RM. 
 
(2) Computed based on the average foreign exchange rate used for the FPE 

2018. 
 
Local market accounted for approximately 50.9% of our revenue for the FPE 2019, 
while foreign markets contributed the balance 49.1%, with Singapore remaining as 
the principal market for our foreign sales accounting for approximately 40.5% of our 
revenue for the FPE 2019. For the FPE 2019, sales derived from the local market 
decreased by approximately RM8.4 million to RM30.1 million (FPE 2018: RM38.5 
million) mainly due to our lower sales to Customer A, while the Singapore market 
remained relatively consistent at RM24.0 million (FPE 2018: RM24.0 million). 
 
In terms of revenue by subsidiaries, the decrease in revenue contribution from UWC 
Industrial was mainly due to our lower sales to Customer A as explained above.  

 
(ii) Cost of sales 

 
Our cost of sales comprises 3 main components, namely material costs, direct labour costs 
and production overheads. Our cost of sales has been increasing from RM54.9 million for the 
FYE 2016 to RM93.6 million for the FYE 2018 in tandem with our revenue growth during the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review. However, our cost of sales decreased from RM46.4 
million for the FPE 2018 to RM41.2 million for the FPE 2019 in line with our decrease in 
revenue. 
 
• Material costs 

 
Material costs represent the key component, accounting for approximately 53.0%, 
49.0%, 53.8% and 47.9% of our cost of sales for the Financial Years/Period Under 
Review respectively. Please refer to Section 7.5 of this Prospectus for further details 
of the raw materials purchased by us to be used in our production activities.  
 
We source our raw materials from both local and foreign suppliers. We obtain 
quotations for raw materials from our suppliers before we submit our quotation to our 
customers. Actual purchases of raw materials will only be made upon confirmation of 
orders from our customers. 
 
Due to the nature of our business where our products are customised according to 
our customers’ orders, the raw materials consumed for each product vary in terms of 
type of metal, shape, size and thickness specified by our customers. As such, despite 
similar measurement unit in terms of quantity being used, the material cost varies 
from one product to another depending on our customers’ requirements. During the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review, we have not experienced any substantial 
increase in cost of sales due to fluctuation in unit cost of raw materials. 
 

• Direct labour costs 
 

Direct labour costs consist of salaries, wages, allowances, performance incentives 
and other staff-related costs incurred in relation to production workers. They 
accounted for approximately 15.1%, 16.6%, 15.6% and 17.4% of our cost of sales for 
the Financial Years/Period Under Review respectively. 
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• Production overheads 
 
Production overheads mainly consist of depreciation of production machinery and 
equipment, subcontractors’ charges, forwarding and freight charges, utilities costs, 
indirect staff costs for employees deployed in the ancillary functions supporting the 
production activities such as quality assurance, product development, store-keeping 
and maintenance as well as upkeep and maintenance costs. They accounted for 
approximately 31.9%, 34.4%, 30.6% and 34.7% of our cost of sales for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review respectively. 

 
(a) Cost of sales by cost components 

 
The table below sets out our cost of sales by cost components for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <-----------------------------Audited----------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Material costs 29,078 53.0 32,919 49.0 50,337 53.8 25,655 55.2 19,726 47.9 
           
Direct labour 
costs 

8,300 15.1 11,177 16.6 14,628 15.6 6,947 15.0 7,175 17.4 

           
Production 
overheads 

17,491 31.9 23,129 34.4 28,651 30.6 13,827 29.8 14,275 34.7 

           
Total 54,869 100.0 67,225 100.0 93,616 100.0 46,429 100.0 41,176 100.0 
 

(b) Cost of sales by business segments 
 
The table below sets out our cost of sales by business segments for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <----------------------------Audited----------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Sheet metal 
fabrication and 
assembly 
segment 

47,666 86.9 56,140 83.5 80,936 86.5 39,909 86.0 33,813 82.1 

           
Machining 
segment 

7,203 13.1 11,085 16.5 12,680 13.5 6,520 14.0 7,363 17.9 

           
Total 54,869 100.0 67,225 100.0 93,616 100.0 46,429 100.0 41,176 100.0 
 

  



153

 Company No. 1274239-A 
 
11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D) 
 

153 
 

(c) Cost of sales by subsidiaries  
 
The table below sets out our cost of sales by subsidiaries for the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <-----------------------------Audited---------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
UWC Holdings 7,485 13.7 3,313 4.9 3,749 4.0 1,933 4.2 1,140 2.8 
           
UWC Industrial 40,181 73.2 52,827 78.6 77,187 82.5 37,976 81.8 32,673 79.3 
           
UWC 
Automation 

7,203 13.1 11,085 16.5 12,680 13.5 6,520 14.0 7,363 17.9 

           
Total 54,869 100.0 67,225 100.0 93,616 100.0 46,429 100.0 41,176 100.0 

 
We carry out our business operations solely in Malaysia and as such, do not maintain 
an analysis of our cost of sales by geographical location. 
 

(d) Commentaries on cost of sales 
 

Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
For the FYE 2017, our cost of sales increased by RM12.3 million or approximately 
22.4% to RM67.2 million (FYE 2016: RM54.9 million) in line with our revenue growth. 
 
The overall increase in cost of sales was mainly due to the following reasons: 
 
(i) our material costs increased by RM3.8 million or approximately 13.1% as a 

result of higher consumption of materials in line with the increased orders 
from our customers as explained under Section 11.3.1(i) of this Prospectus; 

 
(ii) our direct labour costs increased by RM2.9 million or approximately 34.9% as 

a result of: 
 

• additional headcounts employed for our production which increased 
from 355 employees as at 31 July 2016 to 480 employees as at 31 
July 2017; and  
 

• higher payout of overtime allowances and performance incentives 
due to increased production activities to fulfil the increased orders 
from our customers during the financial year; and 

 
(iii) our production overheads increased by RM5.6 million or approximately 

32.0% mainly due to: 
 

• increase in depreciation charges by RM0.5 million due to the 
purchase of new machinery and equipment which are used in our 
production activities; 

 
• increase in subcontractors’ charges as well as forwarding and freight 

charges by RM2.7 million and RM0.5 million respectively, in tandem 
with the increased orders from our customers; 
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• increase in indirect staff costs by RM0.5 million, arising from 
additional headcounts employed in our ancillary functions supporting 
the production activities, which increased from 112 employees as at 
31 July 2016 to 149 employees as at 31 July 2017, as well as higher 
payout of overtime allowances and performance incentives in line 
with growing sales during the financial year; 

 
• increase in utilities costs by RM0.5 million, in line with the increased 

production activities to fulfil the increased orders from our customers; 
and 

 
• additional upkeep and maintenance costs of RM0.4 million due to 

higher utilisation of our machinery and equipment in line with the 
increased production activities during the financial year.  

 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
For the FYE 2018, our cost of sales increased by RM26.4 million or approximately 
39.3% to RM93.6 million (FYE 2017: RM67.2 million) in line with our revenue growth. 
 
The overall increase in cost of sales was mainly due to the following reasons: 
 
(i) increase in material costs by RM17.4 million or approximately 52.9% as a 

result of higher consumption of materials in line with the increased orders 
from our customers as explained under Section 11.3.1(i) of this Prospectus; 

 
(ii) increase in direct labour costs by RM3.4 million or approximately 30.4% as a 

result of: 
 

• additional headcounts employed for our production which increased 
from 480 employees as at 31 July 2017 to 504 employees as at 31 
July 2018; and 
 

• higher payout of overtime allowances and performance incentives 
due to the increased production activities to fulfil the increased orders 
from our customers during the financial year; and 

 
(iii) increase in production overheads by RM5.6 million or approximately 24.2% 

mainly due to: 
 

• increase in depreciation charges by RM2.0 million due to purchase of 
new machinery and equipment which are used in our production 
activities; 

 
• increase in indirect staff costs by RM1.9 million, arising from 

additional headcounts employed in our ancillary functions supporting 
the production activities, which increased from 149 employees as at 
31 July 2017 to 172 employees as at 31 July 2018, as well as higher 
payout of overtime allowances and performance incentives in line 
with growing sales during the financial year; 

 
• increase in utilities costs by RM0.5 million, in line with the increased 

production activities to fulfil the increased orders from our customers; 
and  
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• additional upkeep and maintenance costs of RM1.2 million as a 
result of additional costs incurred to recalibrate and set up our 
existing machinery and equipment following our relocation to our new 
manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang, as well as higher 
utilisation of our machinery and equipment in line with the increased 
production activities during the financial year. 

 
Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 

 
For the FPE 2019, our cost of sales decreased by RM5.2 million or approximately 
11.2% to RM41.2 million (FPE 2018: RM46.4 million) in line with our decrease in 
revenue.  
 
The decrease in cost of sales was mainly due to the decrease in material costs by 
RM6.0 million or approximately 23.3% to RM19.7 million (FPE 2018: RM25.7 million) 
as a result of lower consumption of materials in line with the reduced orders from 
Customer A as explained under Section 11.3.1(i) of this Prospectus.  
 
The above decrease in cost of sales was partly offset by: 
 
(i) increase in direct labour costs by RM0.3 million or approximately 4.3% mainly 

due to payout of performance incentive in January 2019 to reward our 
employees in line with our improved performance for the FYE 2018; and 

 
(ii) net increase in production overheads by RM0.5 million or approximately 3.6% 

mainly due to: 
 

• increase in depreciation charges by RM0.9 million arising from the 
purchase of new machinery and equipment which are used in our 
production activities during the FYE 2018;  

 
• increase in indirect staff costs by RM0.5 million mainly due to payout of 

performance incentive in January 2019 to reward employees in line 
with our improved performance for the FYE 2018; and 

 
• decrease in upkeep and maintenance costs by RM0.7 million during the 

current financial period mainly due to the absence of one-off costs 
incurred during the FPE 2018 to recalibrate and set up our machinery 
and equipment following our relocation to our new manufacturing plant 
in Batu Kawan, Penang. 

 
(iii) GP and GP margin 

 
(a) GP and GP margin by business segments 

 
The table below sets out our GP and GP margin by business segments for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review: 
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GP 
 

 <-------------------------------Audited------------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Sheet metal 
fabrication 
and 
assembly 
segment 

19,622 91.5 22,072 88.5 38,833 90.6 19,664 92.0 16,175 90.1 

           
Machining 
segment 

1,820 8.5 2,861 11.5 4,046 9.4 1,713 8.0 1,787 9.9 

           
Total 21,442 100.0 24,933 100.0 42,879 100.0 21,377 100.0 17,962 100.0 
 

GP margin 
 
 <----------------Audited----------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
% % % % % 

Sheet metal 
fabrication and 
assembly 
segment 

29.2 28.2 32.4 33.0 32.4 

      
Machining 
segment 

20.2 20.5 24.2 20.8 19.5 

      
Overall GP 
margin 

28.1 27.1 31.4 31.5 30.4 

 
(b) Commentaries on GP and GP margin 

 
Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
Backed by higher revenue in both our business segments for the FYE 2017, our GP 
increased by RM3.5 million or approximately 16.4% to RM24.9 million during the 
financial year.  
 
Our GP margin decreased from 28.1% for the FYE 2016 to 27.1% for the FYE 2017 
mainly due to the increase in direct labour costs and production overheads during the 
FYE 2017 as explained under Section 11.3.1(ii)(d) of this Prospectus. 
 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
Backed by the improved sales performance for the FYE 2018, our GP increased by 
RM18.0 million or approximately 72.3% during the financial year. This was in line with 
the improved GP from both our business segments for the FYE 2018. 
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Our GP margin improved from 27.1% for the FYE 2017 to 31.4% for the FYE 2018, 
mainly attributed to higher sales contribution from Customer A, which increased from 
23.0% of our revenue for the FYE 2017 to 31.5% of our total revenue for the FYE 
2018, as well as higher GP margin derived from Customer A as compared to our 
other customers. We were able to command better GP margin from our sales to 
Customer A mainly due to the complexity of the products which we fabricated for 
Customer A, in terms of technical and production requirements, and shorter lead time 
for delivery. 
 
Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
Our GP decreased by RM3.4 million or approximately 15.9% to RM18.0 million for the 
FPE 2019 (FPE 2018: RM21.4 million) mainly due to lower GP recorded from our 
sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment in line with the decrease in revenue 
from the said segment during the financial period. 
 
Our GP margin decreased from 31.5% for the FPE 2018 to 30.4% for the FPE 2019 
mainly attributed to lower sales to Customer A, for which we derive a higher GP 
margin from Customer A as compared to our other customers as explained above. 
Sales to Customer A decreased from 36.1% of our total revenue for the FPE 2018 to 
19.4% of our total revenue for the FPE 2019.  

 
(iv) Other income 

 
The table below sets out our other income for the Financial Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <----------------------------Audited---------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Amortisation of 
grants(1) 

1,188 41.9 1,188 40.9 1,187 15.1 593 63.0 590 5.6 

Gain on disposal 
of machinery and 
motor vehicle 

- - 126 4.3 - - - - 181 1.7 

Gain on disposal 
of property 
classified as held 
for sale 

- - - - - - - - 8,612 81.2 

Gain on disposal 
of investment 

- - - - 6,000 76.3 - - - - 

Gain on foreign 
exchange 

1,015 35.8 874 30.0 - - - - 628 5.9 

Interest income 264 9.3 274 9.4 253 3.2 131 13.9 169 1.6 
Scrap income(2) 132 4.6 125 4.3 362 4.6 100 10.6 334 3.1 
Others(3) 239 8.4 322 11.1 59 0.8 117 12.5 93 0.9 
Total 2,838 100.0 2,909 100.0 7,861 100.0 941 100.0 10,607 100.0 
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Notes: 
 
(1) Being amortisation of grants received from MIDA, Northern Corridor Implementation 

Authority and Small and Medium Industries Development Corporation. The grants 
serve to assist our Group in acquiring and upgrading our machinery and equipment, 
improving our manufacturing processes as well as procuring the necessary training 
for our employees.  

 
(2) Scrap income comprises proceeds from disposal of scrap metals. 
 
(3) Others include reimbursements from related parties for financial and administrative 

support, rental income from related parties for the rental of factory space and hostel, 
service charges and reimbursements from our customers for costs incurred on their 
behalf as well as reversal of allowance for doubtful debts. 

 
 Commentaries on other income 

 
Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
Our other income remained relatively consistent for the FYE 2017, marginally higher by 
RM0.1 million or approximately 3.6% as compared to the FYE 2016.  
 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
For the FYE 2018, our other income increased by RM5.0 million mainly due to a one-off gain 
on disposal of investment in UVC Technology amounting to RM6.0 million. 
 
UVC Technology was previously principally involved in the manufacturing and trading of 
elevators and elevator components before it ceased its business operations in 2016, and 
remained as a property holding company that owned one of the manufacturing plants in Bukit 
Minyak, Penang from where we carried out our business operations. In view that the said 
manufacturing plant was no longer in use following our relocation to our new manufacturing 
plant in Batu Kawan, Penang, UWC Holdings disposed of its investment in UVC Technology 
via the Dividend-in-Specie in March 2018 for a consideration of RM6.5 million, which was 
determined based on the market value of the property held by UVC Technology, and 
recognised a gain on disposal as follows: 

 
 RM’000 
Fair value of UVC Technology, determined based on the market 
value of the property held by UVC Technology 

6,500 

Less: Carrying amount of the investment in UVC Technology held 
by UWC Holdings prior to the Dividend-in-Specie 

(500) 

Gain on disposal of investment 6,000 
 

Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
For the FPE 2019, our other income increased by RM9.7 million mainly due to a one-off gain 
on disposal of our manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang amounting to RM8.6 million.  

 
Following our relocation to our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang, our 
subsidiary, namely UWC Holdings disposed of the old manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, 
Penang to Empire Castle Sdn Bhd in November 2018 for a cash consideration of RM13.0 
million and recognised a gain on disposal as follows: 
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 RM’000 
Disposal consideration 13,000 
Less: Carrying amount of the property (3,735) 
 Consent fee payable to Penang Development Corporation (653) 
Gain on disposal  8,612 

 
(v) Dividend income 

 
UVC Technology was formerly a subsidiary of UWC Holdings before being disposed of via the 
Dividend-in-Specie in March 2018. In this regard, the financial statements of our Group for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review were prepared without combining or consolidating the 
financial statements of UVC Technology, and our investment in UVC Technology (held by 
UWC Holdings) was classified as other investment. 

 
As disclosed in Section 11.3.1(iv) of this Prospectus, UVC Technology was involved in the 
manufacturing and trading of elevators and elevator components before it ceased its business 
operations in 2016. We received a special dividend income of RM8.1 million following the 
cessation of business by UVC Technology in 2016. Thereafter, the dividend income from 
UVC Technology decreased to RM0.4 million for the FYE 2017, and to RM0.2 million for the 
FYE 2018. We did not receive any dividend income for the FPE 2019. 

 
(vi) Administrative and other expenses 

 
Our administrative and other expenses increase from RM8.4 million for the FYE 2016 to 
RM11.8 million for the FYE 2018, in line with the expansion of our operations. The key 
components of our administrative and other expenses throughout the Financial Years/Period 
Under Review, consist of: 
 
• staff costs for employees deployed in the business support functions such as finance, 

sales and marketing, purchasing and information technology, which accounted for 
approximately 41.2%, 40.9% and 36.5% of our administrative and other expenses 
respectively; 

 
• directors’ remuneration, which accounted for approximately 15.3%, 14.1% and 11.3% 

of our administrative and other expenses respectively; 
 
• depreciation of office buildings, office equipment, furniture and fittings as well as 

motor vehicles used by our business support functions, which accounted for 
approximately 7.5%, 7.9% and 8.5% of our administrative and other expenses 
respectively; and 

 
• transportation and travelling costs comprising carriage outwards, fuel costs, travelling 

and accommodation costs incurred by our employees in performing their assigned 
duties and responsibilities, which accounted for approximately 4.3%, 5.8% and 6.5% 
of our administrative and other expenses respectively. 
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The table below sets out a breakdown of our administrative and other expenses for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review: 

 
 <----------------------------Audited---------------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 

Advertisement  66 0.8 50 0.6 117 1.0 76 1.3 31 0.5 
Depreciation of 
property, plant 
and equipment 

628 7.5 710 7.9 1,007 8.5 426 7.2 446 6.8 

Directors’ 
remuneration 

1,278 15.3 1,279 14.1 1,334 11.3 646 10.9 1,088 16.6 

Entertainment  79 0.9 74 0.8 73 0.6 38 0.6 44 0.7 
Legal and 
professional 
fees 

199 2.4 211 2.3 740 6.2 412 7.0 1,069 16.3 

Loss on foreign 
exchange 

228 2.7 270 3.0 1,163 9.9 1,114 18.8 - - 

Office supplies 
and postage 

341 4.1 378 4.2 531 4.5 154 2.6 184 2.8 

Quit rent and 
assessment 

78 0.9 95 1.1 119 1.0 49 0.8 84 1.3 

Road tax and car 
insurance 

44 0.5 45 0.5 44 0.4 2 * 1 * 

Scholarship - - - - 93 0.8 28 0.5 14 0.2 
Staff costs 3,447 41.2 3,697 40.9 4,309 36.5 1,836 31.0 2,622 40.0 
Staff welfare  183 2.2 164 1.8 302 2.6 68 1.2 146 2.2 
Stamp duty 275 3.3 337 3.7 16 0.1 3 * 1 * 
Sundry wages 299 3.6 281 3.1 131 1.1 116 2.0 3 * 
Training and 
seminar 

113 1.4 130 1.4 125 1.1 64 1.1 44 0.7 

Transportation 
and travelling 
costs 

366 4.3 522 5.8 769 6.5 452 7.6 316 4.8 

Upkeep and 
maintenance 

118 1.4 195 2.2 297 2.5 139 2.3 81 1.2 

Utilities costs 296 3.5 277 3.1 150 1.3 72 1.2 64 1.0 
Others(1) 332 4.0 322 3.5 482 4.1 221 3.7 309 4.7 
Total 8,370 100.0 9,037 100.0 11,802 100.0 5,916 100.0 6,547 100.0 

 
Notes: 
 
* Negligible. 
 
(1) Others include, among others, audit fees and bank charges. 
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 Commentaries on administrative and other expenses 
 

Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
For the FYE 2017, our administrative and other expenses increased by RM0.6 million or 
approximately 7.1% mainly attributed to the increase in staff costs by RM0.3 million due to 
annual increment and higher performance incentives awarded to the employees in line with 
the continued growth of our revenue. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
For the FYE 2018, our administrative and other expenses increased by RM2.8 million or 
approximately 31.1% mainly attributed to: 
 
(i) increase in loss on foreign exchange by RM0.9 million as a result of the strengthening 

of RM against USD during the financial year where the exchange rate strengthened 
from RM4.2830/USD(1) at the beginning of the financial year to RM4.0650/USD(1) at 
the end of the financial year;  

 
(ii) increase in staff costs by RM0.6 million mainly due to annual increment and higher 

performance incentives and allowances in line with the improved performance of our 
Group; 

 
(iii) increase in legal and professional fees by RM0.5 million mainly due to professional 

fees in relation to our Listing and loan application; and 
 
(iv) higher depreciation charges by RM0.3 million due to purchase of furniture and fittings, 

office equipment, computer system and passenger motor vehicles during the financial 
year to cater for our business expansion. 
 

Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 

For the FPE 2019, our administrative and other expenses increased by RM0.6 million or 
approximately 10.2% mainly attributed to: 

 
(i) increase in directors’ remuneration by RM0.4 million mainly due to increment in line 

with the improved performance of our Group for the FYE 2018; 
 
(ii) increase in legal and professional fees by RM0.7 million mainly due to professional 

fees in relation to our Listing; and 
 
(iii) increase in staff costs by RM0.8 million mainly due to annual increment and higher 

performance incentives and allowances in line with the improved performance of our 
Group for the FYE 2018. 
 

The above increase was partly offset by the decrease in loss on foreign exchange of RM1.1 
million during the financial period as a result of the strengthening of USD against RM during 
the financial period where the exchange rate strengthened from RM4.0675/USD(2) at the 
beginning of the financial period to RM4.0905/USD(2) at the end of the financial period. 

 
Notes: 

 
(1) Being the middle rates prevailing as at 5.00 p.m. on 1 August 2017 and 31 July 2018 

respectively, as published by Bank Negara Malaysia. 
 
(2) Being the middle rates prevailing as at 5.00 p.m. on 1 August 2018 and 31 January 

2019 respectively, as published by Bank Negara Malaysia. 
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(vii) Finance costs 
 
The table below sets out our finance costs for the Financial Years/Period Under Review: 
 

 <----------------------------Audited---------------------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % RM’000 % 
Interest 
expenses on: 

          

• term loans 189 50.0 536 65.4 760 43.1 258 39.7 625 50.7 
• hire 

purchases 
118 31.2 243 29.6 762 43.3 300 46.2 408 33.1 

• banker’s 
acceptances 

70 18.5 40 4.9 239 13.6 92 14.1 200 16.2 

• bank 
overdrafts 

1 0.3 1 0.1 - - - - - - 

Total 378 100.0 820 100.0 1,761 100.0 650 100.0 1,233 100.0 
 

 Commentaries on finance costs 
 

Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
For the FYE 2017, our finance costs increased by RM0.4 million mainly attributed to the 
following factors: 
 
(i) higher interest expenses on term loans by RM0.3 million, mainly due to finance costs 

incurred on term loans utilised in March 2016 to part-finance the acquisition of lands 
and construction of our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang; and 

 
(ii) higher interest expenses on hire purchases by RM0.1 million, as a result of additional 

hire purchase arrangements amounting to RM5.5 million being utilised to part-finance 
the purchase of new machinery and equipment during the FYE 2017. 

 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
For the FYE 2018, our finance costs increased by RM1.0 million mainly attributed to the 
following factors: 
 
(i) higher interest expenses on term loans by RM0.3 million, mainly due to additional 

term loans utilised to part-finance the construction of our new manufacturing plant 
located in Batu Kawan, Penang; 

 
(ii) higher interest expenses on hire purchases by RM0.6 million, as a result of additional 

hire purchase arrangements amounting to RM11.9 million being utilised to part-
finance the purchase of new machinery and equipment during the financial year; and 

 
(iii) higher interest expenses on banker’s acceptances by RM0.2 million mainly due to 

additional banker’s acceptances being utilised for our working capital purposes. 
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Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
For the FPE 2019, our finance costs increased by RM0.6 million mainly attributed to the 
following factors: 
 
(i) higher interest expenses on term loans by RM0.3 million mainly due to additional term 

loans utilised to part-finance the construction of our manufacturing plant located in 
Batu Kawan, Penang; 

 
(ii) higher interest expenses on hire purchases by RM0.1 million, as a result of additional 

hire purchase arrangements being utilised to part-finance the purchase of new 
machinery and equipment during the financial period; and 

 
(iii) higher interest expenses on banker’s acceptances by RM0.1 million mainly due to 

additional banker’s acceptances being utilised for our working capital purposes. 
 

(viii) PBT and PBT margin 
 

Our PBT and PBT margin for the Financial Years/Period Under Review are set out below: 
 
 <-------------------Audited--------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

PBT 23,599 18,335 37,327 15,902 20,789 
PBT margin (%) 30.9 19.9 27.3 23.5 35.2 
      
Adjusted PBT(1) 12,694 15,076 29,316 14,811 10,182 
Adjusted PBT margin 
(%) 

16.6 16.4 21.5 21.8 17.2 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Adjusted to exclude other income and dividend income for the Financial Years/Period 

Under Review. 
 

 Commentaries on PBT and PBT margin 
 

Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
We recorded lower PBT for the FYE 2017 as compared to the FYE 2016 mainly due to lower 
dividend income from our investment in UVC Technology of RM0.4 million for the FYE 2017 
as compared to RM8.1 million for the FYE 2016. Further information on our dividend income 
is set out in Section 11.3.1(v) of this Prospectus. However, the decline in PBT was partly 
offset by an increase in GP of RM3.5 million from RM21.4 million for the FYE 2016 to RM24.9 
million for the FYE 2017 due to higher revenue for the FYE 2017. Our PBT margin declined 
from approximately 30.9% for the FYE 2016 to approximately 19.9% for the FYE 2017. 
 
Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PBT of RM15.1 million for the FYE 
2017 was higher than our adjusted PBT of RM12.7 million for the FYE 2016. Our adjusted 
PBT margin for the FYE 2017 remained relatively constant at approximately 16.4% (FYE 
2016: 16.6%). 
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Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 

For the FYE 2018, our PBT increased by approximately RM19.0 million mainly due to: 
 
(i) an increase of approximately RM18.0 million in GP as a result of higher revenue for 

the FYE 2018; and 
 
(ii) an increase of approximately RM6.0 million in other income mainly due to the gain 

from the disposal of investment in UVC Technology. 
 
However, the above increase in PBT was partly offset by an increase of RM2.8 million in our 
administrative and other expenses, and RM1.0 million in our finance costs for the FYE 2018. 
Our PBT margin improved from approximately 19.9% for the FYE 2017 to approximately 
27.3% for the FYE 2018. 
 
Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PBT of RM29.3 million for the FYE 
2018 was higher than our adjusted PBT of RM15.1 million for the FYE 2017. Our adjusted 
PBT margin improved from approximately 16.4% for the FYE 2017 to approximately 21.5% 
for the FYE 2018, in line with our improved GP margin for the FYE 2018 as explained in 
Section 11.3.1(iii) of this Prospectus. 

 
Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
For the FPE 2019, our PBT increased by approximately RM4.9 million mainly due to an 
increase of approximately RM8.6 million in our other income as a result of gain from the 
disposal of our manufacturing plant in Bukit Minyak, Penang. However, the increase in PBT 
was partly offset by a decrease of approximately RM3.4 million in GP in tandem with lower 
revenue for the FPE 2019. As a result, our PBT margin improved from approximately 23.5% 
for the FPE 2018 to approximately 35.2% for the FPE 2019. 
 
Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PBT of RM10.2 million for the FPE 
2019 was lower than our adjusted PBT of RM14.8 million for the FPE 2018 due mainly to 
lower GP for the current financial period. Our adjusted PBT margin decreased from 
approximately 21.8% for the FPE 2018 to approximately 17.2% for the FPE 2019 due to lower 
GP, coupled with higher administrative and other expenses and finance costs as explained 
above. 
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(ix) Taxation 
 

Our taxation together with the comparison between our effective and statutory tax rates for 
the Financial Years/Period Under Review are set out below: 
 
 <-------------------Audited--------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Income tax      
• current year 

provision 
3,217 3,514 4,893 3,409 2,999 

• under/(over) 
provision in 
prior year 

376 (277) (27) - - 

      
Deferred tax      
• current year 

provision 
119 322 815 (54) (216) 

• under/(over) 
provision in 
prior year 

486 (87) 272 272 (19) 

      
Real property gain 
tax 

10 - 150 - 685 

      
Overall tax 
expenses 

4,208 3,472 6,103 3,627 3,449 

      
Effective tax rate 
(%) 

17.8 18.9 16.4 22.8 16.6 

Statutory tax rate 
(%) 

     

• on the first 
RM500,000 of 
chargeable 
income 

19.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 

• balance of 
chargeable 
income 

24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 

 
For the Financial Years/Period Under Review, we do not have any outstanding or provision 
for withholding tax. 
 

 Commentaries on taxation 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2016 was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the 
following: 
 
(i) dividend income from UVC Technology and amortisation of grants which were not 

subject to income tax; and 
 
(ii) reinvestment allowance claimed on qualifying capital expenditure for the acquisition 

of machinery and equipment. 
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However, the above was partly offset by:  
 
(i) depreciation of property, plant and equipment which were not deductible for income 

tax purposes; 
 
(ii) under-provision of tax expenses in prior year due to over-estimation of capital 

allowances; and 
 
(iii) under-provision of deferred tax expenses in prior year mainly due to under-estimation 

of capital allowances on our qualifying fixed assets. 
 

Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2017 was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the 
following: 
 
(i) amortisation of grants and dividend income from UVC Technology which were not 

subject to income tax; 
 
(ii) reinvestment allowance claimed on qualifying capital expenditure for the acquisition 

of machinery and equipment; and 
 
(iii) over-provision of income tax expenses in prior year mainly due to under-estimation of 

reinvestment allowance. 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2017 was higher as compared to the FYE 2016 mainly due 
to lower non-taxable income reported for the FYE 2017. The increase was partly offset by the 
reversal of income tax expense, which was over-provided in prior year. 
 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2018 was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the 
following: 
 
(i) gain on disposal of investment in UVC Technology, amortisation of grants and 

dividend income from UVC Technology, all of which were not subject to income tax; 
and 

 
(ii) reinvestment allowance claimed on qualifying capital expenditure for the acquisition 

of machinery and equipment. 
 
However, the above was partly offset by depreciation of property, plant and equipment which 
were not deductible for tax purposes. 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FYE 2018 was lower as compared to the previous financial year 
mainly due to higher non-taxable income and reinvestment allowance recorded for the FYE 
2018. 

 
Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FPE 2019 was lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to the 
following: 
 
(i) real property gain tax on the gain on disposal of our manufacturing plant in Bukit 

Minyak, Penang, which was subject to a lower rate as compared to income tax; 
 
(ii) amortisation of grants, which was not subject to income tax; and 
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(iii) reinvestment allowance claimed on qualifying capital expenditure for the acquisition 
of machinery and equipment. 

 
However, the above was partly offset by depreciation of property, plant and equipment which 
were not deductible for tax purposes. 
 
Our effective tax rate for the FPE 2019 was lower as compared to the previous financial 
period mainly due to higher non-taxable income and reinvestment allowance recorded for the 
FPE 2019. 

 
(x) PAT and PAT margin 
 

Our PAT and PAT margin for the Financial Years/Period Under Review are set out below: 
 
 <-----------------------Audited----------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

PAT 19,391 14,863 31,224 12,275 17,340 
PAT margin 
(%) 

25.4 16.1 22.9 18.1 29.3 

      
Adjusted 
PAT(1) 

8,486 11,604 23,213 11,184 6,733 

Adjusted 
PAT margin 
(%) 

11.1 12.6 17.0 16.5 11.4 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Adjusted to exclude other income and dividend income for the Financial Years/Period 

Under Review. 
 

 Commentaries on PAT and PAT margin 
 
Comparison between FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
We recorded lower PAT and PAT margin for the FYE 2017 as compared to the FYE 2016 
mainly due to the reasons set out in Sections 11.3.1(viii) and 11.3.1(ix) of this Prospectus.  
 
Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PAT of RM11.6 million for the FYE 
2017 was higher than our adjusted PAT of RM8.5 million for the FYE 2016 mainly due to 
increase in GP as a result of higher revenue for the FYE 2017. Our adjusted PAT margin for 
the FYE 2017 improved to 12.6% (FYE 2016: 11.1%) in line with our improved adjusted PAT 
for the FYE 2017. 
 
Comparison between FYE 2017 and FYE 2018 
 
We recorded higher PAT and PAT margin for the FYE 2018 as compared to the FYE 2017 
mainly due to the reasons set out in Sections 11.3.1(viii) and 11.3.1(ix) of this Prospectus.  
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Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PAT of RM23.2 million for the FYE 
2018 was higher than our adjusted PAT of RM11.6 million for the FYE 2017 mainly due to 
increase in GP as a result of higher revenue for the FYE 2018. Our adjusted PAT margin for 
the FYE 2018 improved to 17.0% (FYE 2017: 12.6%) in line with our improved adjusted PAT 
for the FYE 2018. 
 
Comparison between FPE 2018 and FPE 2019 
 
We recorded higher PAT and PAT margin for the FPE 2019 as compared to the FPE 2018 
mainly due to the reasons set out in Sections 11.3.1(viii) and 11.3.1(ix) of this Prospectus. 
 
Excluding other income and dividend income, our adjusted PAT of RM6.7 million for the FPE 
2019 was lower than our adjusted PAT of RM11.2 million for the FPE 2018 mainly due to the 
decrease in GP as a result of lower revenue for the FPE 2019. Our adjusted PAT margin for 
the FPE 2019 decreased to 11.4% (FPE 2018: 16.5%) in line with our decrease in adjusted 
PAT for the FPE 2019. 

 
11.3.2 Significant factors affecting our financial condition and results of operations 
 

Our financial position and results of operations have been, and are expected to be, affected by the 
following significant factors: 
 
(i) Demand and supply conditions 
 

Our revenue and profit are dependent on the demand and supply conditions of the 
engineering supporting industry in Malaysia as set out in Section 8 of this Prospectus. In 
particular, our services are driven by technological advancement in the semiconductor and life 
science and medical technology industries, where we stand to benefit from the evolving 
technological trends such as, among others, invention of new technologies and advancement 
of telecommunication technologies. In addition, technological advancement in these industries 
will also lead to a need for us to invest and upgrade our machinery and equipment to keep up 
with the new technology trend as part of our business operations. 
 
The demand and supply of our services are also influenced by other factors such as support 
from the government and public sector, expansion in the global economy, a growing an aging 
population, protectionism by major economies as well as downward pricing pressure from our 
customers. 

 
(ii) Dependency on major customers 
 

Due to the nature of the semiconductor and life science and medical technology industries, 
which are subject to technological changes and rapid advancement in industry standards, and 
therefore, frequent product design or specification changes, our customers typically do not 
enter into long-term purchase commitments with us, but would instead provide us with short-
term rolling forecast of their potential orders which ranges from 6 to 12 months. Our sales are 
secured by way of purchase orders from our customers from time to time, which may vary 
from their forecasted volume. 
 
Our future performance, to a certain extent, depends on our ability to secure repeat orders 
from our major customers. In the event our major customers reduce the orders placed with 
us, our business volume may decrease, which could result in an adverse impact on our 
business operations and financial performance. 
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Despite the lack of formal long-term contracts with our customers, we have developed 
business relationship with 4 of our top 5 major customers for more than 8 years as at the LPD 
and have continued to receive orders from them. We work closely with them to ensure 
customer satisfaction and participate in the production of first article for their new products so 
that we stand a better chance to secure new orders from them. 

 
(iii) Foreign exchange fluctuation 
 

We are exposed to foreign exchange risk as our export sales, which accounted for 
approximately 44.7%, 52.2%, 41.4% and 49.1% of our revenue for the Financial Years/Period 
Under Review respectively, are predominantly denominated in USD.  
 
As such, any significant fluctuations in foreign exchange between RM and USD may have an 
impact on our reported income as they are required to be stated in RM in our financial 
statements. Any unfavourable movement in the USD against the RM may adversely affect our 
profitability. 
 
The impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on our financial performance during the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review, which arose due to timing differences between our billings and 
actual receipts of payments from our customers, was as follows: 
 
 <-------------------Audited------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Net gain/(loss) on 
foreign exchange 

787 604 (1,163) (1,114) 628 

As a percentage of 
PBT (%) 

3.3 3.3 (3.1) (7.0) 3.0 

 
Based on the above, we are exposed to foreign exchange gains or losses during the 
conversion of foreign currency into RM, mainly arising from the timing differences between 
our billings and the actual receipts of payments from our foreign customers. 
 
We closely monitor the movement of the foreign exchange to manage our foreign currency 
risks. We also maintain foreign currency accounts whereby collections arising from our 
foreign sales are used to settle our purchases in the same foreign currency. This would 
provide, to a certain extent, a natural hedge against the foreign exchange fluctuations. 

 
(iv) Impact of inflation 
 

The business, financial condition or results of our operations for the Financial Years/Period 
Under Review were not materially affected by the impact of inflation. Nevertheless, there can 
be no assurance that future inflation would not have an impact on our business operations 
and financial performance. 

 
(v) Government/Economic/Fiscal/Monetary policies 
 

We are subject to the risks of government, economic, fiscal or monetary policies as set out in 
Section 9.2.2 of this Prospectus. Any unfavourable change in these policies may materially 
affect our business operations and financial performance. For the Financial Years/Period 
Under Review, our results were not adversely affected by any unfavourable changes relating 
to government, economic, fiscal or monetary policies. Our business is also subject to Bank 
Negara Malaysia’s Supplementary Notice on Foreign Exchange Administration Rules that 
govern, among others, investment abroad and export of goods, further details of which are set 
out in Section 9.1.7 of this Prospectus. 
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11.3.3 Significant changes on the financial position 
 
There are no significant changes that have occurred, which may have a material effect on the 
financial position and results of our Group since the FYE 2018, being our most recent annual financial 
statements. 

 
 
11.4 LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
11.4.1 Working capital 
 

Our working capital is funded through cash generated from our operating activities, credit extended by 
our suppliers, various credit facilities extended to us by financial institutions as well as our existing 
cash and bank balances. 
 
As at 31 January 2019, we have: 
 
(i) cash and bank balances of RM15.2 million; 
 
(ii) working capital of RM45.7 million, being the difference between current assets of RM86.3 

million and current liabilities of RM40.6 million; and 
 
(iii) credit facilities, which consist of term loans, bank overdraft and trade lines (comprising letter 

of credit, trust receipt, banker’s acceptance and bank guarantee), with a total limit of RM59.2 
million, of which RM18.3 million has yet to be utilised. 

 
After taking into consideration our existing level of cash and bank balances, expected cash flows to 
be generated from our operations, banking facilities available and the estimated net proceeds from 
the Public Issue, our Board is of the view that we will have sufficient working capital for a period of 12 
months from the date of this Prospectus. 
 

11.4.2 Cash flow summary 
 

The table below sets out the summary of our combined statements of cash flows for the FYE 2016 
and FYE 2017 as well as our consolidated statement of cash flow for the FYE 2018 and FPE 2019, 
and should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 12 of this 
Prospectus. 

 
 <-------------------Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Net cash from operating 
activities 

31,818 6,710 17,363 18,565 1,302 

Net cash from/(used in) 
investing activities 

(27,438) (10,189) (14,539) (7,070) 2,968 

Net cash from/(used in) 
financing activities 

3,923 (1,512) 2,626 (707) (2,194) 

Net (decrease)/increase in 
cash and cash equivalents 

8,303 (4,991) 5,450 10,788 2,076 

      
Effect of foreign exchange 
rates changes 

4 - - - - 

      
Cash and cash equivalents 
at beginning of the financial 
year 

4,341 12,647 7,656 7,656 13,107 
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 <-------------------Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Cash and cash equivalents 
at end of the financial year 

12,647 7,656 13,106 18,444 15,183 

 
 Commentaries on cash flow 

 
FYE 2016 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For the FYE 2016, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM31.8 million. During the 
financial year, our cash inflows comprised mainly collection from our customers amounting to RM76.6 
million. 
 
The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial year: 
 
(i) payment for purchases amounting to RM25.6 million; and 
 
(ii) payment of Directors’ and staff remuneration amounting to RM16.4 million. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities 
 
For the FYE 2016, we recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM27.4 million, which was 
mainly attributed to: 
 
(i) payment of RM23.8 million for the acquisition of lands and construction of our new 

manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang; 
 

(ii) payment of RM3.4 million for the purchase of production machinery and equipment; and 
 
(iii) investment of RM23.3 million in short-term money market funds from licensed financial 

institutions for additional returns on the surplus cash.  
 
The above cash outflows were partly offset by proceeds of RM15.2 million from partial disposal of 
units held in the short-term money market funds and dividend income from UVC Technology 
amounting to RM8.1 million.  
 
Net cash from financing activities 
 
For the FYE 2016, we recorded net cash from financing activities of RM3.9 million. During the 
financial year, we drew down the following banking facilities: 
 
(i) RM12.3 million from term loans to part-finance the acquisition of lands and construction of our 

new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang; and 
 
(ii) RM9.6 million from banker’s acceptances for our working capital purposes. 
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The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial year: 
 
(i) repayment of banking facilities amounting to RM13.0 million; 
 
(ii) repayment of government loan, which was obtained for the purchase of new machinery and 

equipment amounting to RM0.5 million; and 
 
(iii) payment of dividends of RM4.5 million. 

 
FYE 2017 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For the FYE 2017, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM6.7 million. Our cash inflows 
comprised mainly collection from our customers amounting to RM88.1 million. 
 
The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial year: 
 
(i) payment for purchases amounting to RM44.8 million; 
 
(ii) payment of Directors’ and staff remuneration amounting to RM20.4 million; and 
 
(iii) payment of income taxes amounting to RM3.7 million. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities 
 
For the FYE 2017, we recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM10.2 million, which was 
mainly attributed to: 
 
(i) payment of RM11.5 million for the construction of our new manufacturing plant in Batu 

Kawan, Penang; 
 

(ii) payment of RM5.0 million for the purchase of production machinery and equipment; and 
 
(iii) investment of RM4.6 million in short-term money market funds from licensed financial 

institutions for additional returns on the surplus cash. 
 
The above cash outflows were partly offset by proceeds of RM11.3 million from partial disposal of 
units held in the short-term money market funds. 

 
Net cash from financing activities 
 
For the FYE 2017, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM1.5 million. Our cash 
outflows were mainly for the following purposes: 
 
(i) repayment of banking facilities amounting to RM3.4 million; and 
 
(ii) payment of dividends of RM3.2 million. 

 
The above cash outflows were partly offset by cash inflows of RM5.1 million from the drawdown of 
banker’s acceptances for our working capital purposes. 
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FYE 2018 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For the FYE 2018, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM17.4 million. Our cash inflows 
comprised mainly collection from our customers amounting to RM124.5 million. 
 
The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial year: 
 
(i) payment for purchases amounting to RM65.8 million; 
 
(ii) payment of Directors’ and staff remuneration amounting to RM25.8 million; and 
 
(iii) payment of income taxes amounting to RM5.5 million. 
 
Net cash used in investing activities 
 
For the FYE 2018, we recorded net cash used in investing activities of RM14.5 million, which was 
mainly attributed to: 
 
(i) payment of RM6.3 million for the construction and renovation of our new manufacturing plant 

in Batu Kawan, Penang; 
 

(ii) payment of RM7.5 million for the purchase of production machinery and equipment; and 
 
(iii) payment of RM2.1 million for the purchase of furniture, fittings office equipment and computer 

system. 
 
The above cash outflows were partly offset by proceeds of RM1.4 million from partial disposal of units 
held in the short-term money market funds. 
 
Net cash from financing activities 
 
For the FYE 2018, we recorded net cash from financing activities of RM2.6 million. During the 
financial year, we drew down the following banking facilities: 
 
(i) RM15.0 million from term loans to part-finance the construction of our new manufacturing 

plant in Batu Kawan, Penang; and  
 
(ii) RM28.4 million from banker’s acceptances for our working capital purposes. 

 
The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial year: 
 
(i) repayment of banking facilities amounting to RM25.8 million; and 
 
(ii) payment of dividends of RM15.0 million. 

 
FPE 2019 
 
Net cash from operating activities 
 
For the FPE 2019, we recorded net cash from operating activities of RM1.3 million. Our cash inflows 
comprised mainly collection from our customers amounting to RM64.1 million. 
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The above cash inflows were partly offset by the following payments during the financial period: 
 
(i) payment for purchases amounting to RM36.5 million; 
 
(ii) payment of Directors’ and staff remuneration amounting to RM14.4 million; and 
 
(iii) payment of income taxes amounting to RM2.8 million. 
 
Net cash from investing activities 
 
For the FPE 2019, we recorded net cash from investing activities of RM3.0 million, which was mainly 
attributed to the net proceeds of RM12.3 million arising from the disposal of our manufacturing plant in 
Bukit Minyak, Penang. 
 
The above cash inflows were partly offset by: 
 
(i) payment of RM6.1 million for the construction and renovation of the extensions to our new 

manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang; 
 
(ii) payment of RM3.7 million for the purchase of production machinery and equipment; and 
 
(iii) payment of RM0.4 million for the purchase of furniture, fittings office equipment and computer 

system. 
 

Net cash from financing activities 
 
For the FPE 2019, we recorded net cash used in financing activities of RM2.2 million. Our cash 
outflows were mainly for the repayment of banking facilities amounting to RM13.6 million, which were 
partly offset by cash inflows of RM10.6 million from the drawdown of banker’s acceptance for our 
working capital purposes and RM0.8 million from the drawdown of term loans to part-finance the 
construction of our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang. 

 
11.4.3 Borrowings 
 

Our total outstanding bank borrowings as at 31 January 2019 stood at RM49.1 million as follows: 
 
    As at 31 January 2019 

Type of 
borrowings Purpose Tenure 

Interest rate 
per annum 

% 

Payable 
within 12 

months 
RM’000 

Payable 
after 12 
months 
RM’000 

Total 
RM’000 

Term loans Finance 
purchase of 
land and 
construction 
of our new 
manufacturing 
plant  
 

10 years 1.10% + 
Effective 

Cost of 
Funds 

1,490 6,912 8,402 
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    As at 31 January 2019 

Type of 
borrowings Purpose Tenure 

Interest rate 
per annum 

% 

Payable 
within 12 

months 
RM’000 

Payable 
after 12 
months 
RM’000 

Total 
RM’000 

Term loans Finance 
purchase of 
land and 
construction 
of our new 
manufacturing 
plant 
 

20 years Base 
Lending Rate 

- 2.20% 

607 16,778 17,385 

Hire 
purchases 

Finance 
purchase of 
motor 
vehicles, 
machinery 
and 
equipment 
 

7 months 
- 60 
months 

2.42 - 3.18 3,745 9,013 12,758 

Banker’s 
acceptances 

Working 
capital 
 

Up to 120 
days 

Banker’s 
acceptance 
cost of fund 

 

2,600 - 2,600 

Banker’s 
acceptances 

Working 
capital 
 

Up to 120 
days 

On request 8,000 - 8,000 

Total    16,442 32,703 49,145 
 
As at 31 January 2019, our floating and fixed rate borrowings are as set out below: 
 
 Floating rate 

RM’000 
Fixed rate 

RM’000 
Total 

RM’000 
Term loans 25,787 - 25,787 
Hire purchases - 12,758 12,758 
Banker’s acceptances 10,600 - 10,600 
Total 36,387 12,758 49,145 
 
Our borrowings are denominated in RM, secured and interest-bearing. Our credit facilities are secured 
by charge over our leasehold lands and buildings and joint and several guarantee by certain 
Promoters. We have not defaulted on payments of either interest and/or principal sums in respect of 
any borrowings throughout the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD. We also do 
not encounter any seasonality in our borrowings trend and there is no restriction on our committed 
borrowing facilities. 

 
As at the LPD, we are not in breach of any terms and conditions or covenants associated with the 
credit arrangements or bank borrowings, which can materially affect our financial results, financial 
position or business operations, or the investment by holders of securities in our Group. 
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11.4.4 Financial instruments, treasury policies and objectives 
 

As at the LPD, save for bank borrowings as disclosed in Section 11.4.3 of this Prospectus, we do not 
use any other financial instruments. 
 
For clarity purposes, our financial instruments which are used in the ordinary course of business, from 
an accounting perspective, may include financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, short-
term marketable securities, trade and other receivables, as well as financial liabilities such as 
borrowings and trade and other payables. As at the LPD, we have not used any financial instruments 
for hedging purpose. 
 
We have been funding our operations through internally generated funds as well as external sources 
of funds, such as shareholders’ funds, credit extended by our suppliers and various banking facilities 
extended by licensed financial institutions. 
 
In our ordinary course of business, we deal with customers and suppliers from both the domestic 
market and foreign market, where transactions are denominated in both local currency as well as 
foreign currencies. We maintain bank accounts mainly in RM and USD, such that collections can be 
used to settle payments of the same currency where possible. This provides a natural hedge against 
fluctuations in the foreign exchange and mitigates our exposure to foreign exchange risks. We may 
consider other hedging instruments such as derivative contracts available in the financial markets to 
hedge against foreign exchange risks should the need arise. 
 
Our operations were not subject to any material impact arising from interest rate fluctuations 
throughout the Financial Years/Period Under Review. Accordingly, we have not entered into any 
financial instrument to hedge against the fluctuations in the interest rate. We manage our exposure to 
interest rate fluctuations by maintaining a combination of fixed-rate and floating-rate borrowings. 

 
11.4.5 Material capital commitment 
 

Save as disclosed below, we do not have any other material capital commitment as at the LPD: 
 
 RM’000 
Capital expenditure in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment  
- Approved and contracted for 3,508 
- Approved but not contracted for 29,666 
Total 33,174 

 
We expect to meet our material capital commitment through our internally generated funds and bank 
borrowings as well as RM32.1 million from our gross proceeds from the Public Issue. Further details 
of the use of proceeds arising from the Public Issue are set out in Section 4.4 of this Prospectus. 

 
11.4.6 Material litigation or claims 
 

As at the LPD, neither we nor our subsidiaries are engaged in any governmental, legal or arbitration 
proceedings, including those relating to bankruptcy, receivership or similar proceedings which may 
have or have had, material or significant effects on our financial position or profitability, in the 12 
months immediately preceding the date of this Prospectus. 

 
11.4.7 Contingent liabilities 
 

As at the LPD, we do not have any material contingent liabilities which have become enforceable or 
are likely to become enforceable, which in the opinion of our Board, will or may substantially affect the 
ability of our Group to meet our obligations as and when they fall due. 
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11.4.8 Key financial ratios 
 
Our key financial ratios for the Financial Years/Period Under Review are as follows: 
 
 <---------------------Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
Trade receivables 
turnover period(1) (days) 

82 84 88 51 84 

Trade payables turnover 
period(2) (days) 

53 67 66 60 62 

Inventories turnover 
period(3) (days) 

79 110 120 95 174 

Current ratio(4) (times) 2.0 1.7 1.7 1.9 2.1 
Gearing ratio(5) (times) 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Computed based on trade receivables as at the end of the respective financial years over our 

revenue multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the FYE 2017 and FYE 
2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the trade receivables turnover periods were 
computed based on trade receivables as at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2019 
respectively over our revenue, multiplied by 184 days. 

 
(2) Computed based on trade payables as at the end of the respective financial years over our 

cost of sales multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the FYE 2017 and 
FYE 2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the trade payables turnover periods were 
computed based on trade payables as at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2019 respectively 
over our cost of sales, multiplied by 184 days. 

 
(3) Computed based on inventories as at the end of the respective financial years over our cost 

of sales multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the FYE 2017 and FYE 
2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the inventories turnover periods were computed 
based on inventories as at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 2019 respectively over our cost 
of sales, multiplied by 184 days. 

 
(4) Computed as current assets divided by current liabilities.  
 
(5) Computed as total borrowings divided by shareholders’ equity. 
 
(i) Trade receivables turnover period 
 

A summary of our trade receivables for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is set out 
below: 
 
 <-------------------Audited-----------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Trade receivables(1) 17,149 21,215 32,958 18,843 26,919 
Revenue 76,311 92,158 136,495 67,806 59,138 
Trade receivables 
turnover period(2) (days) 

82 84 88 51 84 
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Notes: 
 
(1) Balances of trade receivables as at the end of the respective financial years/period. 
 
(2) Computed based on trade receivables as at the end of the respective financial years 

over our revenue multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the FYE 
2017 and FYE 2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the trade receivables turnover 
periods were computed based on trade receivables as at 31 January 2018 and 31 
January 2019 respectively over our revenue, multiplied by 184 days. 

 
The normal credit term granted to our customers ranges from 30 to 90 days. Our credit terms 
to customers are determined on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration factors such 
as our business relationship with the customer, customer creditworthiness, historical payment 
trend as well as transaction volume and value. 
 
Our trade receivables turnover period stood at 82 days, 84 days, 88 days and 84 days 
respectively for the Financial Years/Period Under Review, which fell within the normal credit 
term to our customers.  
 
We have not experienced any significant bad debts for the Financial Years/Period Under 
Review. We assess the collectability of trade receivables on an individual customer basis and 
provide for impairment loss on receivables as follows: 
 
(a) allowance for impairment loss based on lifetime expected credit loss in accordance 

with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards 9 - Financial Instruments; and 
 
(b) specific allowance for impairment on balances overdue for more than 180 days or 

where recoverability is uncertain based on our dealings with the customer. 
 
Ageing analysis of trade receivables as at 31 January 2019 
 

 

Within 
credit 

period 

Exceeding credit period 

Total 

Not more 
than 30 

days 
overdue 

Between 
31 to 90 

days 
overdue 

More than 
90 days 
overdue 

Trade receivables 
(RM’000) 

24,018 1,390 755 756 26,919 

% of trade receivables 89.2 5.2 2.8 2.8 100.0 
Subsequent 
collections as at the 
LPD (RM’000) 

23,511 1,358 690 113 25,672 

Outstanding trade 
receivables as at the 
LPD (RM’000) 

507 32 65 643 1,247 

% of trade receivables 
net of subsequent 
collections 

40.7 2.6 5.2 51.5 100.0 

 
Our total trade receivables stood at RM26.9 million as at 31 January 2019, out of which 
RM2.9 million or approximately 10.8% exceeded the normal credit term.  
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As at the LPD, we have collected RM25.7 million or approximately 95.4% of our total trade 
receivables which were outstanding as at 31 January 2019. Our Board is of the opinion that 
the remaining outstanding trade receivables are recoverable, after taking into consideration 
our historical payment trend and the fact that these customers have never defaulted on 
payment throughout the Financial Years/Period Under Review and up to the LPD.  
 

(ii) Trade payables turnover period 
 

A summary of our trade payables for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is set out 
below: 
 
 <-------------------Audited------------------> Unaudited Audited 

FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Trade payables(1) 7,974 12,363 16,901 15,068 13,768 
Cost of sales 54,869 67,225 93,616 46,429 41,176 
Trade payables 
turnover period(2) 
(days) 

53 67 66 60 62 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Balances of trade payables as at the end of the respective financial years/period. 
 
(2) Computed based on trade payables as at the end of the respective financial years 

over our cost of sales multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the 
FYE 2017 and FYE 2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the trade payables 
turnover periods were computed based on trade payables as at 31 January 2018 and 
31 January 2019 respectively over our cost of sales, multiplied by 184 days. 

 
The normal credit period extended by our suppliers to us ranges from 30 to 90 days. Our 
trade payables turnover period stood at 53 days, 67 days, 66 days and 62 days for the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review, which fell within the normal credit period granted by 
our suppliers. It is our practice to make prompt payments to our suppliers, in order to foster 
good business relationship with our suppliers to safeguard the continuity of supplies at 
competitive pricing. 
 
Our trade payables turnover period increased from 53 days for the FYE 2016 to 67 days for 
the FYE 2017, mainly due to higher purchases of raw materials during the fourth quarter of 
the FYE 2017 to cater for the delivery of sales in subsequent months, which contributed to the 
higher trade payables balance as at 31 July 2017. Our trade payables turnover period for the 
FYE 2018 and FPE 2019 remained relatively consistent at 66 days and 62 days respectively. 
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Ageing analysis of trade payables as at 31 January 2019 
 

 

Within 
credit 

period 

Exceeding credit period 

Total 

Not more 
than 30 

days 
overdue 

Between 
31 to 90 

days 
overdue 

More than 
90 days 
overdue 

Trade payables 
(RM’000) 

12,248 913 607 - 13,768 

% of trade payables 89.0 6.6 4.4 - 100.0 
Subsequent payments 
as at the LPD 
(RM’000) 

12,224 904 456 - 13,584 

Outstanding trade 
payables as at the 
LPD (RM’000) 

24 9 151 - 184 

% of trade payables 
net of subsequent 
payments 

13.0 4.9 82.1 - 100.0 

 
Our total trade payables stood at RM13.8 million as at 31 January 2019, of which RM1.5 
million or approximately 11.0% exceeded the normal credit period. As at the LPD, we have 
settled RM13.6 million or approximately 98.7% of our total trade payables which were 
outstanding as at 31 January 2019. There is no legal action initiated by our suppliers to 
demand for payment as the LPD. 

 
(iii) Inventories turnover period 
 

A summary of our inventories for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is set out below: 
 

 <----------------Audited-----------------> Unaudited Audited 
FYE 2016 FYE 2017 FYE 2018 FPE 2018 FPE 2019 

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Inventories(1)      
Raw materials 5,794 10,244 10,953 12,105 16,366 
Work-in-progress 2,419 4,291 11,336 4,953 8,803 
Finished goods 3,615 5,682 8,542 6,852 13,738 
Total 11,828 20,217 30,831 23,910 38,907 
Cost of sales 54,869 67,225 93,616 46,429 41,176 
Inventories turnover 
period(2) (days) 

79 110 120 95 174 

 
Notes: 
 
(1) Balances of inventories as at the end of the respective financial years/period. 
 
(2) Computed based on inventories as at the end of the respective financial years over 

our cost of sales multiplied by 366 days for the FYE 2016 and 365 days for the FYE 
2017 and FYE 2018. For the FPE 2018 and FPE 2019, the inventories turnover 
periods were computed based on inventories as at 31 January 2018 and 31 January 
2019 respectively over our cost of sales, multiplied by 184 days. 
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Our operations are on ‘build-to-order’ basis, where we commence our production upon 
receiving confirmed order from our customer and produce in accordance with the customer’s 
specifications and requirements. 
 
Our inventories turnover period increased from 79 days for the FYE 2016 to 110 days for the 
FYE 2017 mainly due to higher purchases of raw materials for orders which we received from 
our customers in the fourth quarter of the FYE 2017. We received an increase in orders in the 
fourth quarter of the FYE 2017 mainly from Agilent, Customer A and Plexus, whereby sales to 
these customers increased significantly by RM41.6 million from a total of RM51.3 million for 
the FYE 2017 to a total of RM92.9 million for the FYE 2018.  
 
For the FPE 2018, our inventories turnover period decreased to 95 days from 110 days for 
the FYE 2017 mainly due to lower purchases of stocks in the 2 months leading up to the 
relocation of our operations to our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang in 
January 2018. 
 
Thereafter, our inventories turnover period increased to 120 days for the FYE 2018 due to the 
increase in work-in-progress for our outstanding orders as at 31 July 2018 as well as increase 
in finished goods which was delivered progressively in subsequent months after the FYE 
2018. 
 
Our inventories turnover period further increased to 174 days for the FPE 2019 mainly due to 
the: 
 
(i) higher level of raw materials due to increase in orders received towards the end of 

the FPE 2019 mainly from Customer A and Agilent; 
 
(ii) additional purchases of raw materials to cater for fulfillment of higher expected orders 

from Bromma (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd for the 6 months after the FPE 2019; and 
 
(iii) higher level of finished goods which were subsequently delivered after the FPE 2019 

mainly to Customer A.  
 

We are of the opinion that there are no material slow-moving/obsolete inventories as at the 
LPD in view that: 
 
(i) our raw materials are primarily metal, which are long-lasting in nature; 
 
(ii) work-in-progress and finished goods primarily consist of metal piece-parts and 

precision machined components fabricated in accordance to customer’s 
specifications and requirements and supported by confirmed order; and 

 
(iii) we have not experienced any significant impairment of inventories throughout the 

Financial Years/Period Under Review. 
 
(iv) Current ratio 
 

A summary of our current ratio for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is set out below: 
 
 <-------------------- Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 31 July 

2016 
31 July 

2017 
31 July 

2018 
31 January 

2018 
31 January 

2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Current assets 55,696 60,179 87,702 67,431 86,257 
Current liabilities 27,249 36,452 51,078 35,998 40,622 
Current ratio(1) 
(times) 

2.0 1.7 1.7 1.9 2.1 
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Note: 
 
(1) Computed as current assets divided by current liabilities. 

 
Our current ratio decreased from 2.0 times as at 31 July 2016 to 1.7 times as at 31 July 2017 
mainly due to increase in borrowings which were used for working capital purposes and 
purchase of machinery and equipment. 
 
As at 31 July 2018, our current ratio remained at 1.7 times. Our current ratio increased to 2.1 
times as at 31 January 2019 mainly due to decrease in other payables after we repaid the 
amount owing to our Directors of RM10.0 million during the financial period. 

 
(v) Gearing ratio 
 

Our Group does not have any board policy for gearing ratio. A summary of our gearing ratio 
for the Financial Years/Period Under Review is set out below: 
 
 <--------------------Audited-------------------> Unaudited Audited 
 31 July 

2016 
31 July 

2017 
31 July 

2018 
31 January 

2018 
31 January 

2019 
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Total borrowings 14,650 24,947 51,338 26,990 49,145 
Shareholders’ 
equity 

62,755 74,431 84,173 86,724 101,513 

Gearing ratio(1) 
(times) 

0.2 0.3 0.6 0.3 0.5 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Computed as total borrowings divided by shareholders’ equity. 

 
Our gearing ratio increased from 0.2 times as at 31 July 2016 to 0.3 times as at 31 July 2017, 
in line with the increase in total borrowings from RM14.7 million as at 31 July 2016 to RM24.9 
million as at 31 July 2017, primarily attributable to the following factors: 
 
(i) increase in banker’s acceptances and bank overdrafts amounting to RM3.6 million 

and RM3.1 million respectively, which were utilised for our working capital purposes 
as our existing cash and cash flows generated from our operations were mainly used 
to part-finance the construction of our new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, 
Penang and the purchase of machinery and equipment; and 

 
(ii) increase in hire purchase creditors amounting to RM4.2 million, which were mainly 

used for the purchase of machinery and equipment in order to enhance our Group’s 
production capacity. 

 
The increase was partly offset by a decrease in term loans amounting to RM0.7 million due to 
repayments made for the FYE 2017. 
 
Our gearing ratio increased from 0.3 times as at 31 July 2017 to 0.6 times as at 31 July 2018, 
in line with the increase in total borrowings from RM24.9 million as at 31 July 2017 to RM51.3 
million as at 31 July 2018, primarily attributable to the following factors: 
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(i) increase in banker’s acceptances amounting to RM7.0 million, which was utilised for 
our working capital purposes as our existing cash and cash flows generated from our 
operations were mainly used to part-finance the construction and renovation of our 
new manufacturing plant in Batu Kawan, Penang and the purchase of machinery and 
equipment; 

 
(ii) increase in term loans amounting to RM14.3 million, which were used to part-finance 

the acquisition of lands located in Batu Kawan, Penang and the construction of our 
factory; and 

 
(iii) increase in hire purchase creditors amounting to RM8.3 million, which were mainly 

used for the purchase of machinery and equipment to support our operations. 
 
Our gearing ratio decreased from 0.6 times as at 31 July 2018 to 0.5 times as at 31 January 
2019 mainly due to our PAT of RM17.3 million for the FPE 2019, which increased our 
shareholders’ equity during the financial period. 
 
 

11.5 ORDER BOOK 
 
We do not have any long-term contracts with our customers as our sales are made based on 
confirmed orders. As at the LPD, our unbilled orders stood at RM41.9 million, of which RM37.9 million 
is from our sheet metal fabrication and assembly segment, while RM4.0 million is from our machining 
segment. 
 
The orders are expected to be billed progressively over the next 12 months. 
 
 

11.6 TREND INFORMATION 
 
As at the LPD, our Board confirms that there are no: 
 
(i) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had or that we 

reasonably expect to have, a material favourable or unfavourable impact on our financial 
performance, position and operations, save as set out in Sections 8 and 9 of this Prospectus; 

 
(ii) material commitment for capital expenditure, as set out in Section 11.4.5 of this Prospectus; 
 
(iii) unusual, infrequent events or transactions or any significant economic changes that have 

materially affected the financial performance, position and operations on our Group; 
 
(iv) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that had resulted in a material 

impact on our revenue and/or profits, save for the future plans and business strategies as set 
out in Section 7.14 of this Prospectus; 

 
(v) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that are reasonably likely to 

make our Group’s historical financial statements not indicative of the future financial 
performance and position; and 

 
(vi) known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had or that we 

reasonably expect to have, a material favourable or unfavourable impact on our Group’s 
liquidity and capital resources. 
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11.7 DIVIDEND POLICY 
 
Our ability to pay dividends is dependent upon various factors including but not limited to our financial 
performance, cash flow requirements and capital expenditure plans. Our Board intends to recommend 
and distribute a dividend of at least 20% of our annual audited consolidated PAT attributable to our 
shareholders. Any dividend declared will be at the discretion of our Board and any final dividends 
declared will be subject to the approval of our shareholders at our annual general meeting. 
 
You should take note that this dividend policy merely describes our current intention and shall not 
constitute legally binding statements in respect of our future dividends that are subject to our Board’s 
discretion. 
 
When recommending the final dividends for approval by shareholders or when declaring any interim 
dividends, our Board will consider, among others: 
 
(i) our anticipated future operating conditions as well as future expansion, capital expenditure 

and investment plan; 
 
(ii) our operating cash flow requirements and financing commitments; 
 
(iii) our expected financial performance including return on equity and retained earnings; 
 
(iv) any restrictive covenants contained in our current and future financing arrangements;  
 
(v) the availability of adequate reserves and cash flows; and 
 
(vi) any material impact of tax laws and regulatory requirements. 
 
Actual dividends proposed and declared may vary depending on our financial performance and cash 
flows, and may be waived if the payment of the dividends would adversely affect our cash flows and 
operations. There is no dividend restriction being imposed on our Group currently. 
 
Dividend payments, capital gains and profits from dealing in our Shares will not be subject to 
Malaysian taxation (not applicable to entities including companies with trading of shares as their 
principal business activity). No withholding tax is imposed on the above transactions. Potential 
investors are advised to consult their professional tax advisors if they are in any doubt as to the 
taxation implication of subscribing, holding or disposing of and dealing in our Shares. 
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13.1 EXTRACTS OF OUR CONSTITUTION 
 

The following provisions are extracted from our Constitution and are qualified in its entirety by the 
remainder of our Constitution and by applicable law. The words and expressions appearing in the 
following provisions shall bear the same meanings used in our Constitution unless otherwise defined 
or the context otherwise requires: 

 
13.1.1 Remuneration of our Directors  
 

The provisions in our Constitution in respect of remuneration of our Directors are as follows: 
 

Clause 175 
 
The fees and benefits payable to the Directors shall annually be determined by an ordinary resolution 
of the Company in general meeting and shall (unless such resolution otherwise provides) be divisible 
among the Directors as they may agree provided always that: 
 
(a) salaries payable to executive Directors may not include a commission on or percentage or 

turnover;  
 
(b) fees payable to non-executive Directors shall be a fixed sum and not by a commission on or 

percentage of profits or turnover;  
 
(c) any fee paid to an alternate Director shall be such as shall be agreed between himself and 

the Director nominating him and shall be paid out of the remuneration of the later; and 
 
(d) fees and benefits payable to Directors shall not be increased except pursuant to an ordinary 

resolution passed at a general meeting, where notice of the proposed increase has been 
given in the notice convening the meeting. 

 
Clause 176 
 
The Board can also repay to a director all expenses properly incurred in: 
 
(a) attending and returning from shareholders’ meetings, Board meetings or Board committee 

meetings; or 
 
(b) any other way in connection with the Company’s business. 
 
Clause 177  
 
The Board can award extra fees to a director who:  
 
(a) holds an executive position;  
 
(b) acts as chairman or deputy chairman; or 
 
(c) serves on a Board committee or board at the request of the Board. 
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Clause 178  
 
If by arrangement with the Directors, any Director shall perform or render any special duties or 
services outside his ordinary duties as a Director in particular without limiting to the generality of the 
foregoing if any Director being wiling shall be called upon to perform extra services or to make any 
special efforts in going or residing away from his usual place of business or residence for any of the 
purposes of the Company or in giving special attention to the business of the Company as a member 
of a committee of Directors, the Company may remunerate the Director so doing a special 
remuneration in addition to his Directors’ Fees and such special remuneration may be by way of a 
fixed sum or otherwise as may be arranged. 
 
Clause 179 
 
Subject to the Listing Requirements, the Board can decide whether to provide:  
 
(a) pensions;  
 
(b) annual payments; or  
 
(c) other allowances or benefits,  
 
to any people including people who are or who were directors of the Company. The Board can decide 
to extend these arrangements to relations or dependants of, or people connected to, these people. 
The Board can also decide to contribute to a scheme or fund or to pay premiums to a third party for 
these purposes. 
 
Clause 180 
 
The Company can only provide pensions and other similar benefits to:  
 
(a) people who are or were directors; and  
 
(b) relations or dependents of, or people connected to, those directors or former directors.  
 
The receipt of a benefit of any kind given in accordance with this Clause does not prevent a person 
from being or becoming a director of the Company. 
 
Clause 181 
 
Shareholders must approve the matters in Clauses 175 to 179 as far as the Act, SICDA, and all 
regulations, Rules of Bursa Depository, practice notes, practice directives and guidelines made under 
them require in relation to directors’ fees and benefits. 
 

13.1.2 Voting and borrowing powers of our Directors 
 
The provisions in our Constitution dealing with voting powers of our Directors in the proposals, 
arrangements or contracts in which they are interested in and the borrowing powers exercisable by 
them and how such borrowing powers can be varied are as follows: 
 
Clause 197  
 
A director cannot vote (and if the director does vote, such vote will not be counted) on a resolution 
about a contract in which the director (or a person connected with the director) is directly or indirectly 
interested. 
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Clause 198 
 
A director is counted in the quorum for a Board meeting in relation to a resolution although the 
director is not entitled to vote. 
 
Clause 199 
 
A director is not interested in a contract where Sections 221(2) or (3) of the Act say that they are not. 
This Clause does not affect any equitable principle or rule of law relating to directors not being treated 
as interested. This Clause is subject to the Listing Requirements. 
 
Clause 200 
  
This Clause applies if the Board is considering proposals to appoint 2 or more directors to positions 
with the Company or any company in which the Company has an interest. It also applies if the Board 
is considering fixing or varying the terms of the appointment. These proposals can be split up to deal 
with each proposed director separately. If this is done, each proposed director can vote (unless the 
proposed director is prevented from voting under Clause 197) and be counted in the quorum for each 
resolution. 
 
Clause 201 
 
If a question comes up at a meeting about whether a director (other than the chairman of the meeting) 
has all interest or whether the director can vote or be counted in the quorum, and the director does 
not agree to abstain from voting on the question or not be counted in the quorum, the question must 
be referred to the chairman of the meeting. The chairman’s ruling about the director is conclusive, 
unless the nature or extent of the director’s interests has not been fairly disclosed to the Board. If the 
question comes up about the chairman of the meeting, the question will be decided by a resolution of 
the Board. The chairman cannot vote on the question but can be counted in the quorum. The Board’s 
resolution about the chairman is conclusive, unless the nature or extent of the chairman’s interests 
has not been disclosed to the Board. 
 
Clause 223 
 
To the extent that the Act, Listing Requirements and the Constitution allow, the Board can exercise all 
the powers of the Company to:  
 
(a) borrow money;  
 
(b) mortgage or charge all or any part of the Company’s business, property and assets (present 

and future);  
 
(c) issue debentures and other securities; and  
 
(d) give security (including (without limitation), guarantees, indemnities and mortgages and 

charges) either outright or as collateral security, for a debt, liability or obligation of the 
Company or another person. 
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13.1.3 Changes in capital and variation of class rights  
 
The provisions in our Constitution in respect of the changes in capital or variation of class rights are 
as follows: 
 
Clause 21 
 
The Company can issue new shares and attach any rights and restrictions to them, as long as this is 
not restricted by special rights previously given to holders of any existing shares. Subject to this, the 
rights of new shares can take priority over the rights of existing shares, or existing shares can take 
priority over them, or the new shares and the existing shares can rank equally. These rights and 
restrictions can apply to sharing in the Company’s profits or assets. Other rights and restrictions can 
also apply, for example, those relating to the right to vote. 
 
Clause 24 
 
If the Company’s share capital is split into different classes of share, the special rights attached to any 
of these classes can be varied or withdrawn if the shareholders approve this by passing a special 
resolution. This must be passed at a separate meeting of the holders of that class of shares. This is 
called a class meeting. Alternatively, the holders of at least 75% of the existing shares of the class (by 
voting rights) can give their written consent. 
 
Clause 25 
 
The parts of the Constitution which relate to general meeting apply, with any necessary changes, to a 
class meeting, but with these adjustments:  
 
(a) a shareholder who is present in person or by proxy can demand a poll;  
 
(b) on a poll, the holders of shares will have 1 vote for every share of the class which they hold; 

and 
 
(c) the vote will, anyhow, be by poll if the Listing Requirements require this. 
 
This is subject to any special rights or restrictions which are attached to a class of shares by the 
Constitution, or any rights attached to shares in some other way under the Constitution. 
 
A special resolution of shareholders of the preference capital affected is required where preference 
capital is to be repaid (other than redeemable preference capital or any other alteration to preference 
shareholders’ rights). However, where the majority for the special resolution is not obtained at a 
meeting, written consent given by holders of at least 75% of that preference capital within 2 months of 
that meeting shall be as valid and effective as a special resolution passed at a meeting. 
 
Clause 26 
 
Clauses 24 and 25 also apply if: 
 
(a) special rights of shares forming part of a class are varied or withdrawn. Each part of the class 

which is being treated differently is viewed as a separate class in applying this Clause; and 
 
(b) preference shares are issued which rank equally with existing preference shares. However, 

these Clauses do not apply if the terms of issue of existing preference shares or the 
Constitution allows those preference shares to be issued. 
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Clause 37 
 
The shareholders can pass a special resolution to reduce in any way the Company’s share capital in 
accordance with Subdivision 4 of Division 1 of Part III of the Act, whether with the confirmation of the 
Court or a solvency statement. 
 
Clause 38 
 
The shareholders can pass special resolutions to alter the Company’s share capital in accordance 
with Section 84 of the Act. 
 
Clause 39 
 
If any shares are consolidated or divided, the Board may deal with any fractions of shares which result 
or any other problem that arises. If the Board decides to sell any shares which represent fractions, 
they must sell for the best price they can reasonably obtain and distribute the net proceeds of sale 
among shareholders in proportion to their fractional entitlements or shall be disregarded and will be 
dealt with by the Board in such a manner as they deem fit at their absolute discretion and in the best 
interest of the Company. The Board can sell to a person (including the Company, if the Act and the 
Listing Requirements allow) and can authorise a person to transfer those shares to the buyer or in 
accordance with the buyer’s instructions. The buyer does not need to take any action to check how 
any money paid is used. The buyer’s ownership will not be affected if the sale was irregular or invalid 
in any way. 
 
Clause 40 
 
The shareholders can also pass special resolutions to convert any paid-up shares into stock and 
reconvert any stock into paid-up shares in accordance with Section 86 of the Act. 
 

13.1.4 Transfer of securities  
 
The provisions in our Constitution in respect of arrangements for transfer of the securities and 
restrictions on their free transferability are as follows: 
 
Clause 50 
 
Transfers of any listed security or class of listed security shall be by way of book entry by Bursa 
Depository in accordance with the Rules of Bursa Depository. The Company shall not register or 
effect any transfer of listed securities although Sections 105, 106 and 110 of the Act may say 
something else. It shall not do so despite Sections 103(1), 106 and 110 of the Act. This does not, 
however, apply to a transfer of securities to Bursa Depository or its nominee or from Bursa Depository 
or its nominee to Depositors under Section 148(2) of the Act or any transfer of securities under any 
exemption given from compliance with Section 148(1) of the Act. 
 
Clause 51 
 
Where: 
 
(a) the securities of the Company are listed on another stock exchange; and 
  
(b) the Company is exempt from complying with Section 14 of SICDA or Section 29 of the 

Securities Industry (Central Depositories) (Amendment) Act 1998, as applicable, under the 
Rules of the Depository in respect of such securities,  
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the Company shall, on request of a securities holder, allow securities held by that holder to be 
transmitted from the register of holders kept by the Share Registrar in the other stock exchange’s 
jurisdiction, to the register of holders kept by the Share Registrar in Malaysia and the other way 
around. However, there must be no change in the ownership of such securities.  
 
Clause 52 
 
Transfers of non-depository shares must be in any form which the Act requires. If the Act does not 
require a specific form, the transfer must be in the usual standard form, or another form approved by 
the Board. A transfer must be signed, or made effective in some other way, by or on behalf of the 
persons making and receiving the transfer. 
 
Clause 53 
 
Bursa Depository may refuse to transfer any deposited shares which do not comply with SICDA and 
the Rules of Bursa Depository. A shareholder can transfer some or all of their non-depository shares 
unless the Constitution says something else. 
 
Clause 54 
 
The transfer for non-depository shares must be delivered to the registered office or some other place 
which the Board decides. The transfer must have with it: 
 
(a) the share certificate for shares to be transferred; 
 
(b) any other evidence which the Board ask for to prove that the person wanting to make or 

receive the transfer is entitled to do this; and 
 
(c) if the transfer is executed by another person on behalf of the person making or receiving the 

transfer, evidence of the authority of that person to do so. 
 
Clause 55 
 
A transfer delivered under Clause 54:  
 
(a) cannot be in favour of more than 4 joint holders; and  
 
(b) must be properly stamped to show payment of any applicable stamp duty.  
 
Clause 56 
 
The Board can refuse to register such a transfer delivered: 
 
(a) where the transfer breaches any law or regulation or licensing or requirement (of any 

jurisdiction) which applies to the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any entity in which any 
of them have an interest; 

 
(b) where the transfer is unlawful under Malaysian law; or 
 
(c) the transfer relates to partly paid shares where a call has been made and is unpaid.  
 
Clause 57 
 
If the Board decides not to register a transfer of a share delivered under Clause 54, it must comply 
with Section 106 of the Act. 
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Clause 58 
 
If the Company registers a transfer delivered under Clause 54, it can keep the transfer. A transfer 
cannot be used to transfer more than 1 class of shares. Each class needs a separate transfer. No fee 
is payable to the Company for transferring non-depository shares or registering changes relating to 
the ownership of any such shares. 
 
Clause 59 
 
The person making a transfer of non-depository shares will be treated as continuing to be the 
shareholder until the name of the person to whom a share is being transferred is entered on the 
register of member for that share. 
 

13.1.5 Rights, preference and restrictions attached to each class of securities relating to voting, 
dividend, liquidation and any special rights 
 
There are no special rights attached to our Shares. As at the date of this Prospectus, we have only 1 
class of shares in our Company, namely ordinary shares, all of which rank equally with one another. 
 
 

13.2 LIMITATION ON THE RIGHTS TO HOLD SECURITIES AND/OR EXERCISE VOTING RIGHTS  
 
Save as disclosed below which has been reproduced from our Constitution, there is no limitation on 
the right to own securities, including limitations on the right of non-resident or foreign shareholders to 
hold or exercise voting rights on our Shares imposed by law or by the constituent documents of our 
Company: 
 
Clause 71 
 
If any amount (or part of it) payable on a call is not paid by the due date: 
 
(a) the shareholder, required to pay that amount, shall pay interest on the unpaid amount from 

the due date to the date of payment. The Board shall decide, from time to time, on the rate of 
interest, which must not exceed the cap imposed by Section 82(7) of the Act. The Board may 
waive all or any of the interest paid or payable; and 

 
(b) the shareholder shall not be entitled, in relation to a share held by that shareholder, to vote in 

person (including, by a representative) or by proxy at a general meeting or any meeting of a 
class of shareholders or to exercise any other rights given to a shareholder of such a share, if 
any call or other amount payable to the Company remains unpaid. The Board may waive all 
or any of these restrictions. 

 
Clause 130 
 
Subject to the Securities Industry (Central Depositories) (Foreign Ownership) Regulations 1996, a 
Depositor shall not be regarded as a shareholder entitled to attend the meeting and to attend, speak, 
participate and vote in it unless that shareholder’s name appears in the Record of Depositors for that 
meeting. 
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13.3 DEPOSITED SECURITIES AND RIGHTS OF DEPOSITORS  
 
As our Shares are proposed for quotation on the Official List, such Shares must be prescribed as 
shares required to be deposited with Bursa Depository. Upon such prescription, a holder of our 
Shares must deposit his/her Shares with Bursa Depository on or before the date fixed, failing which 
our Share Registrar will be required to transfer the Shares to the Minister of Finance, Inc. and such 
Shares may not be traded on Bursa Securities.  
 
Dealing in our Shares deposited with Bursa Depository may only be effected by a Depositor by means 
of entries in the securities account of that Depositor.  
 
A depositor whose name appears in the Record of Depositors maintained by Bursa Depository in 
respect of our Shares shall be deemed to be our shareholder and shall be entitled to all rights, 
benefits, powers and privileges and be subject to all liabilities, duties and obligations in respect of, or 
arising from, such Shares. 
 
 

13.4 SHARE CAPITAL 
 
Details of the share capital of our Company and our subsidiaries are as follows:  
 

13.4.1 Our Company  
 
As at the LPD, our issued share capital is RM59,360,002 comprising 296,800,002 Shares. The 
changes in our issued share capital since incorporation up to the LPD are as follows: 
 

Date of allotment 
Number of Shares 

allotted Consideration 

Cumulative Issued 
Share Capital  

(RM) 
29 March 2018 2 Cash 2 
4 June 2018 296,800,000 (1)Consideration for 

other than cash 
59,360,002 

 
Note: 
 
(1) Pursuant to the Acquisitions. 
 
None of our Shares were issued at a discount, on special terms or based on instalment payment 
terms. As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible securities or uncalled 
capital in respect of our Shares. 
 

13.4.2 UWC Holdings 
 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of UWC Holdings is RM3,164,032 comprising 1,070,720 
ordinary shares. The changes in the issued share capital of UWC Holdings under the Financial 
Years/Period Under Review up to the LPD are as follows: 
 

Date of allotment 
Number of Shares 

allotted Consideration 

Cumulative Issued 
Share Capital  

(RM) 
18 April 2018 70,720 Consideration for other 

than cash 
3,164,032 
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Note: 
 
(1) Pursuant to the acquisition by UWC Holdings of the remaining 134,400 ordinary shares in 

UWC Automation, representing 22.4% equity interest in UWC Automation not already held by 
UWC Holdings for a purchase consideration of RM2,164,032, satisfied via the issuance of 
70,720 new ordinary shares in UWC Holdings at an issue price of RM30.60 per share, which 
was completed on 18 April 2018. 

 
None of the ordinary shares of UWC Holdings were issued at a discount, on special terms or based 
on instalment payment terms. As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible 
securities or uncalled capital in respect of the ordinary shares of UWC Holdings. 

 
13.4.3 UWC Industrial 
 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of UWC Industrial is RM2,000,000 comprising 2,000,000 
ordinary shares. There has been no change in the issued share capital of UWC Industrial during the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review up to the LPD.  
 
None of the ordinary shares of UWC Industrial were issued at a discount, on special terms or based 
on instalment payment terms. As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible 
securities or uncalled capital in respect of the ordinary shares of UWC Industrial. 

 
13.4.4 UWC Automation 
 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of UWC Automation is RM600,000 comprising 600,000 
ordinary shares. There has been no change in the issued share capital of UWC Automation during the 
Financial Years/Period Under Review up to the LPD.  
 
None of the ordinary shares of UWC Automation were issued at a discount, on special terms or based 
on instalment payment terms. As at the LPD, there are no outstanding warrants, options, convertible 
securities or uncalled capital in respect of the ordinary shares of UWC Automation. 

 
13.4.5 Associated companies  
 

As at the LPD, we do not have any associated company. 
 
 
13.5 DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 
 

Copies of the following documents may be inspected at our registered office at 39, Salween Road, 
10050 Georgetown, Pulau Pinang during normal business hours for a period of at least 6 months from 
the date of issue of the Prospectus: 
 
(i) our Constitution; 
 
(ii) our material contracts referred to in Section 7.15 of this Prospectus; 
 
(iii) the Reporting Accountants’ Report on Compilation of the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement 

of Financial Position as set out in Section 11.8 of this Prospectus; 
 
(iv) Accountants’ Report as set out in Section 12 of this Prospectus; 
 
(v) the letters of consent given by parties as disclosed in this Prospectus; 
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(vi) the audited financial statements of UWC, UWC Holdings, UWC Industrial and UWC 
Automation for the Financial Years/Period Under Review; and 

 
(vii) the IMR Report. 

 
 

13.6 RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENTS  
 

Our Directors, Promoters and Offerors have seen and approved this Prospectus. They collectively 
and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this 
Prospectus. Having made all reasonable enquiries, and to the best of their knowledge and belief, they 
confirm that there is no false or misleading statement or other facts which if omitted, would make any 
statement in this Prospectus false or misleading. 
 
HLIB, being our Principal Adviser, Underwriter and Placement Agent in relation to our IPO, 
acknowledges that, based on all available information, and to the best of its knowledge and belief, this 
Prospectus constitutes a full and true disclosure of all material facts concerning our IPO. 
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THIS SUMMARY OF PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE DOES NOT 
CONTAIN THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND FULL TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND YOU 
CANNOT RELY ON THIS SUMMARY FOR PURPOSES OF ANY APPLICATION FOR OUR IPO 
SHARES. YOU MUST REFER TO THE DETAILED PROCEDURES AND TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THE “DETAILED PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION AND 
ACCEPTANCE” ACCOMPANYING THE ELECTRONIC COPY OF OUR PROSPECTUS ON THE 
WEBSITE OF BURSA SECURITIES. YOU SHOULD ALSO CONTACT THE ISSUING HOUSE FOR 
FURTHER ENQUIRIES. 
 
Unless otherwise defined, all words and expressions used here shall carry the same meaning 
as ascribed to them in our Prospectus. 
 
Unless the context otherwise requires, words used in the singular include the plural, and vice 
versa. 

 
14.1 OPENING AND CLOSING OF APPLICATION 
 

OPENING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 10.00 A.M., 17 JUNE 2019 
 
CLOSING OF THE APPLICATION PERIOD: 5.00 P.M., 28 JUNE 2019 
 
In the event of any changes to the date or time for closing, we will advertise the notice of changes in a 
widely circulated daily English and Bahasa Malaysia newspaper in Malaysia.  
 
Late Applications will not be accepted. 
 
 

14.2 METHODS OF APPLICATION 
 
14.2.1 Retail Offering 
 

Application must accord with our Prospectus and our Constitution. The submission of an Application 
Form does not mean that the Application will succeed. 
 
Types of Application and category of investors Application Method 
Applications by the Eligible Persons Pink Application Form only 
  
Applications by the Malaysian Public:  
  
(a) Individuals White Application Form or Electronic 

Share Application or Internet Share 
Application 

  
(b) Non-Individuals White Application Form only 
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14.2.2 Placement 
 

Types of Application Application Method 
Applications by:  
  
(a) Selected investors The Placement Agent will contact the 

selected investors directly. They 
should follow the Placement Agent’s 
instructions. 

  
(b) Bumiputera investors approved by the MITI MITI will contact the Bumiputera 

Investors directly. They should follow 
MITI’s instructions. 

 
Selected investors and Bumiputera investors approved by MITI may still apply for our IPO Shares 
offered to the Malaysian Public using the White Application Form, Electronic Share Application or 
Internet Share Application. 
 
 

14.3 ELIGIBILITY 
 

14.3.1 General 
 

You must have a CDS account and a correspondence address in Malaysia. If you do not have a CDS 
account, you may open a CDS account by contacting any of the ADAs set out in the list of ADAs set 
out in Section 12 of the Detailed Procedures for Application and Acceptance accompanying the 
electronic copy of our Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities. The CDS account must be in 
your own name. Invalid, nominee or third party CDS accounts will not be accepted for the 
Applications. 
 
Only ONE Application Form for each category from each applicant will be considered and 
APPLICATIONS MUST BE FOR AT LEAST 100 IPO SHARES OR MULTIPLES OF 100 IPO 
SHARES.  
 
MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNLESS EXPRESSLY ALLOWED IN 
THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. AN APPLICANT WHO SUBMITS MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS 
IN HIS OWN NAME OR BY USING THE NAME OF OTHERS, WITH OR WITHOUT THEIR 
CONSENT, COMMITS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 179 OF THE CMSA AND IF CONVICTED, 
MAY BE PUNISHED WITH A MINIMUM FINE OF RM1,000,000 AND A JAIL TERM OF UP TO 10 
YEARS UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE CMSA. 
 
AN APPLICANT IS NOT ALLOWED TO SUBMIT MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS IN THE SAME 
CATEGORY OF APPLICATION. 
 

14.3.2 Application by the Malaysian Public  
 
You can only apply for our IPO Shares if you fulfill all of the following: 
 
(i) You must be one of the following: 
 

(a) a Malaysian citizen who is at least 18 years old as at the date of the application for 
our IPO Shares; or 
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(b) a corporation/institution incorporated in Malaysia with a majority of Malaysian citizens 
on your board of directors/trustees and if you have a share capital, more than half of 
the issued share capital, excluding preference share capital, is held by Malaysian 
citizens; or 

 
(c) a superannuation, co-operative, foundation, provident, pension fund established or 

operating in Malaysia. 
 

(ii) You must not be a director or employee of the Issuing House or an immediate family member 
of a director or employee of the Issuing House; and 

 
(iii) You must submit Applications by using only one of the following methods:  
 

(a) White Application Form; 
 
(b) Electronic Share Application; or  
 
(c) Internet Share Application. 
 

14.3.3 Application by the Eligible Persons 
 

The Eligible Persons will be provided with Pink Application Forms and letters from us detailing their 
respective allocation. 
 
 

14.4 PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION BY WAY OF APPLICATION FORMS 
 
The Application Form must be completed in accordance with the notes and instructions contained in 
the respective category of the Application Form. Applications made on the incorrect type of 
Application Form or which do not conform STRICTLY to the terms of our Prospectus or the respective 
category of Application Form or notes and instructions or which are illegible will not be accepted. 
 
The FULL amount payable is RM0.82 for each IPO Share. 
 
Payment must be made out in favour of “TIIH SHARE ISSUE ACCOUNT NO. 685” and crossed “A/C 
PAYEE ONLY” and endorsed on the reverse side with your name and address. 
 
Each completed Application Form, accompanied by the appropriate remittance and legible photocopy 
of the relevant documents may be submitted using one of the following methods: 
 
(i) despatched by ORDINARY POST in the official envelopes provided, to the following address: 
 

Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd (11324-H) 
Unit 32-01, Level 32, Tower A, Vertical Business Suite 
Avenue 3, Bangsar South 
No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi 
59200 Kuala Lumpur 

 
(ii)  or DELIVERED BY HAND AND DEPOSITED in the Drop-in Boxes provided at their 

Customer Service Centre, Unit G-3, Ground Floor, Vertical Podium, Avenue 3, Bangsar 
South, No. 8, Jalan Kerinchi, 59200 Kuala Lumpur, 

 
so as to arrive not later than 5.00 p.m. on 28 June 2019 or by such other time and date 
specified in any change to the date or time for closing.  
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We, together with the Issuing House, will not issue any acknowledgement of the receipt of 
your Application Forms or Application monies. Please direct all enquiries in respect of the 
White Application Form to the Issuing House. 
 
 

14.5 APPLICATION BY WAY OF ELECTRONIC SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 

Only Malaysian individuals may apply for our IPO Shares offered to the Malaysian Public by way of 
Electronic Share Application. 
 
Electronic Share Applications may be made through the ATM of the following Participating Financial 
Institutions and their branches, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad, AmBank 
(M) Berhad, CIMB Bank Berhad, HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad, Malayan Banking Berhad, Public 
Bank Berhad, RHB Bank Berhad and Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia Berhad (at selected 
branches only). A processing fee will be charged by the respective Participating Financial Institutions 
(unless waived) for each Electronic Share Application. 

 
 

14.6 APPLICATION BY WAY OF INTERNET SHARE APPLICATIONS 
 

Only Malaysian individuals may use the Internet Share Application to apply for our IPO Shares offered 
to the Malaysian Public.  
 
Internet Share Applications may be made through an internet financial services website of the Internet 
Participating Financial Institutions, namely, Affin Bank Berhad, Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad, CIMB 
Bank Berhad, CIMB Investment Bank Berhad, Malayan Banking Berhad, Public Bank Berhad and 
RHB Bank Berhad. A processing fee will be charged by the respective Internet Participating Financial 
Institutions (unless waived) for each Internet Share Application. 

 
The exact procedures, terms and conditions for Internet Share Application are set out on the internet 
financial services website of the respective Internet Participating Financial Institutions. 

 
 

14.7 AUTHORITY OF OUR BOARD AND THE ISSUING HOUSE 
 

The Issuing House, on the authority of our Board reserves the right to: 
 
(i) reject Applications which: 
 

(a) do not conform to the instructions of our Prospectus, Application Forms, Electronic 
Share Application and Internet Share Application (where applicable); or  

 
(b) are illegible, incomplete or inaccurate; or 
 
(c) are accompanied by an improperly drawn up, or improper form of, remittance; or 

 
(ii) reject or accept any Application, in whole or in part, on a non-discriminatory basis without the 

need to give any reason; and 
 
(iii) bank in all Application monies (including those from unsuccessful/partially successful 

applicants) which would subsequently be refunded, where applicable (without interest), in 
accordance with Section 14.8 below. 
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If you are successful in your Application, our Board reserves the right to require you to appear 
in person at the registered office of the Issuing House at any time within 14 days of the date 
of the notice issued to you to ascertain that your Application is genuine and valid. Our Board 
shall not be responsible for any loss or non-receipt of the said notice nor will it be accountable 
for any expenses incurred or to be incurred by you for the purpose of complying with this 
provision. 
 

 
14.8 UNSUCCESSFUL/PARTIALLY SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 

 
If you are unsuccessful/partially successful in your Application, your Application Monies (without 
interest) will be refunded to you in the following manner. 

 
14.8.1 For applications by way of Application Forms 

 
(i) The Application monies or the balance of it, as the case may be, will be returned to you 

through the self-addressed and stamped Official “A” envelope you provided by ordinary post 
(for fully unsuccessful applications) or by crediting into your bank account (the same bank 
account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the purposes of cash dividend/distribution) 
or if you have not provided such bank account information to Bursa Depository, the balance of 
Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary/registered post to your 
last address maintained with Bursa Depository (for partially successful applications) within 10 
Market Days from the date of the final ballot at your own risk.  

 
(ii) If your Application is rejected because you did not provide a CDS account number, your 

Application monies will be refunded via banker’s draft sent by ordinary/registered post to your 
address as stated in the NRIC or any official valid temporary identity document issued by the 
relevant authorities from time to time or the authority card (if you are a member of the armed 
forces or police) at your own risk.  

 
(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted Applications 

that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these Applications which 
are subsequently rejected or unsuccessful or only partly successful will be refunded (without 
interest) by the Issuing House as per items (i) and (ii) above (as the case may be). 

 
(iv) The Issuing House reserves the right to bank into its bank account all Application monies from 

unsuccessful applicants. These monies will be refunded (without interest) within 10 Market 
Days from the date of the final ballot by crediting into your bank account (the same bank 
account you have provided to Bursa Depository for the purposes of cash dividend/distribution) 
or by issuance of banker’s draft sent by ordinary post to your last address maintained with 
Bursa Depository if you have not provided such bank account information to Bursa Depository 
or as per item (ii) above (as the case may be).  
 

14.8.2 For applications by way of Electronic Share Application and Internet Share Application 
 

(i) The Issuing House shall inform the Participating Financial Institutions or Internet Participating 
Financial Institutions of the unsuccessful or partially successful Applications within 2 Market 
Days after the balloting date. The full amount of the Application monies or the balance of it will 
be credited without interest into your account with the Participating Financial Institution or 
Internet Participating Financial Institution (or arranged with the Authorised Financial 
Institutions) within 2 Market Days after the receipt of confirmation from the Issuing House. 
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(ii) You may check your account on the 5th Market Day from the balloting date.  
 
(iii) A number of Applications will be reserved to replace any successfully balloted Applications 

that are subsequently rejected. The Application monies relating to these Applications which 
are subsequently rejected will be refunded (without interest) by the Issuing House by crediting 
into your account with the Participating Financial Institution or Internet Participating Financial 
Institutions (or arranged with the Authorised Financial Institutions) not later than 10 Market 
Days from the date of the final ballot. For Applications that are held in reserve and which are 
subsequently unsuccessful or partially successful, the relevant Participating Financial 
Institution will be informed of the unsuccessful or partially successful Applications within 2 
Market Days after the final balloting date. The Participating Financial Institution will credit the 
Application monies or any part thereof (without interest) within 2 Market Days after the receipt 
of confirmation from the Issuing House.  
 
 

14.9 SUCCESSFUL APPLICANTS 
 

If you are successful in your application: 
 
(i) Our IPO Shares allotted to you will be credited into your CDS account.  
 
(ii) A notice of allotment will be despatched to you at your last address maintained with the Bursa 

Depository, at your own risk, before our Listing. This is your only acknowledgement of 
acceptance of your Application. 

 
(iii) In accordance with Section 14(1) of the SICDA, Bursa Securities has prescribed our Shares 

as Prescribed Securities. As such, our IPO Shares issued/offered through our Prospectus will 
be deposited directly with Bursa Depository and any dealings in these Shares will be carried 
out in accordance with the SICDA and Rules of Bursa Depository. 

 
(iv) In accordance with Section 29 of the SICDA, all dealings in our Shares will be by book entries 

through CDS accounts. No physical share certificates will be issued to you and you shall not 
be entitled to withdraw any deposited securities held jointly with Bursa Depository or its 
nominee as long as our Shares are listed on Bursa Securities. 

 
 

14.10 ENQUIRIES  
 
Enquiries in respect of the applications may be directed as follows: 
 
Mode of application Parties to direct the enquiries 
Application Form Issuing House Enquiry Services Telephone at telephone no. 03-2783 

9299 
  
Electronic Share Application Participating Financial Institution 
  
Internet Share Application Internet Participating Financial Institution and Authorised Financial 

Institution 
 

The results of the allocation of our IPO Shares derived from successful balloting will be made 
available to the public at our Issuing House website at https://tiih.online, 1 Market Day after the 
balloting date. 
 
You may also check the status of your Application at the above website, 5 Market Days after the 
balloting date or by calling your respective ADA during office hours at the telephone number as stated 
in the list of ADAs set out in Section 12 of the Detailed Procedures for Application and Acceptance 
accompanying the electronic copy of our Prospectus on the website of Bursa Securities.  


